
DISTRICT : Ramechhap    VDC/MUNICIPALITY : Likhu Tamakoshi    EFFECTIVE FISCAL YEAR : 2082/83     अवधी : त्रमैासिक    INSTALLMENT : द्ववतीय
SNO SOCIAL SECURITY TYPE PERSONAL ID FULL NAME GENDER AGE WARD NO AMOUNT

1 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010100202719 AMAR BHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 72 1 12000

2 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012082200521 Aaitmaya Baraili FEMALE 70 1 12000

3 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002080401825 Amrit Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 80 1 12000

4 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008080700637 Anak Bahadur Sarki MALE 74 1 12000

5 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111704563 BHAGAT BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 70 1 12000

6 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011805257 BHIM MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 69 1 12000

7 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110507319 BHIM BAHADUR KARKI MALE 69 1 12000

8 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013122301899 BUDDHI PRASAD PAUDEL MALE 68 1 12000

9 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999110600519 Badam Damai MALE 82 1 12000

10 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987123052257 Balbahadur Thapa MALE 94 1 12000

11 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010062300964 Bal Bahadur Magar MALE 72 1 12000

12 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009110505285 Bam Kumari Thapa FEMALE 72 1 12000

13 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002110201476 Bedkumari Basnet Xetri FEMALE 79 1 12000

14 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994061300565 Bed Bahadur Basnet MALE 88 1 12000

15 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010121803982 Ben Bahadur Gurung MALE 71 1 12000

16 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004021204029 Bhaktamaya Thapa FEMALE 78 1 12000

17 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110503607 Bhaire Lama MALE 74 1 12000

18 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010062201162 Bhairab Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 72 1 12000

19 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120300855 Bhadramaya Kami FEMALE 70 1 12000

20 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007010111998 Bhakat Bhandari FEMALE 75 1 12000

21 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007010112038 Bhimmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 76 1 12000

22 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005102003289 Bhima Devi Khadka FEMALE 76 1 12000

23 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000062600323 Bhimbahadur Sunuwar MALE 82 1 12000

24 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1985092800169 Bhimkumari Karki FEMALE 97 1 12000

25 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030507946 Bhim bahadur Thapa MALE 71 1 12000

26 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005102003297 Bhima Devi Thapa FEMALE 76 1 12000

27 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002051511586 Bir Bahadur Khadka MALE 80 1 12000

28 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002041005798 Birkha Maya Thapa FEMALE 80 1 12000

29 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003110700973 Bishnumaya Sunuwar FEMALE 78 1 12000

30 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159347 Bishnu Kumari Paudel FEMALE 81 1 12000

31 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008010117217 Bisnu Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 74 1 12000

32 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992010200803 Bishnu Maya Bhandari FEMALE 90 1 12000

33 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000010147708 Brikha Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 82 1 4276

34 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111701201 Brish Bahadur Thapa MALE 79 1 12000

35 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997071700799 Budhaa Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 79 1 12000

36 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009030509924 CHANDRA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 73 1 12000

37 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014020704317 CHANDRAWATI JOGI FEMALE 68 1 12000

38 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013110506593 CHHYAME TAMANGNI FEMALE 68 1 12000

39 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005030704024 Chandra Kumari Gurung FEMALE 77 1 12000

40 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010122626 Chandra Maya Bhujel FEMALE 85 1 12000

41 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111004866 Chandra Bahadur Thapa MALE 72 1 12000

42 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031702456 Chandra Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 77 1 12000

43 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994010119165 Chandrakala Thapa FEMALE 88 1 12000

44 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010092003281 Chandra Kumari Khadka FEMALE 72 1 12000

45 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992010112362 Chandra maya Sunuwar FEMALE 90 1 12000

46 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993031503209 Chandra kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 77 1 12000

47 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014010502879 Chet Bahadur Sarki MALE 68 1 12000

48 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010129653 Chhinnorbu Tamang MALE 79 1 12000

49 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093822 Chhyapbahadur Sunuwar MALE 89 1 12000

50 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011020204538 Chhali Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 71 1 12000

51 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111700604 Chimri Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 72 1 12000

52 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159339 Chini Maya gurung FEMALE 81 1 12000

53 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110400739 Chuise Sarki MALE 69 1 12000

54 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012040113733 DEB BAHADUR KAMI MALE 70 1 4000

55 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013092502161 DEVI BAHADUR JOGI MALE 69 1 12000

56 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010041512325 DIP BAHADUR GURUNG MALE 72 1 12000

57 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110505925 DURGA MAYA THAPA FEMALE 69 1 12000
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58 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996021003514 Dal Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 86 1 12000

59 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224432 Dalbahadur Sarki MALE 84 1 12000

60 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159305 Dalsing Sunuwar MALE 81 1 12000

61 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002022201443 Dambar Kumari Thapa FEMALE 80 1 12000

62 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010020301864 Dambarkumari Sarki FEMALE 72 1 12000

63 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995030503122 Datolma Tamang FEMALE 87 1 12000

64 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010010117049 Desh Bahadur Bk MALE 72 1 12000

65 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001051508196 Deumaya Bhujel FEMALE 81 1 12000

66 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012012001197 Deumaya Khadka FEMALE 70 1 12000

67 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159321 Deumaya Bhujel FEMALE 81 1 12000

68 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004030504005 Devi Bilas Paudel MALE 78 1 12000

69 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009020205034 Devi Bahadur Thapa MALE 73 1 12000

70 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010117732 Dharakmaya Bhandari FEMALE 71 1 12000

71 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159396 Dhan Maya Gurung FEMALE 81 1 12000

72 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110503698 Dhan Maya Bhandari FEMALE 74 1 12000

73 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111504266 Dhan Kumari Gurungg FEMALE 79 1 4000

74 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007063002086 DhanaDevi Sunuwar FEMALE 75 1 12000

75 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010113226 Dhan Kumari Khadka FEMALE 70 1 12000

76 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010010117056 Dhan Bahadur Sarki MALE 72 1 12000

77 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999020504066 Dhan Maya Khadka FEMALE 83 1 12000

78 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001082100872 Dil kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 81 1 12000

79 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010129676 Dilmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 79 1 12000

80 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987110500649 Dilmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 94 1 12000

81 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093836 Dilkumari Thapa FEMALE 89 1 12000

82 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010051505748 Dillikumari Sarki FEMALE 72 1 12000

83 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010010117031 Dolmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 72 1 12000

84 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002081504944 Dol Kumari Bhandari FEMALE 80 1 12000

85 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010113242 Durgamanjari Paudel FEMALE 70 1 12000

86 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000010513495 Durba Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 82 1 12000

87 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990051701101 Etman maya Sunuwar MALE 92 1 12000

88 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123211058 Gaire Sarki MALE 79 1 12000

89 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244416 Gambhir Sarki MALE 80 1 12000

90 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176711 Gangamaya Karki FEMALE 76 1 12000

91 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006030601046 Ghabuti Tamang FEMALE 76 1 12000

92 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986113000268 Gitadevi Poudel FEMALE 96 1 12000

93 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005020704109 Gopal Tamang MALE 77 1 12000

94 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110402263 Gyan Bahadur SUnuwar MALE 74 1 12000

95 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010113275 Gyanmaya Sunuwar MALE 75 1 12000

96 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002030405215 Gyan Bahadur Thapa MALE 80 1 12000

97 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101903255 HARI KUMAR SUNUWAR MALE 70 1 12000

98 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996010126249 Hari Bahadur Bhandari MALE 86 1 12000

99 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282707 Harkabahadur Sunuwar MALE 81 1 12000

100 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010122543 Hitku,Ari Thapa FEMALE 85 1 4000

101 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224446 Hombahadur Sunuwar MALE 83 1 12000

102 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010113234 Homkumari Karki FEMALE 70 1 12000

103 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112001452 Hom Bahadur Thapa MALE 79 1 12000

104 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110402289 Hutta Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 74 1 12000

105 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131815 Indra Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 80 1 12000

106 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005121901174 Indra Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 1 12000

107 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989010108648 Indra Prasad Ghimire MALE 93 1 12000

108 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995010125063 Indra Bahadur Khadka MALE 87 1 12000

109 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013082202023 JAS MAYA BHUJEL FEMALE 69 1 12000

110 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111604768 JETHI TAMANG FEMALE 69 1 12000

111 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172732 Jage Kami MALE 84 1 12000

112 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101506935 Janakkumari Sunuwar FEMALE 80 1 12000

113 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993010120306 Janmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 83 1 12000

114 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002011901109 Jhamka Maya Karki FEMALE 80 1 12000

115 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013110300457 Jhamkamaya Sunuwar FEMALE 68 1 12000

116 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998010403107 Jhapadbahadur Gurung MALE 84 1 12000

117 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010122554 Jinimaya Sunuwar FEMALE 81 1 12000

118 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030603481 Jit Bahadur Tamang MALE 72 1 12000

119 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004060902087 Jit Bahadur Bhandari MALE 78 1 12000



120 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111507211 KALI TAMANG FEMALE 70 1 12000

121 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111603794 KHARA TAMANG MALE 69 1 12000

122 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009110603528 KHAM BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 72 1 12000

123 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111603786 KUMARI TAMANG FEMALE 69 1 12000

124 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010100104469 Kali Tamang FEMALE 72 1 12000

125 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997031504521 Kali Tamang FEMALE 85 1 12000

126 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002052001902 Kale Tamang MALE 80 1 12000

127 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001031601897 Kamala Paudel FEMALE 81 1 12000

128 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009110505277 Kamal bahadur karki MALE 72 1 12000

129 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006110402083 Kami Chhiring Tamang MALE 75 1 12000

130 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030603333 Kapasi Tamang FEMALE 72 1 12000

131 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986051700444 Karnamaya Thapa FEMALE 96 1 12000

132 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123119088 Ketakbahadur Karki MALE 76 1 12000

133 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110503672 Khadga Maya Gurung FEMALE 74 1 12000

134 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002011508615 Khadag Bahadur Gurung MALE 80 1 12000

135 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011041602439 Khadga Bahadur Khadka MALE 71 1 12000

136 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110400747 Khambdhawaj Sarki MALE 69 1 12000

137 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003030504653 Krishan Bahadur Thapa MALE 79 1 12000

138 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007081701982 Krishna Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 75 1 12000

139 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995100801042 Krishanmaya Karki FEMALE 86 1 12000

140 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2019010104147 Krishanmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 74 1 12000

141 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000010147693 Kuber Prasad Paudel MALE 82 1 12000

142 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008080101083 Kulbahadur Kami MALE 74 1 12000

143 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007010112004 Kumkumari Thapa FEMALE 76 1 12000

144 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110401174 Kumari Damai FEMALE 69 1 12000

145 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013121603022 LAL MAYA KARKI FEMALE 68 1 12000

146 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101604434 LALI MAYA BISHWOKARMA FEMALE 71 1 4000

147 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008122905213 LOK BAHADUR KHADKA MALE 73 1 12000

148 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001091803821 LOK BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 81 1 12000

149 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121507052 Lakchung Tamang MALE 74 1 12000

150 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005110501696 Lakchung Tamang MALE 76 1 12000

151 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005043000843 Lalmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 77 1 12000

152 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005030601337 Lamu Chhiring Tamang FEMALE 77 1 12000

153 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998061502567 Lambuti Tamang FEMALE 84 1 12000

154 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007111601855 Lam Toki Tamang FEMALE 74 1 12000

155 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995010125052 Lyalkel Tamang MALE 87 1 12000

156 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011110202954 MAKAR DHOJ BHANDARI MALE 70 1 12000

157 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111511777 MAN KUMARI GURUNG FEMALE 71 1 12000

158 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013030507744 MANA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 69 1 12000

159 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008080103824 MAYA SUNUWARNI FEMALE 74 1 12000

160 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013050505859 MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 69 1 12000

161 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014031511875 MINA MAYA KHADKA FEMALE 68 1 12000

162 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012050904211 MIN BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 70 1 12000

163 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011517441 MUKTI NATH POUDEL MALE 70 1 12000

164 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011061502485 Man Maya Kami FEMALE 71 1 12000

165 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009021201222 Manmaya Damai FEMALE 73 1 12000

166 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131716 Manmaya Thapa FEMALE 80 1 12000

167 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007100802431 Man Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 74 1 12000

168 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006091800834 Man Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 76 1 12000

169 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010117724 Manmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 71 1 12000

170 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010121585 Manmaya Paudel FEMALE 71 1 12000

171 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004100700707 Manmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 77 1 12000

172 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011031104164 Masali tamang MALE 71 1 12000

173 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008091701897

Mhigma Tamang Alis ningbar Lama 

Tamang FEMALE 74 1 12000

174 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007041202469 Min Bahadur Basnet MALE 75 1 12000

175 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010031401943 Mina Kumari Gurung FEMALE 72 1 12000

176 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010122592 Min Kumari Acharrya FEMALE 85 1 12000

177 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009082100214 Mishra Sarki FEMALE 73 1 12000

178 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004031506645 Mohansing Sunuwar MALE 78 1 12000

179 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996010126231 Mohanmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 86 1 12000

180 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011073001773 NARAYAN DHOJ SUNUWAR MALE 71 1 12000



181 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013043101972 NINDA TAMANG MALE 69 1 12000

182 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111508498 NIRMALA DEVI SUNUVAR FEMALE 69 1 12000

183 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992030100843 Nainsing Sunuwar MALE 90 1 12000

184 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991010114857 Nainakala Thapa FEMALE 76 1 12000

185 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172773 Nandimaya Sunuwar FEMALE 85 1 12000

186 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999020102945 Narkumari Karki FEMALE 83 1 12000

187 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123211108 Narsinghbahadur Sunuwar MALE 79 1 12000

188 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131781 Nar Bahadur Basnet MALE 80 1 12000

189 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176729 Narbahadur Bhujel MALE 86 1 12000

190 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995031600877 Nar Devi Paudel FEMALE 87 1 12000

191 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010071006636 Nar Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 72 1 12000

192 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007122003828 Netra Bahadur Thapa MALE 74 1 12000

193 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986091200229 Nimalamu Tamang FEMALE 95 1 12000

194 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010021800922 Nimalamu Tamang FEMALE 72 1 12000

195 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004041600768 Nima Gyalbu Tamang MALE 77 1 12000

196 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008030600823 Nimdolma Tamang FEMALE 74 1 12000

197 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003052900573 Ningmar Tamang MALE 79 1 12000

198 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002081801023 Ningmarlamu Tamang FEMALE 80 1 12000

199 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988112200238 Nirmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 93 1 12000

200 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010122535 Nurphunja Tamang MALE 85 1 12000

201 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011110602518 OM MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 70 1 12000

202 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007111602234 Olak Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 74 1 12000

203 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013110404394 PADAM KUMARI THAPA FEMALE 68 1 12000

204 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110602953 PEMBA TAMANG MALE 69 1 12000

205 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013053003431 PREM BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 69 1 12000

206 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111703758 PURUCHI TAMANG FEMALE 68 1 12000

207 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010117757 Pabitra Kami FEMALE 71 1 12000

208 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282715 Padambahadur Khadka MALE 81 1 12000

209 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012100468 Padammaya Thapa FEMALE 69 1 12000

210 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005110402325 Padam Maya Magar FEMALE 76 1 12000

211 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111702816 Pampha Gurung FEMALE 72 1 12000

212 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131799 Pasang Lama MALE 80 1 12000

213 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006111702085 Pasang Tamang MALE 75 1 12000

214 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111601807 Pasange tamang MALE 79 1 12000

215 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009090503326 Pasang Tamang MALE 73 1 12000

216 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009122600629 Pem Lamu Tamang FEMALE 72 1 12000

217 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994080200762 Phatt Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 88 1 12000

218 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131757 Phatt Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 80 1 12000

219 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131708 Phurba Tamang MALE 80 1 12000

220 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997061001687 Phurwa Tamang MALE 85 1 12000

221 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987010107818 Phurmaya Tamang FEMALE 95 1 12000

222 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009010202561 Phulmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 73 1 12000

223 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000110502687 Phurpa Lama MALE 75 1 12000

224 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224457 Phurpa Lama MALE 80 1 12000

225 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131765 Pitkumari Thapa FEMALE 80 1 12000

226 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998010403099 Premshova Poudel FEMALE 84 1 12000

227 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998010138851 Prem Kumari Thapa FEMALE 84 1 12000

228 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999010126532 Punyaprasad Paudel MALE 83 1 12000

229 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008010117233 Puranjit Sarki MALE 74 1 12000

230 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011081002094 Puran Kumari Khadka FEMALE 71 1 12000

231 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005071004649 Pur Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 77 1 12000

232 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010122568 Purankala Ghimire FEMALE 85 1 12000

233 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110302463 Purna Bahadur Gurung MALE 74 1 12000

234 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112703577 RAM KUMAR POUDEL MALE 69 1 12000

235 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110505933 RAM MAYA BHANDARI FEMALE 69 1 12000

236 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011051204506 RATNA BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 71 1 12000

237 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111604354 RUKA MAYA THAPA FEMALE 69 1 12000

238 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011021104232 Ram Prasad Paudel FEMALE 71 1 12000

239 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093848 Rana maya Karki FEMALE 89 1 12000

240 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004082400193 Ranmaya Gurungni FEMALE 78 1 12000

241 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131674 Ratn Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 80 1 12000

242 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020102414 Ratnmaya Karki FEMALE 83 1 12000



243 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011020108804 Ratna Bahadur Karki MALE 71 1 12000

244 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001111301665 Ratnakumari Thapa FEMALE 80 1 12000

245 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989010108635 Ratnmaya Gurung FEMALE 92 1 12000

246 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013010110329 Rekhmaya Gurung FEMALE 69 1 12000

247 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005091801214 Rudramaya Sunuwar FEMALE 77 1 12000

248 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1984051300238 SAMBAR BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 98 1 12000

249 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030506603 SANTA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 68 1 12000

250 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010040512904 SITA PAUDEL FEMALE 72 1 12000

251 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014031511156 SOM BAHADUR KARKI MALE 68 1 12000

252 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1983021100108 Saindhwoj Thapa MALE 99 1 12000

253 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120301761 Samjh Tamangni FEMALE 79 1 12000

254 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000010147682 Sambar Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 82 1 12000

255 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010117765 Santa Maya Sarki FEMALE 71 1 12000

256 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010113317 Sani Kami FEMALE 70 1 12000

257 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131773 Sher Bahadur Karki MALE 80 1 12000

258 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172765 Shivabahadur Thapa MALE 84 1 12000

259 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989123067244 Shreemaya Gurung FEMALE 92 1 12000

260 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001030507178 Sita Tamang FEMALE 81 1 12000

261 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111604006 Som Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 68 1 12000

262 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159354 Som Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 81 1 12000

263 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999121300869 Somksheki Tamang FEMALE 82 1 12000

264 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000020105019 Sukmaya Tamang FEMALE 81 1 12000

265 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997110400815 Sukumaya Sarki FEMALE 84 1 12000

266 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007081508536 Suku Maya Karki FEMALE 75 1 12000

267 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101005582 Suntala Sarki FEMALE 71 1 12000

268 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011014894 TEK BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 70 1 12000

269 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012031205399 TEK BAHADUR JOGI MALE 70 1 12000

270 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111508454 TILAK BAHADUR SHRESTA MALE 68 1 12000

271 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011102302879 TIRTHA BAHADUR KARKI MALE 70 1 12000

272 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009060702833 Tej bahadur Bhandari MALE 73 1 12000

273 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093772 Tejman Kami FEMALE 89 1 12000

274 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111503543 Tej Bahadur Khadka Xetri MALE 79 1 12000

275 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005111901226 Tej Manjari Thapa FEMALE 76 1 12000

276 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093798 Tejbahadur Thapa Chhetri MALE 89 1 12000

277 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013010205022 Tej kumari sunuwar FEMALE 69 1 12000

278 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224465 Tejmaya Thapa FEMALE 83 1 12000

279 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009062300994 Tek bahadur Karki MALE 73 1 12000

280 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001110401714 Tek Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 80 1 12000

281 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003070502309 Tembuti Tamang FEMALE 79 1 12000

282 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005051505227 Thir Bahadur Thapa MALE 77 1 12000

283 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003111504173 Tika Devi Thapa FEMALE 78 1 12000

284 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006053001553 Tilak Bahadur Sunuwar FEMALE 76 1 12000

285 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006030601038 Tulmaya Karki FEMALE 76 1 12000

286 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007012001106 Tulsamanjari Paudel FEMALE 77 1 12000

287 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010129692 Tulasi Kumari Paudel FEMALE 79 1 12000

288 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102009146 UTTAR KUMARI KHADKA FEMALE 71 1 12000

289 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010010409354 Yagya bahadur Sunuwar MALE 72 1 12000

290 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998061502534 Yammaya Sarki FEMALE 84 1 12000

291 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159388 Yam Kumari Thapa FEMALE 81 1 12000

292 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010113218 Yashudakumari Thapa FEMALE 70 1 12000

293 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030504313 bhim bahadur sunuwar MALE 75 1 12000

294 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008102903219 dil maya sunuwar FEMALE 73 1 12000

295 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008071901594 gan bahadur sunuwar MALE 74 1 12000

296 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030803584 ganga devi Thapa FEMALE 71 1 12000

297 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010050510996 harka bahdur khadka FEMALE 72 1 12000

298 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110403553 jaya bahadur sunuwar MALE 74 1 12000

299 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009030603467 nanda maya gurang FEMALE 73 1 12000

300 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006110301335 nima lhamu tamang FEMALE 75 1 12000

301 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101102692 olak bahadur karki MALE 95 1 12000

302 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101510718 ram bahadur bhujel MALE 73 1 12000

303 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010129668 santa maya Thapa Xetri FEMALE 79 1 12000

304 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010092402087 sita sunuwar FEMALE 72 1 12000



305 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030601443 som maya sunuwar FEMALE 75 1 12000

306 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030504297 tulasa paudel FEMALE 75 1 12000

307 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011110203184 AMBIKA BHUJEL FEMALE 70 2 12000

308 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002030405124 Amabar Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 80 2 12000

309 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993102500548 Ambar Kumari Paudel FEMALE 88 2 12000

310 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101506877 Amrita Bhujel FEMALE 80 2 12000

311 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013030604202 Ana Bahadur Raut MALE 69 2 12000

312 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110102186 BEL BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 2 12000

313 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110203273 BHIMA DEVI PAUDEL FEMALE 69 2 12000

314 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011050101489 Bal Kumari Damai FEMALE 71 2 12000

315 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999020102887 Bed Bahadur Raut MALE 83 2 12000

316 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998020402784 Bhabmaya Basnet FEMALE 84 2 12000

317 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996020402713 Bhakat Maya Paudel FEMALE 86 2 12000

318 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997030503839 Bhakat Kumari Adhikari FEMALE 85 2 12000

319 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120301673 Bhakat Kumari Paudel FEMALE 79 2 12000

320 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011004899 Bhomaya Magar FEMALE 72 2 12000

321 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010205054 Bhoj Kumari Paudel FEMALE 79 2 12000

322 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007102701706 Bhoj Raj Paudel MALE 74 2 12000

323 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003051701839 Bhupa Hari Paudel MALE 79 2 12000

324 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998112500669 Bibi Tamang FEMALE 83 2 12000

325 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007102202127 Bichar sin tamang MALE 74 2 1067

326 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020503252 Bikram Bahadur Bhujel MALE 85 2 12000

327 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030407774 Bir Bahadur Bhujel MALE 71 2 12000

328 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201158 Bir Bahadur Tamang MALE 79 2 12000

329 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013030302609 Bishnu Maya Mahat Chhetri FEMALE 69 2 12000

330 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000030102626 Bishnu Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 82 2 12000

331 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011041100806 Bishanu Maya Darji FEMALE 71 2 12000

332 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995020302139 Brish Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 87 2 12000

333 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995050402189 Brish Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 87 2 12000

334 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990111200888 Buddi Bahadur Tamang MALE 91 2 12000

335 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102204073 CHANDRA KUMARI PAUDEL FEMALE 69 2 12000

336 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101701529 Chandra Prasad Poudel MALE 76 2 12000

337 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007010202177 Chandra Maya Raut FEMALE 75 2 12000

338 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001012201584 Chandramaya Basnet FEMALE 81 2 12000

339 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992060800288 Chatur Man Sunuwar MALE 90 2 12000

340 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110200634 Chandra Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 69 2 12000

341 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006070801613 Chandra Bahadur Sarki MALE 76 2 12000

342 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013010201946 Chandra Maya Khatri FEMALE 69 2 12000

343 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996020102651 Chandra Kumari Paudel FEMALE 86 2 12000

344 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000050103736 Chandramaya Sunuwar FEMALE 82 2 12000

345 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992072500314 Chandra Bahadur Karki MALE 90 2 12000

346 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002030405157 Chet Kumari Paudel FEMALE 80 2 12000

347 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000020104921 Chet Kumari Paudel FEMALE 82 2 12000

348 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001020405425 Chhiring Tamang MALE 81 2 12000

349 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008030403724 Chitra Bahadur Basnet MALE 74 2 12000

350 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010010524525 Chin Maya Tamang FEMALE 72 2 12000

351 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012021503274 China Maya Kami FEMALE 70 2 12000

352 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009010701125 Chitra Maya Paudel FEMALE 73 2 12000

353 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009102302881 Chitra Rekha Poudel FEMALE 72 2 12000

354 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994101502535 Chitra Prasad Paudel MALE 87 2 9333

355 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004110200565 Dalsing Sarki MALE 77 2 12000

356 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005110200562 Dambar Kumari B.K. FEMALE 74 2 12000

357 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000041506039 Damant Maya Karki FEMALE 82 2 12000

358 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012061702778 Dambar Bahadur Tamang MALE 70 2 12000

359 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006020901059 Dev Kumari Raut FEMALE 76 2 12000

360 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995080101272 Devi Prasad Paudel MALE 87 2 12000

361 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120801554 Dhan Jyoti Tamang FEMALE 79 2 12000

362 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993020401084 Dhanmaya Paudel FEMALE 89 2 12000

363 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120601186 Dhankumari Paudel FEMALE 79 2 12000

364 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120502574 Dhan Kumari Paudel FEMALE 79 2 12000

365 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991041501981 Durga Bahadur Paudel MALE 91 2 12000

366 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111507343 GANGA MAYA RAUT FEMALE 68 2 12000



367 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011071802313 GAYETRI DEVI BASNET FEMALE 71 2 12000

368 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011062101451 GORE TAMANG MALE 71 2 12000

369 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013071303169 GYAN BAHADUR KHATRI MALE 69 2 12000

370 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011102504581 GYANENDRA BAHADUR RAUT MALE 70 2 12000

371 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010020307773 Ganesh Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 72 2 12000

372 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006102201535 Ganesh Bahadur Mahat MALE 75 2 12000

373 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010131864 Ganga Kumari Karki FEMALE 80 2 12000

374 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006030402882 Gangadevi Paudel FEMALE 76 2 12000

375 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009102501748 Ganga Maya Basnet FEMALE 72 2 12000

376 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201141 Ganga Bahadur Raut MALE 79 2 12000

377 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993010118854 Gore Tamang MALE 89 2 12000

378 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006071506013 Guru Prasad Poudel MALE 76 2 12000

379 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111502586 Gyan Bahadur Bisungkhe MALE 71 2 12000

380 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020503264 Gyan Prasad Dahal MALE 85 2 12000

381 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011092802219 HOM MAYA BHUJEL FEMALE 71 2 12000

382 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011121501816 Hark Bahadur Kami MALE 70 2 12000

383 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993071800424 Hark Maya Bhujel FEMALE 89 2 12000

384 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997080401157 Hastmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 85 2 12000

385 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006012201062 Hem Bahadur Raut MALE 76 2 12000

386 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020102394 Hem Kumari Paudel FEMALE 85 2 12000

387 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120600542 Hem Bahadur Darji MALE 68 2 12000

388 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987010107651 Hiramani Sunuwar MALE 95 2 12000

389 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999042200602 Hom Kumari Karki FEMALE 83 2 12000

390 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010050608394 INDRA BAHADUR BHUJEL MALE 72 2 12000

391 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008120301016 Indra Maya Banet FEMALE 73 2 12000

392 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992051502042 Indra Bahadur Paudel MALE 90 2 12000

393 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002020403949 Indra Prasad Paudel MALE 80 2 12000

394 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002022001741 Indrasen Sunuwar MALE 80 2 12000

395 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000120601305 Indra Kamal Thapa FEMALE 81 2 12000

396 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013080102693 JAM BAHADUR ALE MAGAR MALE 69 2 12000

397 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013072101299 JUMSI TAMANG FEMALE 69 2 12000

398 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000040302596 Jabar Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 80 2 12000

399 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001112400664 Jagat Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 80 2 12000

400 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992040200963 Jamb Bahadur Karki MALE 90 2 12000

401 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110102053 Januka Devi Paudel FEMALE 69 2 12000

402 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002030103612 Januka Devi Karki FEMALE 77 2 12000

403 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101205063 Jit Bahadur Bhujel MALE 74 2 12000

404 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012030706421 KESHAR BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 70 2 12000

405 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011102701831 KHAMBA BAHDUR MAGAR MALE 70 2 12000

406 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005051507108 Kamal Prasad Paudel MALE 77 2 12000

407 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030401219 Kamala Devi Sunuwar FEMALE 68 2 12000

408 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007122203238 Kar Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 74 2 12000

409 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1985040300601 Kausalya Devi Paudel FEMALE 97 2 12000

410 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008020407368 Keshar Maya bhujel FEMALE 74 2 12000

411 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005010506308 Khadga Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 77 2 12000

412 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999011202258 Khadak Bahadur Paudel MALE 83 2 12000

413 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995091002071 Khuni Dameni FEMALE 87 2 12000

414 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101402639 Kul BAhadur Magar MALE 75 2 12000

415 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120502582 Kul Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 79 2 12000

416 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101006143 Kul Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 76 2 12000

417 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112600326 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 68 2 12000

418 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112600748 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 68 2 12000

419 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011092202345 LAKPA CHHIRING TAMANG MALE 71 2 12000

420 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102401117 LAL MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 69 2 12000

421 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010120596 Lal Maya Tamang FEMALE 85 2 7172

422 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995010122869 Lal Bahadur Raut MALE 87 2 12000

423 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101201401 Lal Bahadur Darji MALE 74 2 12000

424 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000020104913 Lal Bahadur Basnet MALE 82 2 12000

425 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000050603255 Lalmaya Tamang FEMALE 82 2 12000

426 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987020501497 Lal Maya Sarki FEMALE 95 2 12000

427 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006012901547 Lal Bahadur Magar MALE 76 2 12000

428 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997030402164 Lalita Devi Niraula FEMALE 85 2 12000



429 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013053103348 Lapchane Tamang MALE 69 2 12000

430 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007122500658 Lila Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 74 2 12000

431 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010090501452 Lila Maya Darji FEMALE 72 2 12000

432 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013010209022 MANMAYA TAMANG FEMALE 69 2 12000

433 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011102504599 MOHAN KUMARI BASNET FEMALE 70 2 12000

434 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102203558 MOHAN PRASAD POUDEL MALE 71 2 12000

435 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030401868 Maita Darji MALE 71 2 12000

436 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005071002106 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 77 2 12000

437 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992010112081 Man Maya Basnet FEMALE 90 2 12000

438 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006100405633 Man Maya Tamang FEMALE 75 2 12000

439 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010110600522 Man Bahadur Sarki MALE 71 2 12000

440 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005102300735 Man Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 76 2 12000

441 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013071501443 Manmaya Tamang FEMALE 69 2 12000

442 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030800618 Man Maya Bhujel FEMALE 68 2 12000

443 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003072500996 Man Bahadur Tamang MALE 79 2 12000

444 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008030401823 Maya Devi Sunuwar FEMALE 70 2 12000

445 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997030402156 Menuka Devi Paudel FEMALE 85 2 12000

446 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014020800644 Min Kumari Paudel FEMALE 69 2 12000

447 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013110504421 NAYENDRA BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 68 2 12000

448 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010121995 Nand Maya Raut FEMALE 85 2 12000

449 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001032001931 Nar Bahadur Karki MALE 81 2 12000

450 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994030101391 Nar Devi Paudel FEMALE 88 2 12000

451 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999021301108 Nar Maya Raut FEMALE 83 2 12000

452 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997120301144 Nari Sarki FEMALE 84 2 12000

453 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030101322 Narmaya Paudel FEMALE 72 2 12000

454 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998080200896 Netra Bahadur Raut MALE 84 2 12000

455 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1981020100228 Nir Bahadur Thapa MALE 101 2 12000

456 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996020201768 Nir Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 86 2 12000

457 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998011800947 Nirmaya Tamang FEMALE 84 2 12000

458 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006082400867 Om Prasad Dahal MALE 76 2 12000

459 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002110201443 Om Maya Raut FEMALE 79 2 12000

460 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112701918 PRAKASH CHANDRA NIRAULA MALE 68 2 12000

461 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013102600849 PREM KUMARI BASNET FEMALE 68 2 12000

462 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020503245 PURNA BAHADUR KARKI MALE 85 2 12000

463 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013102402055 PURNA MAYA PAUDEL FEMALE 68 2 12000

464 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012040902721 PURNA MANJARI DAHAL FEMALE 70 2 12000

465 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001111601072 Pabitra Maya Paudel FEMALE 80 2 12000

466 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997030503813 Pabitra Maya Paudel FEMALE 85 2 12000

467 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005030301508 Padam Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 77 2 12000

468 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004062500402 Padam Maya Tamang FEMALE 78 2 12000

469 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011060400772 Padam Kumari Paudel FEMALE 71 2 12000

470 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013102702827 Padam Bahadur Bhujel MALE 68 2 12000

471 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007100200891 Padam Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 75 2 12000

472 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101505201 Padam Kumari Paudel FEMALE 76 2 12000

473 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013050101222 Pdam Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 69 2 12000

474 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001023100577 Phulmaya Bhujel FEMALE 81 2 12000

475 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992040200971 Prem Kumari Paudel FEMALE 90 2 12000

476 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020102402 Puran Bahadur Bhujel MALE 85 2 12000

477 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102904748 Purna Kumari Ale Magar FEMALE 69 2 12000

478 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001102700752 Puran Bahadur Karki MALE 80 2 12000

479 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000020404123 Pushpraj Upadhyay MALE 82 2 12000

480 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013030306451 RIDDHI BAHADUR PAUDEL MALE 69 2 12000

481 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013071501382 Raj Kumari Paudel FEMALE 69 2 12000

482 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005100601482 Rama Paudel FEMALE 76 2 12000

483 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006021004036 Ram Bahadur Karki MALE 76 2 12000

484 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009102302899 Ran Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 72 2 12000

485 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003020901304 Ratn Maya Bhujel FEMALE 73 2 12000

486 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006040507944 Ratna Bahadur Bhujel MALE 76 2 12000

487 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992010112099 Renu Maya Karki FEMALE 90 2 12000

488 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020503278 Rohini Prasad Paudel MALE 85 2 12000

489 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008072002513 Rom Hari Dahal MALE 74 2 12000

490 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000010407011 Rudra Bahadur Bhujel MALE 82 2 12000



491 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996080401266 Rudra Bahadur Paudel MALE 86 2 12000

492 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997040701241 Rudramaya Paudel FEMALE 85 2 12000

493 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120701614 Sabitra Paudel FEMALE 79 2 12000

494 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997010121982 Sabitra Dahal FEMALE 85 2 12000

495 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006102601015 Sammar Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 75 2 12000

496 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991090500462 Sant Maya Sarki FEMALE 91 2 12000

497 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007102301879 Sang Dolmu Tamang FEMALE 74 2 12000

498 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006110101974 Santa Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 75 2 12000

499 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997030503821 Sarke Tamang MALE 85 2 12000

500 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997030201889 Ser Bahadur Tamang MALE 85 2 12000

501 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007120300846 Shanta Bhujel FEMALE 74 2 12000

502 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011211429 Shanke Tamang MALE 72 2 12000

503 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010040401041 Shibmaya Tamang FEMALE 72 2 12000

504 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101512908 Shiba Prasad Paudel MALE 70 2 12000

505 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112101198 Shobha Tamang FEMALE 76 2 12000

506 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004111301255 Singh Bahadur Khadaka MALE 77 2 12000

507 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988050400808 Somhari Paudel MALE 94 2 12000

508 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120301251 Subindra Kumari Paudelxetri FEMALE 71 2 12000

509 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030501943 Suk Maya Bhujel FEMALE 69 2 12000

510 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001062001116 Sundari Dolma Tamang FEMALE 81 2 12000

511 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004101800597 Suntali Kami FEMALE 77 2 12000

512 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994030300936 Surya Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 88 2 12000

513 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011102201857 TIL MAYA POUDEL FEMALE 70 2 12000

514 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012030410339 TIL MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 70 2 12000

515 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011080204907 TULASA POUDEL FEMALE 71 2 12000

516 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991101001492 Tak Maya Bhujel FEMALE 90 2 12000

517 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002010404436 Tank Kumari Luitel FEMALE 80 2 12000

518 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002110201452 Tej Bahadur Damai MALE 79 2 12000

519 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010041603397 Tej Kumari Khadka FEMALE 72 2 12000

520 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010705452 Tika MAya Karki FEMALE 71 2 12000

521 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006053001074 Tilak Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 82 2 12000

522 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996021003464 Tulasa Thapa FEMALE 86 2 12000

523 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009030401441 Turan Kumari Raut FEMALE 73 2 12000

524 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101405457 URMILA PAUDEL FEMALE 69 2 12000

525 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007051601485 Uday Bahadur Khatri MALE 75 2 12000

526 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008120301008 Uma Devi Paudel FEMALE 74 2 12000

527 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000080102096 Vim Prasad Adhikari MALE 82 2 12000

528 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013102303386 YADAB PRASAD PAUDEL MALE 68 2 12000

529 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010021704793 Yagya Bahadur Karki MALE 72 2 12000

530 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111507587 Yak Bahadur Basnet MALE 72 2 12000

531 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989020400894 Yukumari Paudel FEMALE 93 2 12000

532 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995020402665 Yukat Kumari Paudel FEMALE 87 2 12000

533 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010121509472 bhim bahadur tamang MALE 71 2 12000

534 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009102203162 buddhi bahadur tamang MALE 72 2 12000

535 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009021510242 chandra maya magar FEMALE 73 2 12000

536 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007051802745 chandra maya sunuwar FEMALE 75 2 12000

537 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121204724 chhatra kumari bhujel FEMALE 74 2 12000

538 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009120105779 chirajiba tamang MALE 72 2 12000

539 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008030407093 dal bahadur gharti MALE 74 2 12000

540 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102505986 damber kumari alemagar FEMALE 71 2 12000

541 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110103317 damai tamang MALE 74 2 12000

542 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009102504734 dhana bahadur tamang MALE 72 2 12000

543 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008102903684 dhana maya magar FEMALE 73 2 12000

544 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009121103369 dhanashor poudel MALE 72 2 12000

545 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011520233 dili man magar MALE 72 2 12000

546 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009102602843 durga bahadur basnet MALE 72 2 12000

547 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007032301346 goma kumari adhakari FEMALE 75 2 12000

548 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010041011203 jana kumari magar FEMALE 72 2 12000

549 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007102301655 jhamka prasad Adhakari MALE 74 2 12000

550 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030409624 kar bir bhujel MALE 72 2 12000

551 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010021014193 kul prasad poudel MALE 72 2 12000

552 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102505978 kunta kumari raut FEMALE 71 2 12000



553 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007062101129 laxuman tamang MALE 75 2 12000

554 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007102602029 man bahadur sunuwar MALE 74 2 12000

555 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102505994 maya tamang FEMALE 71 2 12000

556 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008102903714 megh nath poudel MALE 73 2 12000

557 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011041511226 padham bahadur bhujel MALE 71 2 12000

558 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009081007535 phur maya tamang FEMALE 73 2 12000

559 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102904403 pingala devi poudel FEMALE 71 2 12000

560 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010062502056 purna bahadur poudel MALE 72 2 12000

561 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008102903706 sangbu tamang MALE 73 2 12000

562 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010032402323 shiva bahadur sunuwar MALE 72 2 12000

563 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006052101859 tanka nath poudel MALE 76 2 12000

564 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986120300248 Amarbahadur Shrestha MALE 95 3 12000

565 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101404854 BAM BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 68 3 12000

566 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101510587 BASU TAMANG FEMALE 69 3 12000

567 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101404597 BHAGYA TAMANG MALE 72 3 12000

568 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013100902767 BHIM MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 68 3 12000

569 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210977 Balbahadur Tamang MALE 79 3 12000

570 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997020503336 Balkumari - Adhikari FEMALE 84 3 12000

571 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002100102106 Balmaya Khatri FEMALE 80 3 12000

572 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002898 Bandi Tamangni FEMALE 80 3 12000

573 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101503703 Basu Tamangni FEMALE 72 3 12000

574 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001013012675 Basu Tamang FEMALE 81 3 12000

575 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001032101046 Bhaktamaya Adhikari FEMALE 81 3 12000

576 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121502861 Bhakta kumari Mahat FEMALE 74 3 12000

577 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998061502526 Bhaktimaya Tamang FEMALE 84 3 12000

578 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005122001602 Bhakta Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 3 12000

579 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101701422 Bhim Kumari Khadka FEMALE 76 3 12000

580 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999012001832 Binde Damai FEMALE 83 3 12000

581 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994012001254 Birbahadur Khadka MALE 88 3 12000

582 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123230454 Buddhi - Tamangni FEMALE 77 3 12000

583 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999013001567 Buddhe Sarki MALE 87 3 12000

584 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210969 Budhhi Tamang FEMALE 79 3 12000

585 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001013012717 Budhi Tamang MALE 81 3 12000

586 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010060103287 CHAMELI SHRESTH FEMALE 72 3 12000

587 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101603675 CHARI MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 71 3 12000

588 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005051401518 Chetmaya Mahat FEMALE 77 3 12000

589 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123144407 Chet Bahadur Khadka MALE 74 3 12000

590 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989021501229 Chheden Tamang MALE 93 3 12000

591 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123144381 Chini Tamang FEMALE 74 3 12000

592 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101403171 DALA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 3 12000

593 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120105005 DHANA MAYA KARKI FEMALE 69 3 12000

594 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101403393 DHANA MAYA TAMANGNI FEMALE 68 3 12000

595 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014031511511 DHUD MAN TAMANG MALE 68 3 12000

596 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101703183 DILLI BAHADUR SHRESTHA MALE 68 3 12000

597 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101403619 DIL BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 3 12000

598 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101007867 DIMI TAMANG FEMALE 70 3 12000

599 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030204639 DURGA BAHADUR GHARTI MALE 68 3 12000

600 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172666 Dallimaya Tamang FEMALE 80 3 12000

601 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006122201507 Dal Bahadur Khadka MALE 75 3 12000

602 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991013000541 Dambarkumari Khadka FEMALE 81 3 12000

603 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013070102646 Dhana Bahadur Tamang MALE 69 3 12000

604 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999013001633 Dharma Damai MALE 77 3 12000

605 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120101509 Dhanmaya Karki FEMALE 69 3 12000

606 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244325 Dhankumari Khadka FEMALE 80 3 12000

607 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101401072 Dhan Kumari Tamang FEMALE 76 3 12000

608 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121649 Dhanmaya Newar FEMALE 76 3 12000

609 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996013001373 Dhatimaya Adhikari FEMALE 86 3 12000

610 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111001454 Dimi Tamang FEMALE 70 3 12000

611 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992011003677 Dirghu Tamang FEMALE 90 3 12000

612 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987041501401 Dolma Tamang FEMALE 95 3 12000

613 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210944 Dolmaya Tamang FEMALE 79 3 12000

614 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002856 Doysang Tamang FEMALE 80 3 12000



615 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060478 Dulmaya Adhikari FEMALE 72 3 12000

616 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995080800857 Durgamaya Shrestha FEMALE 87 3 12000

617 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112201572 Durga Bahadur Khadka MALE 74 3 12000

618 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002831 Durgabahadur Khadka Chhetri MALE 84 3 12000

619 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101701509 Duth Man Tamang MALE 74 3 12000

620 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101510553 GAURI TAMANG FEMALE 69 3 12000

621 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013052503472 GOMA TAMANGNI FEMALE 69 3 12000

622 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009121007784 GRIRANI KHATRI FEMALE 72 3 12000

623 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123161351 Ganesh Kumari Khadka FEMALE 69 3 12000

624 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007041507701 Ganga Bahadur Adhakari MALE 75 3 12000

625 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077656 Ganeshbahadur Nepali MALE 69 3 12000

626 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101002464 Gande Tamang MALE 76 3 12000

627 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021104675 Garma Bahadur Tamang MALE 69 3 12000

628 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006120503805 Gayani Karki Adhakari FEMALE 75 3 12000

629 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994041503262 Gomadevi Khatri MALE 88 3 12000

630 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123112547 Harimaya Tamang FEMALE 76 3 12000

631 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210696 Harka Narayan Shrestha MALE 80 3 12000

632 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002823 Harkamaya Khadka FEMALE 80 3 12000

633 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101511528 Heli Tamang FEMALE 74 3 12000

634 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012031002713 Hem Kumari Adhikari FEMALE 70 3 12000

635 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1977032500074 Himadevi Khadka FEMALE 105 3 12000

636 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244341 Homkumari Budhathoki FEMALE 80 3 12000

637 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013030205596 JAYA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 3 12000

638 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012022004637 JHAMU TAMANG FEMALE 70 3 12000

639 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001071100909 Jhuma Tamang FEMALE 81 3 12000

640 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210936 Jitbahadur Tamang MALE 79 3 12000

641 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210993 Jite Tamang MALE 84 3 12000

642 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244291 Jit Bahadur Tamang MALE 92 3 12000

643 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123342129 Jit Bahadur Tamang MALE 80 3 12000

644 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101516622 KALI TAMANG FEMALE 71 3 12000

645 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101804028 KARMA LAMA MALE 72 3 12000

646 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101803693 KESHARI TAMANG FEMALE 69 3 12000

647 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101510009 KHADGA BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 69 3 12000

648 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102102038 KUL BAHADUR NEWAR MALE 69 3 12000

649 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011100403851 KUSUM MAHAT FEMALE 70 3 12000

650 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244358 Kanmaya Tamang FEMALE 80 3 12000

651 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101400733 Kanchhi Tamang FEMALE 74 3 12000

652 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101601865 Kendra Kumari Khadka FEMALE 74 3 12000

653 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210589 Khal Kumari Adhikari FEMALE 79 3 12000

654 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101402599 Khadga Bahadur Newar MALE 76 3 12000

655 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112501047 Khesar Bahadur Basnet MALE 74 3 12000

656 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2016123041224 Krishnamaya Tamang FEMALE 68 3 12000

657 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991013000594 Krishnabahadur Newar MALE 94 3 12000

658 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998013001452 Krishnakumari Khadka FEMALE 84 3 12000

659 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021200846 Kumari Damai FEMALE 69 3 12000

660 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101104175 LAXMI MAYA NEWAR FEMALE 69 3 12000

661 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123200016 Lachhuman - Tamang MALE 77 3 12000

662 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005071300883 Lalmati Tamang FEMALE 77 3 12000

663 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2015123049278 Laxi Tamang FEMALE 68 3 12000

664 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013091300674 Laxmi Damai FEMALE 69 3 12000

665 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031506927 Lila Maya Tamang FEMALE 69 3 12000

666 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192678 Lode Tamang MALE 78 3 12000

667 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000120805351 Lok Bahadur Khadka MALE 81 3 12000

668 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101402561 MAN BAHADUR LAMA MALE 74 3 12000

669 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101802143 MANGALI TAMANG FEMALE 70 3 12000

670 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031008429 MITHE KHATRI FEMALE 69 3 12000

671 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123155846 Mahabir Khadka MALE 85 3 12000

672 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008100101412 Maiyakumari Tamang FEMALE 74 3 12000

673 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123101023 Maili Tamang FEMALE 72 3 12000

674 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2015123049263 Majin Tamang FEMALE 68 3 12000

675 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099742 Manmaya Shrestha FEMALE 74 3 12000

676 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995110501723 Mankumari Khatri FEMALE 86 3 12000



677 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001050203328 Mankumari Newar FEMALE 81 3 12000

678 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244283 Manmaya Khadka FEMALE 80 3 12000

679 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009100900629 Maya Tamang FEMALE 72 3 12000

680 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101401532 Mohan Bahadut Mahat MALE 75 3 12000

681 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007022501905 Moti Lal Tamang MALE 75 3 12000

682 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123211017 Munamaya Kamini FEMALE 80 3 12000

683 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101403815 NAMGEL TAMANG MALE 68 3 12000

684 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101702763 NANDA KUMARI KHADKA FEMALE 68 3 12000

685 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012501463 Narmaya Khadka FEMALE 72 3 12000

686 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005042800836 Naramaya Khadka FEMALE 77 3 12000

687 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989031502183 Narbahadur Tamang MALE 93 3 12000

688 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002883 Narbahadur Newar MALE 84 3 12000

689 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101603043 Nar bahadur Shrestha MALE 72 3 12000

690 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008060201259 Nara Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 74 3 12000

691 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990013000964 Netrabahadur Khadka MALE 92 3 12000

692 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007020403807 Nima Tamang MALE 75 3 12000

693 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012051003559 Nirmala B.K FEMALE 70 3 12000

694 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990123119969 Nur Bahadur Adhikari MALE 92 3 12000

695 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997031003433 Pabitrakumari Khadka FEMALE 85 3 12000

696 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994013000768 Padam Kumari Khatrini FEMALE 91 3 12000

697 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994013000776 Padamkumari Newar FEMALE 91 3 12000

698 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004013002753 Padamdhwoj Khadka MALE 82 3 12000

699 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986040107434 Padamkumari Budhathoki FEMALE 96 3 12000

700 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192524 Padammaya Shrestha FEMALE 79 3 12000

701 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002012002204 Pahalman Tamang MALE 80 3 12000

702 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007022801233 Pal Maya Lama FEMALE 75 3 12000

703 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989020300664 Pampha Tamang FEMALE 93 3 12000

704 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988101300379 Panchamaya Tamang FEMALE 93 3 12000

705 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001020405391 Phoolmaya Bamjan FEMALE 78 3 12000

706 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999013001559 Phoolmati Tamang FEMALE 84 3 12000

707 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992013000556 Phoolmaya Gharti FEMALE 90 3 12000

708 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005030101767 Phoolmaya Tamang FEMALE 77 3 12000

709 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123282936 Ram bahadur Tamang MALE 75 3 12000

710 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001013012683 Ramrimaya Tamang FEMALE 81 3 12000

711 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008123106404 Ranmaya Tamang FEMALE 73 3 12000

712 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003101504951 Rekhamaya Khadka FEMALE 78 3 12000

713 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101602196 SAMBAR BAHADUR KHATRI MALE 70 3 12000

714 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021008819 SANU MAYA KHADKA FEMALE 69 3 12000

715 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011080605475 SANTA MAYA BUDHATHOKI FEMALE 71 3 12000

716 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013092401612 SANGE TAMANG MALE 69 3 12000

717 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011080604083 SANTA MAYA BUDHATHOKI FEMALE 71 3 12000

718 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012041508568 SARKI TAMANG MALE 70 3 12000

719 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101802471 SARKINI TAMANG FEMALE 69 3 12000

720 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012041005755 SITA TAMANG FEMALE 70 3 12000

721 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014022005002 SOM MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 68 3 12000

722 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010071508391 SOM BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 72 3 12000

723 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011022495 SOM BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 72 3 12000

724 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101511096 SOM BAHADUR NEWAR MALE 68 3 12000

725 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011041104345 SURYA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 71 3 12000

726 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011021106262 SURYA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 71 3 12000

727 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996013001324 Sade Tamang MALE 86 3 12000

728 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006030102375 Sambar Bahadur Mahatara MALE 76 3 12000

729 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010060502033 Sangmai Tamang FEMALE 72 3 12000

730 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006031007037 Santamaya Tamang FEMALE 76 3 12000

731 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172674 Sangmaya Tamang FEMALE 81 3 12000

732 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995013001417 Sharmalal Tamang MALE 90 3 12000

733 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999080101316 Sherbahadur Khadka MALE 83 3 12000

734 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101402553 Siga Maya Tamang FEMALE 74 3 12000

735 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006110401911 Singa Bahadur Khatri MALE 75 3 12000

736 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007021505717 Sonam Tamang MALE 75 3 12000

737 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006023100362 Subsing Tamang MALE 76 3 12000

738 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101702426 Suma Devi Khadka FEMALE 75 3 12000



739 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001020405409 Sunmala Tamang FEMALE 81 3 12000

740 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005121502022 Sundari Tamang FEMALE 76 3 12000

741 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111508696 TANKA KUMARI KHADKA FEMALE 69 3 12000

742 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021303277 TEK BAHADUR SHRESTHA MALE 69 3 12000

743 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101404021 THAGA BAHADUR KARKI MALE 69 3 12000

744 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012081603394 TILAK BAHADUR KHADKA MALE 70 3 12000

745 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101404528 TULSI BAHADUR NEWAR MALE 70 3 12000

746 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005081504356 Tek Bahadur Tamang FEMALE 77 3 12000

747 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244309 Tekbahadur Khadka MALE 80 3 12000

748 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001020508095 Tekkumari Khadka FEMALE 81 3 12000

749 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010401951 Tikamaya - Shrestha FEMALE 70 3 12000

750 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010123112234 Tolakbahadur Damai MALE 71 3 12000

751 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995013001425 Tulbahadur Newar MALE 91 3 12000

752 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001051009633 Tulsibahadur Mahat MALE 81 3 12000

753 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997013001284 Undu Tamang MALE 85 3 12000

754 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006011404253 bhim bahadur tamang MALE 76 3 12000

755 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008051602093 binda puwar FEMALE 74 3 12000

756 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006030203967 bishnu maya shreatha FEMALE 76 3 12000

757 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111510084 chasi tamang FEMALE 71 3 12000

758 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011051201999 chandra Maya Khadka FEMALE 71 3 12000

759 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101404027 dev maya sherstha FEMALE 72 3 12000

760 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009071005085 dharma sing tamang MALE 73 3 12000

761 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011031104156 dolma tamang MALE 71 3 12000

762 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2018111601324 durga maya shrestha FEMALE 70 3 12000

763 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101404019 gany tamangni FEMALE 72 3 12000

764 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111403959 hom bhadur khadka MALE 71 3 12000

765 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008051403278 indra bahadur khadka MALE 74 3 12000

766 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011011803512 jhapar bahadur basnet MALE 71 3 12000

767 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011043002489 juddha bahadur Khadka MALE 71 3 12000

768 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110103481 kali tamangni FEMALE 74 3 12000

769 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123144399 kiure Tamang MALE 74 3 12000

770 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011021104521 lok bhadur khadka MALE 71 3 12000

771 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001011208911 makali tamang FEMALE 81 3 12000

772 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010092102208 padham bahadur tamang MALE 72 3 12000

773 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101510476 ramai tamang FEMALE 72 3 12000

774 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101602032 ram bahadur lama MALE 76 3 12000

775 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030104199 rana bhadur newar MALE 71 3 12000

776 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030205038 rewot bahadur khadka MALE 71 3 12000

777 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010061301849 saiyan tamang MALE 72 3 12000

778 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011518682 sangdolma tamang MALE 72 3 12000

779 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101509605 sukuram Tamang MALE 74 3 12000

780 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011122702439 talak bahadur budhathoki MALE 70 3 12000

781 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003031303516 tul bahadur tamang MALE 79 3 12000

782 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101007127 ukta bhadur khadka chhatari MALE 72 3 12000

783 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013051509116 AITI TAMANG FEMALE 69 4 12000

784 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192587 Amar Bahadur Magar MALE 78 4 12000

785 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012023002499 BASURAM TIMELSINA MALE 70 4 12000

786 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111303401 BHUWAN BAHADUR JOGI MALE 68 4 12000

787 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013081511751 BISHNU MAYA PULAMI MAGAR FEMALE 69 4 12000

788 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011022203462 Bakhat Bahadur Magar MALE 71 4 12000

789 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987040400345 Balkumari Basnet FEMALE 95 4 12000

790 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210548 Balbahadur Mahat MALE 79 4 12000

791 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1985123045586 Balkumari Mahatara FEMALE 96 4 12000

792 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210712 Balkumari Khatri FEMALE 79 4 12000

793 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011030205541 Balaram Tamang MALE 71 4 12000

794 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123212708 Bali Tamangni FEMALE 82 4 12000

795 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004033005463 Bal Kumari Karki FEMALE 78 4 12000

796 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099654 Beli Tamang FEMALE 74 4 12000

797 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003051505891 Bel Kumari Mahat FEMALE 79 4 12000

798 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014010901311 Bhalamaya Sunuwar FEMALE 68 4 12000

799 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996013001266 Bhadrakali Tamang FEMALE 94 4 12000

800 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001013012659 Bhaktabahadur Basnet MALE 85 4 12000



801 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003013005568 Bhadramaya Newar FEMALE 82 4 12000

802 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101007804 Bhim Bahadur Magar MALE 72 4 12000

803 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093665 Bhupal Magar MALE 89 4 12000

804 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996013001282 Biman Tamang MALE 89 4 12000

805 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005040701202 Binamaya Sarki FEMALE 77 4 12000

806 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008021708277 Bir Bahadur Tamang MALE 74 4 12000

807 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002011007412 Bishnumaya Basnet FEMALE 80 4 12000

808 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011010503352 Bishnumaya Shrestha FEMALE 71 4 12000

809 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121664 Buddhamaya Mahat FEMALE 77 4 12000

810 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011100404233 CHHATRA NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 70 4 12000

811 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014031511537 CHHEMENDO TAMANG FEMALE 68 4 12000

812 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244135 Chankhabahadur Magar MALE 80 4 12000

813 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995071100572 Chandrakumari Dahal FEMALE 87 4 12000

814 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005041004687 Chari Tamang FEMALE 78 4 12000

815 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011022504406 Chandra Bahadur Magar MALE 71 4 12000

816 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005100503827 Chana Bahadur Magar MALE 76 4 12000

817 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988123068418 Chandramaya Tamang FEMALE 93 4 12000

818 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121005493 Check Kumari Basnet FEMALE 74 4 12000

819 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112200309 Chet Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 68 4 12000

820 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101004535 Chhatrabahadur Khatri MALE 80 4 12000

821 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001020702706 Chhatramaya Sarki FEMALE 81 4 12000

822 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005021901134 Chhatra Bahadur Magar MALE 77 4 12000

823 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993122902075 Chhatra Kumari Dahal FEMALE 92 4 12000

824 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244143 Chinmaya Magar FEMALE 80 4 12000

825 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002030103588 Chitra Kumari Magar FEMALE 80 4 12000

826 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012100602344 DALLI TAMANG FEMALE 69 4 12000

827 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101801994 DIL BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 4 12000

828 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013022103379 DIL BAHADUR MAGAR MALE 69 4 12000

829 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282657 Dalmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 81 4 12000

830 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112501172 Dalmaya Khatri FEMALE 79 4 12000

831 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123212757 Dambarkumari Mahat FEMALE 82 4 12000

832 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172492 Damberkumari Tamang FEMALE 85 4 12000

833 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244077 Dev narayan Shrestha MALE 81 4 12000

834 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176435 Devkumari Dahal FEMALE 86 4 12000

835 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121672 Devkumari Mahat FEMALE 76 4 12000

836 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123127268 Devmaya Khadka FEMALE 77 4 12000

837 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001110502802 Dhanmaya Sarki FEMALE 80 4 12000

838 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282301 Dhan Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 81 4 12000

839 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995013001409 Dhanmaya Shrestha FEMALE 90 4 12000

840 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012110901546 Dhan Laxmi Shrestha FEMALE 69 4 12000

841 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001013012634 Dhanmaya Shrestha FEMALE 85 4 12000

842 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060429 Dhanhari Upadhyayani FEMALE 71 4 12000

843 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244382 Dhan kumari Mahat FEMALE 80 4 12000

844 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099704 Dhanmaya Tamang FEMALE 74 4 12000

845 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991123082017 Dhan kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 90 4 12000

846 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123112448 Dhan kumari Dahal FEMALE 75 4 12000

847 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099668 Dilmaya Mahat FEMALE 74 4 12000

848 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101205147 Dil Kumari Magar FEMALE 74 4 12000

849 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003101800995 Dil Bahadur Magar MALE 78 4 12000

850 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060403 Dilkumari Thapa FEMALE 71 4 12000

851 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003060600642 Dor Bahadur Mahat Chhetri MALE 79 4 12000

852 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282368 Dorkumari Magar FEMALE 78 4 12000

853 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101003678 Durga Bahadur Mahat MALE 76 4 12000

854 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101207321 Durga Maya mahat FEMALE 72 4 12000

855 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000013003544 Durganarayan newar(Shrestha) MALE 86 4 12000

856 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988123068426 Fulchan Tamang FEMALE 93 4 12000

857 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012030104122 GANGA LAXMI SHRESTHA FEMALE 70 4 12000

858 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101008311 GUMAN TAMANG MALE 70 4 12000

859 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192546 Gambahadur Mahat MALE 81 4 12000

860 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101103493 Ganga bahadur magar MALE 74 4 12000

861 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282353 Gorimaya Dahal FEMALE 79 4 12000

862 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000013003569 Govinda Prasad Timilsina MALE 81 4 12000



863 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008051304427 Guna Bhujel FEMALE 74 4 12000

864 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010100405122 Gyan Bahadur Basnet MALE 71 4 12000

865 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101104292 HOM KUMARI MAGAR FEMALE 70 4 12000

866 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008123106347 Heli Tamang FEMALE 73 4 12000

867 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123200024 Hemmaya - Magar FEMALE 77 4 12000

868 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210795 Hol Bahadur Magar MALE 79 4 12000

869 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999013001583 Hommaya Sarki FEMALE 83 4 12000

870 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192512 Hom Ba Basnet MALE 78 4 12000

871 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101505759 Hom Kumari Khatri FEMALE 68 4 12000

872 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002040505905 Iman Singh Newar MALE 80 4 12000

873 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099593 Indrabahadur Bishwokarma MALE 74 4 12000

874 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123118973 Ishworimaya Magar FEMALE 88 4 12000

875 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099619 Januka Dahal FEMALE 74 4 12000

876 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995013001391 Januka Devi Jaisini FEMALE 87 4 12000

877 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123212732 Jhakbahadur Karki MALE 82 4 12000

878 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210483 Jit Bahadur Tamang MALE 79 4 12000

879 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005120701122 Juse Tamang MALE 76 4 12000

880 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101104678 KEDAR PRASAD DAHAL MALE 68 4 12000

881 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101603505 KRISHNA MAYA MAHAT FEMALE 68 4 12000

882 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011072401297 KRISHNA PRASAD DAHAL MALE 71 4 12000

883 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002807 Kale Sarki MALE 84 4 12000

884 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987011001945 Kalu Tamang MALE 95 4 12000

885 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210555 Kamala Devi Dahal FEMALE 79 4 12000

886 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123155754 Khadgabahadur Magar MALE 85 4 12000

887 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002799 Khasari Tamang FEMALE 84 4 12000

888 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101602773 Khadga Bahadur Tamang MALE 68 4 12000

889 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100934 Khadgabahadur Damai MALE 72 4 12000

890 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123212724 Khadgabahadur Karki MALE 82 4 12000

891 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099676 Khilmaya Mahat FEMALE 74 4 12000

892 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244085 Khil Bahadur Magar MALE 80 4 12000

893 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009100404531 Khim Bahadur Magar MALE 72 4 12000

894 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006102300444 Krishna Bahadur Magar MALE 75 4 12000

895 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2015123049237 Krishnamaya Damai FEMALE 68 4 12000

896 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996082200393 Kulnarayan Shrestha MALE 86 4 12000

897 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101003512 Kul Bahadur Khatri MALE 76 4 12000

898 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005030202987 Kumari Magar FEMALE 77 4 12000

899 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004051013084 LAKHI THAPA FEMALE 78 4 12000

900 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013081204484 LAL BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 4 12000

901 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111506221 LAXMI KUMARI DHAKAL FEMALE 70 4 12000

902 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121656 Lalbahadur Kami MALE 76 4 12000

903 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009041502658 Lalmaya Kalikote FEMALE 73 4 12000

904 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210673 Lalbahadur Magar MALE 79 4 12000

905 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006042400338 Lal Bahadur Magar MALE 76 4 12000

906 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176323 Lalbahadur Tamang MALE 86 4 12000

907 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101007665 Laxmi Mahat FEMALE 73 4 12000

908 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011100509087 Lok Bahadur Basnet MALE 70 4 12000

909 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012020407758 MAIYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 70 4 12000

910 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014020705587 MAKAR BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 68 4 12000

911 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101007214 MAN MAHAT FEMALE 70 4 12000

912 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101104068 MAN KUMARI MAGAR FEMALE 69 4 12000

913 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102103804 MAN KUMARI MAGAR FEMALE 69 4 12000

914 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101508948 MOHAN BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 70 4 12000

915 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210571 Mankumari Shrestha FEMALE 79 4 12000

916 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004041503403 Manmaya Thapa FEMALE 78 4 12000

917 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123127276 Mankumari Jogi FEMALE 77 4 12000

918 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282384 Mankumari Thapa FEMALE 81 4 12000

919 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2015123049252 Manmaya Sunuwarni FEMALE 69 4 12000

920 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2015123049245 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 68 4 12000

921 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123144555 Man Maya Dahal FEMALE 74 4 12000

922 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008123106321 Manbahadur Mungrati MALE 73 4 12000

923 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060411 Manmaya Mahat FEMALE 70 4 12000

924 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123111695 Manamaya - Magar FEMALE 74 4 12000



925 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093657 Manbahadur Magar MALE 89 4 12000

926 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006010505951 Manamaya Magrati FEMALE 76 4 12000

927 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994051400631 Masini Tamang FEMALE 88 4 12000

928 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176372 Minbahadur Magar MALE 86 4 12000

929 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013100512111 Mohan Bahadur Mahat MALE 68 4 12000

930 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101010537 NARADEVI MAHAT FEMALE 68 4 12000

931 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121702909 NARE TAMANG MALE 69 4 12000

932 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112201141 NAYAN MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 68 4 12000

933 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012021101699 NIR MAYA MAHAT FEMALE 70 4 12000

934 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013100507509 Naina Maya Mahat FEMALE 68 4 12000

935 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012012202381 Nain Bahadur Tamang MALE 70 4 12000

936 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005082800399 Nara Bahadur Tamang MALE 77 4 12000

937 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210779 Naradmuni Dahal MALE 79 4 12000

938 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011042701636 Narayan Prasad timalsina MALE 71 4 12000

939 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099627 Narmaya Magar FEMALE 74 4 12000

940 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099601 Netra Bahadur Kalikote MALE 74 4 12000

941 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010042002302 Netra maya Basnet FEMALE 72 4 12000

942 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997122903962 Netrakumari Dahal FEMALE 84 4 12000

943 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101108238 Nil Maya Magar FEMALE 71 4 12000

944 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011051003512 Nirmala Tamang FEMALE 71 4 12000

945 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172468 Nirbahadur Mahat MALE 87 4 12000

946 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101005638 PHUL MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 69 4 12000

947 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001051801914 Padambahadur Mahat Chhetri MALE 81 4 12000

948 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210514 Padamkumari Mahat FEMALE 83 4 12000

949 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002121301243 Padam Maya Mahat FEMALE 79 4 12000

950 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123076429 Padammaya Shrestha FEMALE 70 4 12000

951 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077581 Pahali Kami FEMALE 69 4 12000

952 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123080601 Pal Bahadur Damai MALE 69 4 12000

953 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987101700356 Pampha Maya Magar FEMALE 94 4 12000

954 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987011501902 Patali Tamang FEMALE 95 4 12000

955 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000558 Phoolmaya Tamang FEMALE 68 4 12000

956 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099635 Premkumari Mahat FEMALE 74 4 12000

957 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101007014 Prem Bahadur Mahat MALE 74 4 12000

958 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210605 Prithe Sarki MALE 79 4 12000

959 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101600661 Purna Bahadur Tamang MALE 75 4 12000

960 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099684 Purnakumari Mahat FEMALE 74 4 12000

961 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101602152 REKH BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 69 4 12000

962 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060437 Radhadevi Upadhyaya FEMALE 70 4 12000

963 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244119 Ranbahadur Magar MALE 80 4 12000

964 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244044 Ratnakumari Karki FEMALE 82 4 12000

965 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192538 Ratnakumari Tamang FEMALE 78 4 12000

966 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123212746 Rekhbahadur Mahat MALE 85 4 12000

967 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101003508 Rewat Kumari Mahat FEMALE 73 4 12000

968 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013023117212 SHANTA KUMARI THAPA FEMALE 69 4 12000

969 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120606036 SHAMBHU BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 69 4 12000

970 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013023117725 SINGA BAHADUR N TAMANG MALE 69 4 12000

971 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101203258 SITA MAGAR FEMALE 69 4 12000

972 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012022402542 SUKU RAM TAMANG MALE 70 4 12000

973 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012082601926 SUSHILA TAMANG FEMALE 70 4 12000

974 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101603493 Santi Kumari Khadka FEMALE 71 4 12000

975 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014123048117 Sangmala Tamang FEMALE 70 4 12000

976 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006051008519 Sange Tamang MALE 76 4 12000

977 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001031202985 Santa Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 81 4 12000

978 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004090501354 Santakumari Jogi FEMALE 78 4 12000

979 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004013002696 Santa Maya Kami FEMALE 78 4 12000

980 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244069 Sarkini Tamang FEMALE 80 4 12000

981 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101006875 Shanta Maya Magar FEMALE 74 4 12000

982 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030102528 Shova Maya Magar FEMALE 68 4 12000

983 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101700933 Shree Maya Tamang FEMALE 75 4 12000

984 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009070100572 Sita Pulami FEMALE 73 4 12000

985 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101401088 Sitamaya Thapa FEMALE 76 4 12000

986 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060395 Sommaya Tamang FEMALE 73 4 12000



987 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991051502317 Subhadra Karki FEMALE 91 4 12000

988 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013062900247 Sukumaya Bishwokarma FEMALE 69 4 12000

989 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007042500473 Sunmaya Mungrati FEMALE 75 4 12000

990 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111302283 TAHA BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 69 4 12000

991 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012022802485 TEJ BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 70 4 12000

992 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005052200588 Tal Kumari Khatri FEMALE 77 4 12000

993 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244101 Tankamaya Basnet FEMALE 80 4 12000

994 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990050103945 Tap Bahadur Mahat MALE 92 4 12000

995 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002013002781 Tek Narayan Shrestha MALE 80 4 12000

996 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002030103596 Tek Bahadur Karki MALE 80 4 12000

997 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172476 Thakmaiya Shrestha FEMALE 84 4 12000

998 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210723 Tikakumari Dahal FEMALE 79 4 12000

999 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077599 Tilak Maya Damai FEMALE 69 4 12000

1000 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282319 Tilmaya Mahat FEMALE 84 4 12000

1001 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210563 Tilmaya magar FEMALE 79 4 12000

1002 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005030102502 Tilmaya Karki FEMALE 77 4 12000

1003 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123112463 Tilmaya Thapa FEMALE 75 4 12000

1004 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991120500862 Tilakbahadur Thapa MALE 90 4 12000

1005 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000071002909 Tol Bahadur Mahat MALE 82 4 12000

1006 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192561 Tulsimaya Magar FEMALE 79 4 12000

1007 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099643 Tulmaya Thapa FEMALE 77 4 12000

1008 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013022902101 YAM BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 4 12000

1009 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244093 Yagya Bahadur Magar MALE 80 4 12000

1010 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192553 Yam Bahadur Mungrati MALE 80 4 12000

1011 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009100603165 Yam Hari Sharma MALE 72 4 12000

1012 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007100600645 bhul narayan shrestha MALE 74 4 12000

1013 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006100404404 chakra bdr tamang MALE 75 4 12000

1014 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007111600733 ganamaya shrestha FEMALE 74 4 12000

1015 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101005693 khadgha maya BASNET FEMALE 73 4 12000

1016 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007031513073 khadka kumari dahal FEMALE 75 4 12000

1017 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007100601932 kul maya mahat MALE 74 4 12000

1018 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101002205 lali tamang FEMALE 74 4 12000

1019 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007081900774 lal bahadur basnet MALE 75 4 12000

1020 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013051802388 laxmi narayan shrestha MALE 69 4 12000

1021 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008121507093 maiya kumari tamang FEMALE 73 4 12000

1022 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030503349 man bahadur tamang MALE 75 4 12000

1023 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007072500997 man kumari dahal FEMALE 75 4 12000

1024 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006051509607 manamaya magrati FEMALE 76 4 12000

1025 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998101101669 narayan shrestha MALE 83 4 12000

1026 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007100300865 nil narayan shrestha MALE 75 4 12000

1027 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101103508 phul maya magar FEMALE 74 4 12000

1028 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006121400878 premaya tamang FEMALE 75 4 12000

1029 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006040507571 ranumaya tamang FEMALE 76 4 12000

1030 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007040508221 ranumaya tamang FEMALE 75 4 12000

1031 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001092502257 rekh bahadur mahat MALE 81 4 12000

1032 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006100404412 sej maya tamang FEMALE 75 4 12000

1033 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101801406 soi mala tamang FEMALE 68 4 12000

1034 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006082902656 suntali maya magar FEMALE 76 4 12000

1035 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013061509569 AMBAR BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 5 12000

1036 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011071507938 AMRITMAN TAMANG MALE 71 5 12000

1037 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121755 Aaiti Tamang FEMALE 76 5 12000

1038 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012301868 Aasha Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1039 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996061201693 Aeman Tamang MALE 86 5 12000

1040 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005010902358 Aita Bahadur Tamang MALE 77 5 12000

1041 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007041005755 Aite Tamang MALE 75 5 12000

1042 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004012301099 Ambare Tamang MALE 78 5 12000

1043 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004042600569 Ambar Bahadur Tamang MALE 80 5 12000

1044 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008051202365 Asalsingh Tamang MALE 74 5 12000

1045 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121748 Asha Tamangni FEMALE 77 5 12000

1046 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002081701108 Ashmaya Tamang FEMALE 80 5 12000

1047 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013122805451 BAL BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 68 5 12000

1048 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111005281 BHIM BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 70 5 12000



1049 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244242 Bachhali Tamang FEMALE 80 5 12000

1050 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007111002674 Baganje Tamang MALE 74 5 12000

1051 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176638 Bagansingh Tamang MALE 86 5 12000

1052 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005022301037 Bakhan Singh Tamang MALE 77 5 12000

1053 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176679 Bakhansingh Tamang MALE 86 5 12000

1054 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192664 Bakhansingh Tamang MALE 78 5 12000

1055 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282491 Balmaya Thapamagar FEMALE 81 5 12000

1056 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008091700907 Balbahadur Damai MALE 74 5 12000

1057 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176562 Bal Bahadur Thapa MALE 86 5 12000

1058 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996010900908 Bambahadur Tamang MALE 86 5 12000

1059 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013090803165 Basa Tamang MALE 69 5 12000

1060 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172559 Bhaktamaya Baruwal FEMALE 84 5 12000

1061 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003042800807 Bhairab Bahadur Thapamagar MALE 79 5 12000

1062 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1973123002633 Bhaktabahadur Baruwal MALE 108 5 12000

1063 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000073000927 Bhimbahadur Thapamagar MALE 82 5 12000

1064 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123112489 Bhupal Kami MALE 75 5 12000

1065 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101206843 Bhupal Jung Thapa Magar MALE 70 5 12000

1066 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000081300939 Bhupendra Bahadur Khadka MALE 82 5 12000

1067 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224408 Biba Tamangni FEMALE 83 5 12000

1068 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993121001122 Bimaya Thapamagar FEMALE 88 5 12000

1069 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012300726 Bima Tamang FEMALE 77 5 12000

1070 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006112400184 Bindakumari Khatri FEMALE 75 5 12000

1071 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003031507413 Binda Khadka FEMALE 79 5 12000

1072 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004013002738 Binish Bahadur Tamang MALE 78 5 12000

1073 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000814 Bina Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1074 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123119039 Birbahadur Tamang MALE 88 5 12000

1075 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012302817 Bir Bahadur Tamang MALE 69 5 12000

1076 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120900649 Bir Bahadur Magar MALE 71 5 12000

1077 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192629 Bir Bahadur Tamang MALE 89 5 12000

1078 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989123067186 Bishnumaya Magar FEMALE 92 5 12000

1079 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013080102453 Bishnu Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 69 5 12000

1080 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000783 Bishnu Tamangni FEMALE 68 5 12000

1081 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011702021 Bishnu Maya Magar FEMALE 77 5 12000

1082 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009031204893 Bishnu Maya Magar FEMALE 73 5 12000

1083 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172518 Bishnumaya Budhathoki FEMALE 84 5 12000

1084 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998081502936 Brishi Tamang FEMALE 84 5 12000

1085 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009060200457 Buddhimaya Nepali FEMALE 73 5 12000

1086 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210852 Buddha Tamang MALE 79 5 12000

1087 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101602374 CHARI TAMANGNI FEMALE 68 5 12000

1088 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176575 CHHYO MAYA TAMANGNI FEMALE 76 5 12000

1089 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002031801339 Chandra Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 79 5 12000

1090 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010040305408 Chameli Magar FEMALE 72 5 12000

1091 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002091601333 Chandra Bahadur Basnet MALE 80 5 12000

1092 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011019756 Chandra Bahadur Tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1093 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176661 Chandramaya Tamangni FEMALE 87 5 12000

1094 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100942 Chameli Ghaga Magar FEMALE 72 5 12000

1095 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012202173 Chari Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1096 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176604 Chhewmala Tamangni FEMALE 87 5 12000

1097 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123155838 Chhyomaya Tamang FEMALE 85 5 12000

1098 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224396 Chheumai Tamang FEMALE 84 5 12000

1099 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012100505851 Chhemendo Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1100 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110503683 Chheku Tamang FEMALE 74 5 12000

1101 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123118981 Chhewang Tenzing tamang MALE 76 5 12000

1102 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077623 Chitramaya Baruwal FEMALE 69 5 12000

1103 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172567 Chinimaya Tamang FEMALE 78 5 12000

1104 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005110503403 Chimse Tamang MALE 76 5 12000

1105 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000798 Churimaya Magar FEMALE 68 5 12000

1106 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111103157 DAMBAR BAHADUR MAGAR MALE 68 5 12000

1107 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101603301 DHAN MAI TAMANG FEMALE 70 5 12000

1108 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011060504698 DHANA MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 71 5 12000

1109 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101602051 DHANA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 68 5 12000

1110 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012200942 Dalli Tamang FEMALE 77 5 12000



1111 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993013000638 Dalkumari Bhandari FEMALE 89 5 12000

1112 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013022000559 Devmaya Magar FEMALE 69 5 12000

1113 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008012301025 Dhanmala Tamangni FEMALE 74 5 12000

1114 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993032500576 Dhankumari Shrestha FEMALE 89 5 12000

1115 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210738 Dhanmaya Thapa FEMALE 79 5 12000

1116 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172641 Dhamalu Tamangni FEMALE 84 5 12000

1117 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007012003102 Dhan Maya Tamangni FEMALE 75 5 12000

1118 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007011801142 Dhanamaya Tamang FEMALE 75 5 12000

1119 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060445 Dhanmala Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1120 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100975 Dhanmaya Magar FEMALE 72 5 12000

1121 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004011506052 Dhanmaya Tamang FEMALE 78 5 12000

1122 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997080700863 Dhanbahadur Tamang MALE 85 5 12000

1123 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010123112218 Dhanmaya Tamang FEMALE 71 5 12000

1124 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176625 Dhanmala Tamangni FEMALE 86 5 12000

1125 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210845 Dhansingh Tamang MALE 79 5 12000

1126 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011904189 Dhawa Tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1127 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012902927 Dhan Bahadur Tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1128 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1984123034138 Dhanbahadur Tamang MALE 97 5 12000

1129 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988123068434 Dhanmaya Tamangni FEMALE 93 5 12000

1130 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990123112741 Dhanmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 91 5 12000

1131 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077631 Dhanmaya Tamangni FEMALE 74 5 12000

1132 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998101101206 Dholmo Tamang MALE 83 5 12000

1133 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210928 Dilmaya Tamangni FEMALE 79 5 12000

1134 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998051005191 Dil Maya Khatri FEMALE 84 5 12000

1135 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010052801948 Dolmo Tamang FEMALE 72 5 12000

1136 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030301045 Dolmo Tamang FEMALE 72 5 12000

1137 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005081900745 Furpa Tamang MALE 77 5 12000

1138 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013113001953 GANGA MAYA MAGAR FEMALE 68 5 12000

1139 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123127318 Ganeshkumari Khadka FEMALE 77 5 12000

1140 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282558 Gangi Tamangni FEMALE 81 5 12000

1141 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003062500881 Gangamaya Baruwal FEMALE 79 5 12000

1142 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007111301548 Ganga MAya Tamang FEMALE 74 5 12000

1143 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123406318 Gangadevi Budhathoki FEMALE 78 5 12000

1144 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994123146915 Ganga Maya Baruwal FEMALE 87 5 12000

1145 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123155796 Garbi Tamangni FEMALE 77 5 12000

1146 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011081502085 Garba Chembodi Lama MALE 71 5 12000

1147 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012020407766 Gita Magar FEMALE 70 5 12000

1148 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224358 Gome Tamang MALE 79 5 12000

1149 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012092602344 Gopal Thapa MALE 70 5 12000

1150 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010121010273 Gori Magarni FEMALE 71 5 12000

1151 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008030700976 Gorimaya Tamang FEMALE 74 5 12000

1152 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012071801164 Gyan Mala Tamang FEMALE 70 5 12000

1153 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111007287 Gyan Bahadur Tamang MALE 70 5 12000

1154 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111203751 Gyan Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 69 5 12000

1155 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011110505398 HIRA MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 70 5 12000

1156 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224374 Hane Tamang MALE 83 5 12000

1157 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012300702 Harka Bahadur Tamang MALE 77 5 12000

1158 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012090703904 Harka Bahadur Chuhan MALE 70 5 12000

1159 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008081602253 Harka Bahadur Tamang MALE 74 5 12000

1160 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210811 Hasta Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 79 5 12000

1161 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013023118566 Helman Tamang MALE 69 5 12000

1162 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282566 Hira Tamangni FEMALE 81 5 12000

1163 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012042700248 Hiramaya Tamang FEMALE 70 5 12000

1164 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012113003102 Hom Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 69 5 12000

1165 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282525 Imansingh Tamang MALE 81 5 12000

1166 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007071505468 Indra Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 75 5 12000

1167 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011081509361 JIT BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 71 5 12000

1168 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010041702066 Jamuna Tamang FEMALE 72 5 12000

1169 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997081502805 Jangbir Tamang MALE 85 5 12000

1170 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000889 Janimaya Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1171 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008090801821 Jas Bir Tamang FEMALE 74 5 12000

1172 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030206368 Jaya bahadur Budhathoki MALE 72 5 12000



1173 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995020503777 Jaybahadur Budhathoki MALE 87 5 12000

1174 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000731 Jhimki Tamangni FEMALE 68 5 12000

1175 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011304681 Jhoge Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1176 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224382 Jyoma Tamangni FEMALE 84 5 12000

1177 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012303399 KRISHANA NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 72 5 12000

1178 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005081503267 Kali Thapa Magar FEMALE 77 5 12000

1179 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210902 Karnakumari Khadka FEMALE 80 5 12000

1180 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005051203864 Karna Bahadur Tamang MALE 77 5 12000

1181 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011040111796 Kedar Bahadur Khadka MALE 71 5 12000

1182 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013110100602 Keshar Maya Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1183 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111303726 Khadga Bahadur Baruwal MALE 69 5 12000

1184 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011011704249 Khadga Bahadur Kaypchaki MALE 71 5 12000

1185 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210863 Khadkabahadur Thapamagar MALE 79 5 12000

1186 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210803 Khadga Bahadur Thapa MALE 79 5 12000

1187 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111103058 Khadga Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 68 5 12000

1188 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224325 Krishna Bahadur Thapamagar MALE 79 5 12000

1189 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994123150107 Krishna Bahadur Khadka MALE 87 5 12000

1190 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244184 Krishna Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 80 5 12000

1191 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012200698 Krishna Maya Khadka FEMALE 69 5 12000

1192 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111204096 LAL BAHADUR LAMA MALE 68 5 12000

1193 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010081011055 LAXMI SHRESTHA FEMALE 72 5 12000

1194 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011012402389 LaXmi tamangni FEMALE 71 5 12000

1195 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000822 Lachhi Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1196 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101901201 Lakpa Tamang MALE 80 5 5379

1197 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012021208064 Lal pate Magar MALE 70 5 12000

1198 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010209191 Lalmaya Tamang FEMALE 81 5 12000

1199 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998091201065 Lalmaya Tamang FEMALE 84 5 12000

1200 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010702688 Lalbahadur Tamang MALE 79 5 12000

1201 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010102905022 Lanam Lama MALE 71 5 12000

1202 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172505 Laxmimaya Budhathoki FEMALE 84 5 12000

1203 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002091503882 Laxmimaya Tamang FEMALE 80 5 12000

1204 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012052500751 Laxmi Thapa Magar FEMALE 70 5 12000

1205 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008122200596 Laxmi Maya Magar FEMALE 73 5 12000

1206 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011804041 Laximan Lama MALE 77 5 12000

1207 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008031301667 Laximan Tamang MALE 74 5 12000

1208 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224416 Laxminarayan Shrestha MALE 83 5 12000

1209 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176695 Lhepti Tamangni FEMALE 86 5 12000

1210 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008051008226 Lilaman Tamang MALE 74 5 12000

1211 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1977123006973 Lilamaya Tamang FEMALE 104 5 12000

1212 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111006843 Lila Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 69 5 12000

1213 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120305334 MISHRA THAPA MAGAR FEMALE 70 5 12000

1214 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100983 Madhukumari Tamangni FEMALE 72 5 12000

1215 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031503502 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1216 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994071002235 Maisang Tamang FEMALE 88 5 12000

1217 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112400798 Maitali Tamang FEMALE 76 5 12000

1218 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123218509 Man Maya Magar FEMALE 79 5 12000

1219 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006062900381 Man Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 5 12000

1220 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176687 Manmala Tamangni FEMALE 86 5 12000

1221 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000071503773 Man Bahadur Tamang MALE 82 5 12000

1222 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111600376 Manmaya Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1223 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006121300649 Mangali Tamang FEMALE 75 5 12000

1224 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100967 Manmaya Magarni FEMALE 72 5 12000

1225 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006012500869 Manamaya - Damini FEMALE 76 5 12000

1226 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004021505847 Masini Tamang FEMALE 78 5 12000

1227 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120502114 Masali Tamang FEMALE 71 5 12000

1228 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007033003008 MayaDevi Thapa Magar FEMALE 75 5 12000

1229 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123101476 Maya Tamangni FEMALE 89 5 12000

1230 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077649 Maya Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1231 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282574 Mendo Tamangni FEMALE 81 5 12000

1232 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012012303049 Mewa Tamangni FEMALE 70 5 12000

1233 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006011302317 Mim Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 5 12000

1234 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003051006692 Mira Tamang FEMALE 79 5 12000



1235 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012300718 Misiri Tamang FEMALE 77 5 12000

1236 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001092600721 Mithhu Chauhan FEMALE 81 5 12000

1237 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123112513 Moti Tamang FEMALE 75 5 12000

1238 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997081502797 Moti Tamang MALE 85 5 12000

1239 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111100833 Musi Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1240 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011061006636 NARA BAHADUR THAPA MAGAR MALE 71 5 12000

1241 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010010214655 NETRA BAHADUR BUDHA MALE 72 5 12000

1242 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111101856 Nakkali Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1243 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224424 Narbahadur Tamang MALE 83 5 12000

1244 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994091001407 Narmaya Rokaya FEMALE 88 5 12000

1245 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001100301783 Narajang - Tamang MALE 81 5 12000

1246 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100959 Nayansudhi Magarni FEMALE 76 5 12000

1247 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011507883 Nema Tamang MALE 77 5 12000

1248 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006011901052 Nepti Tamang FEMALE 76 5 12000

1249 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000921 Nhorasang Lama FEMALE 68 5 12000

1250 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1982100500329 Nima Dolma Tamang FEMALE 99 5 12000

1251 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004013002704 Nirmaya Tamangni FEMALE 78 5 12000

1252 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003012301059 Nira Tamangni MALE 79 5 12000

1253 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009091501824 Nirmaya B.K FEMALE 73 5 12000

1254 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009012302112 Nyauri Tamang FEMALE 73 5 12000

1255 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012302122 PAL MAI TAMANGNI FEMALE 69 5 12000

1256 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005060300826 Pabitra Budhathoki FEMALE 77 5 12000

1257 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005051504172 Pachmaya Damai FEMALE 77 5 12000

1258 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011801629 PanjaMaya Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1259 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244218 Parbati Tamang Lama FEMALE 80 5 12000

1260 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176489 Pasang Lama MALE 86 5 12000

1261 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123127284 Patali Damini FEMALE 77 5 12000

1262 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123112505 Phalmaya Tamangni FEMALE 75 5 12000

1263 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123100991 Phoolmaya Tamang FEMALE 72 5 12000

1264 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011503555 Phoolmai Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1265 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000806 Phoolmaya Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1266 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224309 Phoolmati Tamang FEMALE 83 5 12000

1267 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121706 Phoolkumari Tamangni FEMALE 76 5 12000

1268 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999082001126 Phuru Tamangni FEMALE 83 5 12000

1269 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101402538 Phul Maya Tamang FEMALE 69 5 12000

1270 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007021303022 Phurba Tamang MALE 75 5 12000

1271 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000051007308 Pigu Lama FEMALE 82 5 12000

1272 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996013100159 Pratap Singh Tamang MALE 86 5 12000

1273 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282418 Prembahaudur Baruwal MALE 81 5 12000

1274 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111403942 Prem Bahadur Thapa Magar MALE 71 5 12000

1275 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011903953 Prithi Bahadur Budha MALE 69 5 12000

1276 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192603 Purnamaya Ale FEMALE 78 5 12000

1277 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172542 Purnamaya Thapa FEMALE 84 5 12000

1278 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003030504437 RUP MALA TAMANGNI FEMALE 79 5 12000

1279 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012203923 RUPANA LAMINI FEMALE 72 5 12000

1280 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172625 Rambahadur Thapamagar MALE 84 5 12000

1281 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282459 Ram Bahadur Tamang MALE 81 5 12000

1282 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005021504532 Ram Bahadur Thapamagar MALE 77 5 12000

1283 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123077607 Ram Bahadur Damai MALE 69 5 12000

1284 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010091502457 Rammaya Puwar FEMALE 72 5 12000

1285 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990052001238 Rammaya Tamang FEMALE 92 5 12000

1286 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011902453 Ramri Maya Puwar FEMALE 69 5 12000

1287 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012202678 Ram Mai Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1288 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101004888 Ram Bahadur Tamang MALE 69 5 12000

1289 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007062801082 Ramkumar Khadka MALE 75 5 12000

1290 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001031302017 Rammaya Puwar FEMALE 81 5 12000

1291 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010021405045 Ram Bahadur Shrestha MALE 72 5 12000

1292 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013022301593 Rang Ring Tamang MALE 69 5 12000

1293 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123060452 Rankumari Thapamagar FEMALE 68 5 12000

1294 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011805317 Ratna Maya Baruwal FEMALE 70 5 12000

1295 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210878 Ratnamaya Baruwal FEMALE 79 5 12000

1296 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210829 Ratna Bahadur Thapa MALE 79 5 12000



1297 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012300551 Ruprani Tamang FEMALE 77 5 12000

1298 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005102400881 Rupmala Tamang FEMALE 76 5 12000

1299 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012302083 SANJA Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1300 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011091507876 SUKU MAN TAMANG MALE 71 5 12000

1301 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010071602152 SUNMAYA TAMANG FEMALE 72 5 12000

1302 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014022402266 SUN MAYA TAMANGNI FEMALE 68 5 12000

1303 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093749 SURBAHADUR BAHADUR MALE 89 5 12000

1304 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014010134897 SUSMA TAMANG FEMALE 68 5 12000

1305 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172609 Samane Tamang MALE 84 5 12000

1306 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005060200919 Santamaya Raut FEMALE 77 5 12000

1307 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000913 Sanu Lama FEMALE 68 5 12000

1308 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192595 Sanu Kanchhi Shrestha Newarni FEMALE 78 5 12000

1309 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282442 Santamaya Tamang FEMALE 81 5 12000

1310 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004013002723 Sanja Tamang FEMALE 78 5 12000

1311 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101603659 Sanga Mai Tamang FEMALE 71 5 12000

1312 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008112302428 Santa Maya Thapa magar FEMALE 73 5 12000

1313 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282475 Sanumaya Thapamagar FEMALE 81 5 12000

1314 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123210894 Sarkini Tamangni FEMALE 79 5 12000

1315 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001042002119 Sarkini Tamang FEMALE 81 5 12000

1316 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123192652 Shantakumari Khadka FEMALE 78 5 12000

1317 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111102175 Shankhar Bahadur Thapa Magar MALE 68 5 12000

1318 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123093723 Sherjung Thapamagar MALE 89 5 12000

1319 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012061302868 Shir Mala Debi Tamangni FEMALE 70 5 12000

1320 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009012302765 Shreemala Tamang FEMALE 73 5 12000

1321 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994011002782 Shuvalaxmi Shrestha FEMALE 88 5 12000

1322 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007061202043 Singa Dhoj Tamang MALE 75 5 12000

1323 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004050503606 Singh Bahadur Tamang MALE 78 5 12000

1324 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011802817 Singa Bahadur Khatri MALE 69 5 12000

1325 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005010902366 Sita Tamang FEMALE 77 5 12000

1326 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123212773 Sita Devi Magar FEMALE 82 5 12000

1327 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099718 Sitamaya Tamang FEMALE 74 5 12000

1328 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121763 Sitali Tamangni FEMALE 77 5 12000

1329 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013022201991 Sita Man Tamang MALE 69 5 12000

1330 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013001176 Somati Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1331 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012202686 Soma Tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1332 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012203235 Sommai tamangni FEMALE 72 5 12000

1333 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123099726 Somati Tamang FEMALE 74 5 12000

1334 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010051517321 Sommaya Tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1335 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995080701246 Soma Tamangni FEMALE 87 5 12000

1336 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012200934 Som Mai Tamang FEMALE 77 5 12000

1337 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004062300355 Sonam Lama MALE 78 5 12000

1338 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282509 Subbasingh Tamang MALE 81 5 12000

1339 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123172484 Sukumaya Tamangni FEMALE 84 5 12000

1340 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003101007005 Sukumaya Tamang FEMALE 78 5 12000

1341 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123282616 Sukumaya Tamang FEMALE 81 5 12000

1342 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000582 Sukumaya Tamang FEMALE 68 5 12000

1343 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000673 Sukumaya Tamangni FEMALE 68 5 12000

1344 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111302773 Suku maya Tamang FEMALE 72 5 12000

1345 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123127303 Sukumaya Tamangni FEMALE 77 5 12000

1346 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123076463 Suk Tamangni FEMALE 71 5 12000

1347 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123111279 Sukumai - Tamangni FEMALE 72 5 12000

1348 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012122701207 Suntali Basnet FEMALE 69 5 12000

1349 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011504027 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 70 5 12000

1350 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990123112733 Sunmaya Chumini FEMALE 91 5 12000

1351 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000897 Sunmai Tamangni FEMALE 68 5 12000

1352 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007051506486 Suntala Tamang FEMALE 75 5 12000

1353 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1983101000301 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 98 5 12000

1354 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244234 Supa Tamang FEMALE 80 5 12000

1355 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005110701429 Surya Tamang MALE 76 5 12000

1356 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003101504944 Surbir Tamang MALE 78 5 12000

1357 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013043001834 TEJ BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 5 12000

1358 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111002066 Tase Damai MALE 71 5 12000



1359 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123121722 Tasbir Tamangni FEMALE 76 5 12000

1360 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006062000539 Tek Damai MALE 76 5 12000

1361 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123244259 Tekbahadur Tamang MALE 80 5 12000

1362 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111202637 Tek Bahadur Thapa Magar MALE 68 5 12000

1363 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021300885 Tekmaya Nepali FEMALE 69 5 12000

1364 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005012302383 Teli Tamangni FEMALE 77 5 12000

1365 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176406 Thalmaya Khadka FEMALE 86 5 12000

1366 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123224341 Thosuri Tamang FEMALE 83 5 12000

1367 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005113001702 Thuli Tamang FEMALE 76 5 12000

1368 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998111400762 Tikamaya Budhathoki FEMALE 79 5 12000

1369 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014011602066 Tilak mAYA Baruwal FEMALE 68 5 12000

1370 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123176612 Tilmaya Shrestha FEMALE 86 5 12000

1371 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014013000715 Tilmaya Tamangni FEMALE 68 5 12000

1372 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111004548 Til Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 69 5 12000

1373 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011110603094 Tirtha Man Tamang MALE 70 5 12000

1374 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123076445 Tulkimaya Tamang FEMALE 70 5 12000

1375 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011802809 Uttar Bahadur Baruwal MALE 69 5 12000

1376 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012051513805 Uttam Kumar Tamang MALE 70 5 12000

1377 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120508475 YAM BIR TAMANG MALE 71 5 12000

1378 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012070402451 Yaiti Tamangni FEMALE 70 5 12000

1379 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101603121 aash Bahadur Tamang MALE 71 5 12000

1380 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008111102993 bhim Maya lama FEMALE 73 5 12000

1381 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120603456 buddhi bahadur basnet MALE 70 5 12000

1382 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012302466 chandra bhadur tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1383 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101600941 dhana maya tamangni FEMALE 69 5 12000

1384 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005111301377 dil bahadur tamang MALE 76 5 12000

1385 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006111003211 ful maya tamang FEMALE 75 5 12000

1386 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101017173 ganesh Bahadur Shrestha MALE 71 5 12000

1387 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007031401915 garbe tamang MALE 75 5 12000

1388 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008121003538 khadka bahadur khadka MALE 73 5 12000

1389 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007111300961 krishna bahadur budhathoki MALE 74 5 12000

1390 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010051021522 laxmi tamang FEMALE 72 5 12000

1391 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009091006204 mangal Bahadur Tamang MALE 73 5 12000

1392 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003070201852 man bahadur thapa magar MALE 79 5 12000

1393 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009030503931 maya tamangni FEMALE 73 5 12000

1394 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010032004381 min bhadur tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1395 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112203273 padham narayan Shrestha MALE 70 5 12000

1396 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101602721 phul mala tamang FEMALE 73 5 12000

1397 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012012202282 purna narayan shrestha MALE 70 5 12000

1398 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011021009142 samser tamang MALE 71 5 12000

1399 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007041007744 sanu kumari roka bhandari FEMALE 75 5 12000

1400 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009012202437 sang mala tamangni FEMALE 73 5 12000

1401 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010012203227 sata tamang MALE 72 5 12000

1402 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012012202274 til kuamri khadka FEMALE 70 5 12000

1403 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110900951 yak bahadur budhathoki MALE 74 5 12000

1404 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101207705 AMIR BAHADUR KARKI MALE 69 6 12000

1405 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010123107952 Alaichi Shrestha FEMALE 71 6 12000

1406 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123171092 Ambarbahadur Baruwal MALE 84 6 12000

1407 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121302221 Amrit Narayan Shrestha MALE 74 6 12000

1408 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121704905 BALDEB ADHIKARI MALE 69 6 12000

1409 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013121305446 BHUPAL TAMANG MALE 68 6 12000

1410 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031203194 BIR BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 6 12000

1411 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012122603197 BIR BAHADUR KHATRI MALE 69 6 12000

1412 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120506434 BISHNU KUMARI THAPA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1413 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013110506335 BODHA KUMARI SUNUVAR FEMALE 68 6 12000

1414 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008031507354 Bal Bahadur Shrestha MALE 74 6 12000

1415 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096516 Bal Kumari Karki FEMALE 74 6 12000

1416 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008121201132 Bal Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 74 6 12000

1417 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101802299 Bal Kumari Thapa FEMALE 74 6 12000

1418 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101802281 Bal Bahadur Thapa MALE 74 6 12000

1419 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120502608 Basudev Kadariya MALE 79 6 12000

1420 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233039 Bedmaya Baruwal FEMALE 80 6 12000



1421 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233005 Bedbakra Ban MALE 80 6 12000

1422 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201216 Bhaktabahadur Khatri MALE 84 6 12000

1423 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003013005022 Bhagwati Bhujel FEMALE 84 6 12000

1424 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001031101823 Bhawani Thapa FEMALE 81 6 12000

1425 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008022602644 Bhim Maya Thapa FEMALE 74 6 12000

1426 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120706963 Bhim kumari Baruwal FEMALE 70 6 12000

1427 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096474 Bhimadevi Karki FEMALE 74 6 12000

1428 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201489 Bhim Narayan Shrestha MALE 80 6 12000

1429 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120201714 Bhkat Narayan Shrestha MALE 79 6 12000

1430 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168305 Bhojraj Neupane MALE 84 6 12000

1431 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998031100997 Bidyd Devi Shibakoti FEMALE 84 6 12000

1432 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201307 Bin Narayan Shrestha MALE 83 6 12000

1433 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123171118 Bishnumaya Baruwal FEMALE 87 6 12000

1434 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201323 Bishnu Maya Baruwal FEMALE 80 6 12000

1435 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201356 Bishnumaya Pandey FEMALE 79 6 12000

1436 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997120600784 Bishnumaya Karki FEMALE 84 6 12000

1437 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121616786 CHANDRA PRASAD ADHAKARI MALE 69 6 12000

1438 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101205566 CHAKRA BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 68 6 12000

1439 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013010804772 CHANDRA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 69 6 12000

1440 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1982123018556 Chandrabahadur Khatri MALE 99 6 12000

1441 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096466 Chandramaya Shrestha FEMALE 74 6 12000

1442 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096409 Chandrabahadur Damai MALE 74 6 12000

1443 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073762 Chandramaya Baruwal FEMALE 69 6 12000

1444 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073747 Chandramaya Magar FEMALE 69 6 12000

1445 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987123050905 Chandramaya Thapamagar FEMALE 94 6 12000

1446 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201265 Chandra maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 6 12000

1447 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006031101491 Chandra Maya Baruwal FEMALE 76 6 12000

1448 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168458 Chanmati Darji FEMALE 84 6 12000

1449 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123072033 Chandrakumari Damai FEMALE 70 6 12000

1450 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096417 Chhabilal Darji FEMALE 74 6 12000

1451 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001021006594 Chhatra Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 81 6 12000

1452 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201224 Chitra maya Sunuwar FEMALE 76 6 12000

1453 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009120801641 Chitra Maya Khadka FEMALE 72 6 12000

1454 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201383 Chyasi Maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 6 12000

1455 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121104312 DAL BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 69 6 12000

1456 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111506239 DAN BAHADUR KHATRI MALE 70 6 12000

1457 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120704559 DEVI LAXMI BARUWAL FEMALE 69 6 12000

1458 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121616778 DEV MAYA MAGAR FEMALE 69 6 12000

1459 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102007161 DIL BAHADUR NEWAR MALE 69 6 12000

1460 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101204473 DIRGA NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 69 6 12000

1461 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011081205069 DIRGA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 71 6 12000

1462 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010031101329 Da maya Thapa Magar FEMALE 72 6 12000

1463 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008092102277 Dal Bahadur Baruwal MALE 74 6 12000

1464 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008123102083 Dambar Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 73 6 12000

1465 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994100400996 Dambar Bahadur Karki MALE 87 6 12000

1466 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989123065503 Damber Kumari Kadariya FEMALE 92 6 12000

1467 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021501987 Devaki Karki FEMALE 69 6 12000

1468 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005121702028 Dev Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 76 6 12000

1469 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123207468 Devmaya Baruwal FEMALE 82 6 12000

1470 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123115961 Dhanmala Tamang FEMALE 89 6 12000

1471 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233138 Dhanmaya Lama FEMALE 80 6 12000

1472 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123150748 Dhan Bahadur Kami MALE 85 6 12000

1473 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120701266 Dhan Maya Shrestha FEMALE 69 6 12000

1474 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005121504393 Dhal Bahadur Thapa MALE 76 6 12000

1475 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168433 Dhanmaya Magar FEMALE 84 6 12000

1476 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123072071 Dhankumari Rijal FEMALE 70 6 12000

1477 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014012001094 Dhanmala Tamangni FEMALE 68 6 12000

1478 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073774 Dilmaya Thapa FEMALE 69 6 12000

1479 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005121801945 Dilmaya Shrestha FEMALE 76 6 12000

1480 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010123107978 Dilmaya Tamang FEMALE 71 6 12000

1481 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123218657 Dolma Tamang FEMALE 83 6 12000

1482 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096458 Dolmaya Kadariya FEMALE 74 6 12000



1483 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096391 Durgamaya Damai FEMALE 74 6 12000

1484 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002110101452 Durga Maya Thapa FEMALE 79 6 12000

1485 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123091685 Durga Maya Shrestha FEMALE 89 6 12000

1486 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013081403736 GANESH BAHADUR KARKI MALE 69 6 12000

1487 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101102161 GANESH bAHADUR mAGAR MALE 74 6 12000

1488 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121704004 GAURI NARAYAN SHRESTHA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1489 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111804251 GUN DAS SHRESTHA MALE 69 6 12000

1490 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272286 Gangamaya Kadariya FEMALE 82 6 12000

1491 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002021204759 Ganga Maya Magar FEMALE 80 6 12000

1492 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168441 Ganesh bahadur Thapamagar MALE 84 6 12000

1493 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031202259 Ganesh Bahadur Shrestha MALE 77 6 12000

1494 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007031005122 Ganga Maya Khatri FEMALE 75 6 12000

1495 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005120601082 Gangamaya Baruwal FEMALE 76 6 12000

1496 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007031202362 Ganga Maya Tamangni FEMALE 75 6 12000

1497 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005121301789 Garbamaya Neupane FEMALE 76 6 12000

1498 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007110402578 Gayan Bahadur Tamang MALE 74 6 12000

1499 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272328 Gomamaya Sunuwar FEMALE 78 6 12000

1500 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009011510657 HIRA MAYA KARKI FEMALE 73 6 12000

1501 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123274503 Hane Tamang MALE 75 6 12000

1502 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101103435 Harka Bahadur Shrestha MALE 75 6 12000

1503 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272302 Hari Maya Thapa FEMALE 82 6 12000

1504 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073689 Hikmaya Thapa FEMALE 69 6 12000

1505 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012092202731 INDRA NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 70 6 12000

1506 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121703998 INDRA MAYA SHRESTH FEMALE 69 6 12000

1507 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201422 Indra bahadur Magar MALE 79 6 12000

1508 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233013 Indra maya Thapa FEMALE 80 6 12000

1509 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001031005214 Indra bahadur Thapa MALE 81 6 12000

1510 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233073 Indra bahadur Thapamagar MALE 83 6 12000

1511 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073721 It Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 69 6 12000

1512 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120706283 JHYAN MAYA THAPA FEMALE 70 6 12000

1513 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101006032 JIT BAHADUR BARUWAL MALE 69 6 12000

1514 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004100600634 Jag maya Shrestha FEMALE 77 6 12000

1515 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201208 Jaman singh Bhujel MALE 79 6 12000

1516 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272344 Jantari Tamangni FEMALE 82 6 12000

1517 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008123102064 Janakmaya Darji FEMALE 73 6 12000

1518 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111200787 Januka Shrestha FEMALE 72 6 12000

1519 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123115925 Jay prasad Adhikari MALE 90 6 12000

1520 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994123143482 Jay Narayan Shrestha MALE 87 6 12000

1521 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123207476 Jaybahadur Khadka MALE 82 6 12000

1522 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201243 Jethi Bhujel FEMALE 80 6 12000

1523 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201414 Jhamka Narayan Shrestha MALE 80 6 12000

1524 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101301858 Jibmaya Dahal FEMALE 76 6 12000

1525 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073671 KALI ROKA FEMALE 70 6 12000

1526 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111405333 KHARI MAYA THAPA MAGAR FEMALE 70 6 12000

1527 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121508207 KHIL NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 69 6 12000

1528 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013022103957 KUL BAHADUR KARKI MALE 69 6 12000

1529 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031102248 KUMAR MAYA BARUWAL FEMALE 69 6 12000

1530 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031101493 Kale Tamang MALE 77 6 12000

1531 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123128109 Kali Tamang FEMALE 72 6 12000

1532 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123207534 Kamal Maya Bishwokarma FEMALE 82 6 12000

1533 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096494 Kanchha Sarki MALE 74 6 12000

1534 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999120103074 Karna Maya Thapa FEMALE 82 6 12000

1535 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1989123065529 Ket Narayan Shrestha MALE 92 6 12000

1536 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123207518 Khambasingh Baruwal MALE 82 6 12000

1537 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990061400595 Khadga Bahadur Siwakoti MALE 92 6 12000

1538 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272294 Khadga Kumari Kadariya FEMALE 81 6 12000

1539 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168318 Khadgamaya Neupane FEMALE 84 6 12000

1540 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123117654 Khadgakumari Thapa FEMALE 76 6 12000

1541 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096524 Khadgamaya Shrestha FEMALE 74 6 12000

1542 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005120600736 Khichad Bahadur Thapa MALE 76 6 12000

1543 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123131362 Khin Maya Magar FEMALE 69 6 12000

1544 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1991123079278 Krishna Maya Magar FEMALE 90 6 12000



1545 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006060200503 Krishnamaya Thapamagar FEMALE 76 6 12000

1546 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201182 Krishnamaya Thapa FEMALE 76 6 12000

1547 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008010603919 Krishna Bahadur Bhujel MALE 74 6 12000

1548 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123274511 Krishna Maya Baruwal FEMALE 75 6 12000

1549 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123171134 Krishna Bahadur Shrestha MALE 85 6 12000

1550 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006120602375 Krishna Kumari Thapa MALE 75 6 12000

1551 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006022400936 Kul Bahadur Thapa MALE 76 6 12000

1552 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123150722 Kul Bahadur Shrestha MALE 85 6 12000

1553 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272435 Kumari Thapamagar FEMALE 80 6 12000

1554 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121404787 LILAMAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1555 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123171142 Laji Tamang FEMALE 92 6 12000

1556 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233096 Lalit Maya Shrestha FEMALE 80 6 12000

1557 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096425 Lalmaya Shrestha FEMALE 74 6 12000

1558 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005082501072 Laldolma Tamang FEMALE 77 6 12000

1559 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031101212 Lalmaya Newar FEMALE 77 6 12000

1560 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123150706 Lalitmaya Karki FEMALE 85 6 12000

1561 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006121302157 Lalit Bahadur Baruwal MALE 75 6 12000

1562 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004101202851 Laxmi Prasad Dahal MALE 77 6 12000

1563 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233112 Laxmi Maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 6 12000

1564 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121202793 Lila Bahadur Tamang MALE 74 6 12000

1565 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012031300646 Lilamaya Bhujel FEMALE 70 6 12000

1566 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011803415 Lila Bahadur Thapa Magar MALE 77 6 12000

1567 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987123050897 Lilamaya Thapa FEMALE 94 6 12000

1568 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073697 Lok Kumari Thapa FEMALE 69 6 12000

1569 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111603798 MAN MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 71 6 12000

1570 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011121603612 MANA MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 70 6 12000

1571 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121304227 MAN MAYA SHRESHTA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1572 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120604254 MAN SHOBHA THAPA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1573 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012052503557 MIN BAHADUR THAPA MALE 70 6 12000

1574 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233123 Mahalaxmi Shrestha FEMALE 81 6 12000

1575 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011100568 Mahabir Nepali MALE 69 6 12000

1576 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111301051 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 78 6 12000

1577 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272427 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 82 6 12000

1578 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008123102072 Maiya Thapamagar FEMALE 73 6 12000

1579 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272369 Manmaya Baruwal FEMALE 81 6 12000

1580 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003031201868 Mankumari Thapa FEMALE 79 6 12000

1581 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998081502746 Manmaiya Tamang FEMALE 84 6 12000

1582 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004120701423 Man Kumari Baruwal FEMALE 77 6 12000

1583 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1983123024198 Manmaya Tamang FEMALE 98 6 12000

1584 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993123115953 Man Bahadur Baruwal MALE 89 6 12000

1585 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123072048 Man Bahadur Damai MALE 70 6 12000

1586 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073713 Manmaya Damai FEMALE 69 6 12000

1587 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011007405 Man Bahadur Thapa MALE 77 6 12000

1588 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030600681 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 75 6 12000

1589 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123101409 Maya Tamang FEMALE 70 6 12000

1590 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011514297 Mukunda Prasad Kadariya MALE 69 6 12000

1591 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998123218624 Muktibahadur Khatri MALE 83 6 12000

1592 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031401459 Munamaya B K FEMALE 69 6 12000

1593 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013120702825 NARMAYA BARUWAL FEMALE 68 6 12000

1594 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101206335 NIR BHADUR BARUWAL MALE 69 6 12000

1595 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201193 Naina Tamang FEMALE 80 6 12000

1596 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005120801045 Naina Kumari Baruwal FEMALE 76 6 12000

1597 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123207427 Nandamaya Karki FEMALE 82 6 12000

1598 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201433 Nandi keshar Adhikari MALE 80 6 12000

1599 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201406 Nar Maya Magar FEMALE 75 6 12000

1600 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009120601033 Nar Maya Karki FEMALE 72 6 12000

1601 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008021102729 NarSing Bahadur Baruwal MALE 74 6 12000

1602 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004122600729 Nar Bahadur Baral MALE 77 6 12000

1603 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101302449 Nar prasad Kaderiya MALE 74 6 12000

1604 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002052900531 Nil Prasad Upadhyaya MALE 80 6 12000

1605 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986010107943 Nir Bahadur Thapa MALE 96 6 12000

1606 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1982123018531 Nir Maya Thapa FEMALE 99 6 12000



1607 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121304235 PADAM KUMARi SHRESTHA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1608 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011110104713 PREM BAHADUR SHRESTHA MALE 70 6 12000

1609 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101104264 PREM BAHADUR SHRESTHA MALE 68 6 12000

1610 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005123117639 Padhma Maya Darji FEMALE 77 6 12000

1611 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201497 Padam Maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 6 12000

1612 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272419 Padammaya Thapamagar FEMALE 79 6 12000

1613 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011123072063 Padam Maya Shrestha FEMALE 72 6 12000

1614 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007120601466 Padam Maya Ban FEMALE 74 6 12000

1615 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123097464 Padam Bahadur Roka MALE 73 6 12000

1616 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2020123029171 Padam Kumari Kadariya FEMALE 71 6 12000

1617 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009111700554 Padammaya Shrestha FEMALE 72 6 12000

1618 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233021 Padam Maya Magar FEMALE 80 6 12000

1619 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003123174841 Pahalman Sarki MALE 78 6 12000

1620 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011031200973 Phatt Shankhar MALE 71 6 12000

1621 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101201918 Phatt Bahadur Thapa MALE 76 6 12000

1622 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999123207455 Prate Tamang MALE 82 6 12000

1623 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003010508945 Prem Kumari Thapa FEMALE 79 6 12000

1624 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007031301743 Prem Bahadur Khatri MALE 75 6 12000

1625 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006010405095 Pun Narayan Shrestha MALE 76 6 12000

1626 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005091402963 RAM BAHADUR THAPA MAGAR MALE 77 6 12000

1627 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013042701855 RAM BAHADUR BARUWAL MALE 69 6 12000

1628 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012061509827 RANA BAHADUR BASNET MALE 70 6 12000

1629 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011101602642 ROHIT BAHADUR THAPA MALE 70 6 12000

1630 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011100404115 RUDRA BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 70 6 12000

1631 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013010804103 RUDRA BAHADUR KHATRI MALE 69 6 12000

1632 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121304268 RUDRA MAYA THAPA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1633 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123055767 RUKA MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 68 6 12000

1634 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011051512924 RUKU MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 71 6 12000

1635 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096441 Rajkumari Thapa FEMALE 74 6 12000

1636 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101301171 Rama Kadariya FEMALE 71 6 12000

1637 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004100901043 Ratn Bahadur Baruwal MALE 77 6 12000

1638 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990123109952 Ratna Bahadur Shrestha MALE 91 6 12000

1639 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123055775 Ratnamaya Magar FEMALE 68 6 12000

1640 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002121701043 Ratn Maya Shrestha FEMALE 76 6 12000

1641 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008031201613 Rudra Kumari Damini FEMALE 74 6 12000

1642 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012120704542 SAHILI BARUWAL FEMALE 69 6 12000

1643 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121619103 SETIMAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 69 6 12000

1644 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120706291 SHARDA KADARIYA FEMALE 70 6 12000

1645 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013121103411 SHANTOLI MAYA MAGAR FEMALE 68 6 12000

1646 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031011985 SHAKTI BAHADUR MAJHI MALE 69 6 12000

1647 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031204853 SHANTA DEVI NEUPANE FEMALE 69 6 12000

1648 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012010805995 SUNTALI SHRESTHA FEMALE 70 6 12000

1649 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009121205867 SURYA BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 72 6 12000

1650 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006123107813 Sabitra Baruwal FEMALE 75 6 12000

1651 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987123050871 Sabitri Devi Thapa FEMALE 94 6 12000

1652 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007041006102 Sabitri Khatri FEMALE 75 6 12000

1653 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007011503615 Saimala Tamang FEMALE 75 6 12000

1654 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168383 Santa Bahadur Shrestha MALE 84 6 12000

1655 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009123097486 Santa Maya Tamang FEMALE 72 6 12000

1656 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013123055759 Sangmala Tamang FEMALE 68 6 12000

1657 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004081004137 Santmaya Tamang FEMALE 78 6 12000

1658 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201372 Sarkini Maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 6 12000

1659 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006032901188 Sarada Karki FEMALE 76 6 12000

1660 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073705 Sarkinimaya Sunuwar FEMALE 69 6 12000

1661 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201281 Shanti Tamang FEMALE 79 6 12000

1662 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005122802538 Sher Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 6 12000

1663 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000081504332 Sherbahadur Lama MALE 82 6 12000

1664 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201257 Sheshkumari Siwakoti FEMALE 79 6 12000

1665 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007080202156 Shiva Maya Baruwal FEMALE 75 6 12000

1666 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003031600945 Singha Bahadur Tamang MALE 79 6 12000

1667 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012123073663 Sita Devi Damai FEMALE 69 6 12000

1668 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007100203218 Sita Tamang FEMALE 75 6 12000



1669 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997123168276 Sukumaya Majhi FEMALE 84 6 12000

1670 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120502202 Sukmaya Magar FEMALE 79 6 12000

1671 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001123233047 Sukumaya Karki FEMALE 80 6 12000

1672 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996020600902 Sulochana Kadariya FEMALE 86 6 12000

1673 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031004069 Sunmala Tamang FEMALE 77 6 12000

1674 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123171167 Sundare Kami MALE 87 6 12000

1675 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007022400713 Surya Tamang MALE 75 6 12000

1676 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010121207823 TALAK BHADUR DAMAI MALE 71 6 12000

1677 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012021805281 TEJ BAHADUR THAPA MALE 70 6 12000

1678 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101304585 TEK NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 69 6 12000

1679 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010110903991 TIL BAHADUR SUNUWAR MALE 71 6 12000

1680 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007021103182 TUL BAHADUR MAGAR MALE 75 6 12000

1681 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111105752 TULA BAHADUR SHRESTHA MALE 70 6 12000

1682 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101104753 TULA MAYA ADHIKARI FEMALE 74 6 12000

1683 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000123272313 Tak MAya Shrestha FEMALE 76 6 12000

1684 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007010125956 Tak Bahadur Tamang MALE 75 6 12000

1685 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996123150685 Tap Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 77 6 12000

1686 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995123171126 Tej Maya Baruwal FEMALE 87 6 12000

1687 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010123107945 Tikaram Damai MALE 69 6 12000

1688 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007120504256 Tika Devi Khadka FEMALE 74 6 12000

1689 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011121403781 Til Maya Shrestha FEMALE 70 6 12000

1690 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992123091594 Tilamaya Karki FEMALE 89 6 12000

1691 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007123096532 Tulmaya Adhikari FEMALE 74 6 12000

1692 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004090501263 Uma Kami FEMALE 78 6 12000

1693 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101102849 Vhandra Maya bhujel FEMALE 74 6 12000

1694 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004123120233 Woj Kumari Thapa FEMALE 77 6 12000

1695 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002123201398 Yam Maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 6 12000

1696 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010031014464 bala bahadur tamang MALE 72 6 12000

1697 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031204172 bhakta bahadur baruwalaaa MALE 77 6 12000

1698 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009071901648 bhim bahadur barul MALE 73 6 12000

1699 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009042901424 bir bahadur thapa MALE 73 6 12000

1700 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120706945 bishnu maya barul FEMALE 70 6 12000

1701 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011021009913 brish maya magar FEMALE 71 6 12000

1702 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009031011116 chandra devi sunuwar FEMALE 73 6 12000

1703 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009031205239 danmati adhakari FEMALE 73 6 12000

1704 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011022302751 dil bahadur sunuwar MALE 71 6 12000

1705 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010031206227 dron prasad adhakari MALE 72 6 12000

1706 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010040512169 hari narayan shrestha MALE 72 6 12000

1707 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120804148 hira maya karki FEMALE 71 6 12000

1708 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101207183 janaja maya shrestha FEMALE 72 6 12000

1709 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012121204744 kali maya shresha FEMALE 69 6 12000

1710 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006120501734 kamal bahadur thapa MALE 75 6 12000

1711 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111404445 kan maya shrestha FEMALE 71 6 12000

1712 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121602349 kate narayan shrestha MALE 74 6 12000

1713 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008111402694 krishana kumari uphadari bhattari FEMALE 73 6 12000

1714 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120603763 kul bahdur barul MALE 71 6 12000

1715 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111401544 lal bahadur shrestha MALE 68 6 12000

1716 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030904285 lal bahadur karki MALE 72 6 12000

1717 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120507659 lal kumari karki FEMALE 71 6 12000

1718 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010101018247 lila maya newar FEMALE 71 6 12000

1719 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012100401846 lila maya magar FEMALE 69 6 12000

1720 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010122203604 man bahadur tamang MALE 71 6 12000

1721 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010082202208 mandu maya shrestha FEMALE 72 6 12000

1722 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008031301758 mana maya Shrestha FEMALE 74 6 12000

1723 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008120803169 man maya baru FEMALE 73 6 12000

1724 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010031206201 mina kumari nepani FEMALE 72 6 12000

1725 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101205871 nir bahadur bural MALE 73 6 12000

1726 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009031205288 padham bahadur shrestha MALE 73 6 12000

1727 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101205723 prem bahadur thapa MALE 73 6 12000

1728 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009041303099 prem bahadur thapa magar MALE 73 6 12000

1729 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009041303123 purna maya sunuwar FEMALE 73 6 12000

1730 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120704397 purna maya barul FEMALE 71 6 12000



1731 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013031101364 sancha maya tamang MALE 69 6 12000

1732 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008031101687 suku maya tamang FEMALE 74 6 12000

1733 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009121103313 tej kumari thapa FEMALE 72 6 12000

1734 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010031206252 tek narayan shrestha MALE 72 6 12000

1735 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011021205203 tek maya thapa FEMALE 71 6 12000

1736 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009032202532 tik bahadur sunuwar MALE 73 6 12000

1737 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011207266 tirtha man tamang MALE 70 6 12000

1738 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008120702346 tirtha kumari shrestha (kadariya) FEMALE 73 6 12000

1739 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009121507627 tula laxmi shrestha FEMALE 72 6 12000

1740 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000010703883 Akalmaya Khadka FEMALE 82 7 12000

1741 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112402259 Ambar Bahadur Thapa Magar MALE 72 7 12000

1742 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101102785 Apamaya Bohora FEMALE 76 7 12000

1743 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111207491 BIR BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 71 7 12000

1744 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101202353 Bakhtman Lama MALE 76 7 12000

1745 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004101301208 Bal Bahadur Bohara MALE 77 7 12000

1746 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101206372 Bal Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 72 7 12000

1747 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112900465 Bedkumari Khadka FEMALE 84 7 12000

1748 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993112400267 Bed Bahadur Thapa Magar MALE 88 7 12000

1749 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101203324 Bed Bahadur Pandy MALE 74 7 12000

1750 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112601112 Bed Kumari Panday FEMALE 74 7 12000

1751 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009113002322 Bekh Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 72 7 12000

1752 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004031701584 Bhadramaya Thapamagar FEMALE 78 7 12000

1753 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008021102042 Bhagwati Darlami FEMALE 74 7 12000

1754 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990020101813 Bhaktabahadur Budhathoki MALE 92 7 12000

1755 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112400434 Bhedkumari Adhikari FEMALE 71 7 12000

1756 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101203316 Bhim Maya Karki FEMALE 74 7 12000

1757 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007051006982 Bhim Bahadur Tamang MALE 75 7 12000

1758 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001113001214 Bhumbahadur Karki MALE 80 7 12000

1759 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011507289 Bhukumaya Lunggeli Magar FEMALE 77 7 12000

1760 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101206408 Binda Shrestha FEMALE 73 7 12000

1761 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112100729 Bir Bahadur Lama MALE 76 7 12000

1762 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101002075 Birbahadur Magar MALE 84 7 12000

1763 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008011600724 Bishnu Kumari Newarni FEMALE 74 7 12000

1764 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007031100541 Bishnu Kumari Newar FEMALE 75 7 12000

1765 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112503831 Bishnu Maya Adhakari FEMALE 71 7 12000

1766 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993120200667 Bishnumaya Pandey FEMALE 88 7 12000

1767 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101002067 Bishnumaya Karki FEMALE 84 7 12000

1768 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005120101362 Boj Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 74 7 12000

1769 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002031301173 Bombahadur Tamang MALE 80 7 12000

1770 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000052400775 Budhibahadur Budha Chhetri MALE 82 7 12000

1771 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112500902 Buddhimaya Tamang FEMALE 76 7 12000

1772 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987111100217 Buddhamaya Thapamagar FEMALE 94 7 12000

1773 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004071300941 Buddiman Tamang MALE 78 7 12000

1774 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1985080100457 Chandrabahadur Khulal MALE 97 7 12000

1775 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101101361 Chandra Maya Bohara FEMALE 69 7 12000

1776 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112300295 Chandri Maya Khadka FEMALE 76 7 12000

1777 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007050404436 Chandra Bahadur Tamang MALE 75 7 12000

1778 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011514836 Chandra bahadur Magar MALE 70 7 12000

1779 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112300278 Chandraman Tamang MALE 84 7 12000

1780 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009090402234 Chet Bahadur basnet MALE 73 7 12000

1781 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000051301578 Chet Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 82 7 12000

1782 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101105022 Chhan Maya Tamang FEMALE 72 7 12000

1783 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101206383 Chhiring Tamang MALE 72 7 12000

1784 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996082700483 Chhali Tamang FEMALE 86 7 12000

1785 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112000969 Chinimaya Tamang FEMALE 84 7 12000

1786 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112200898

DHAN MALA 

TAMANG(2002112200898) FEMALE 79 7 12000

1787 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009051510187 DIl Bahadur Aale MALE 73 7 12000

1788 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007042000706 Dabali Maya Sunar FEMALE 75 7 12000

1789 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998121700839 Dalbahadur Khadka MALE 83 7 12000

1790 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011801787 Dalli Puwar Khulal FEMALE 70 7 12000

1791 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120101612 Dambar Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 71 7 12000



1792 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112100739 Dammar Maya Magar FEMALE 72 7 12000

1793 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008031601637 Dammer Kumari Thapamagar FEMALE 74 7 12000

1794 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990111001443 Dambarkumari Karki FEMALE 91 7 12000

1795 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101201339 Deviprasad Poudel MALE 84 7 12000

1796 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010111900434 Devi Paudel FEMALE 71 7 12000

1797 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000100901222 Devmaya Shrestha FEMALE 81 7 12000

1798 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014030401193 Devkumari Bishwokarma FEMALE 68 7 12000

1799 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011503563 Dhanmaya Shrestha FEMALE 69 7 12000

1800 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112400251 Dhana Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 76 7 12000

1801 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004112800859 Dhakmaya Upadhyay FEMALE 77 7 12000

1802 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992112600249 Dhan Maya Shrestha FEMALE 89 7 12000

1803 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101101315 Dhanmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 84 7 12000

1804 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006101005392 Dhan MAya Budhathoki FEMALE 75 7 12000

1805 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101001627 Dhanmaya Karki FEMALE 73 7 12000

1806 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112101509 Dhan Maya Tamang FEMALE 74 7 12000

1807 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120101842 Dhankumari Ale FEMALE 71 7 12000

1808 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992011001994 Dhanmaya Tamang FEMALE 90 7 12000

1809 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011082400339 Dhanmaya Magar FEMALE 71 7 12000

1810 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003112200873 Dhanmaya Roka Chhetri FEMALE 78 7 12000

1811 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012041201362 Dhana Maya Nepali FEMALE 70 7 12000

1812 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000022300733 Dhanmaya Magar FEMALE 82 7 12000

1813 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999120103525 Dhanmaya Newar FEMALE 82 7 12000

1814 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006112600462 Dhana Maya Tamang FEMALE 75 7 12000

1815 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001082100823 Dhepmaya Shrestha FEMALE 81 7 12000

1816 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011202412 Dhwajbir Lama MALE 77 7 12000

1817 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999111201135 Dil Bahadur Tamang MALE 82 7 12000

1818 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006070701748 Dil Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 7 12000

1819 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112400257 Dilmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 69 7 12000

1820 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112100291 Dilmaya Tamang FEMALE 72 7 12000

1821 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000051301586 Dirga Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 82 7 12000

1822 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1986011501466 Dirgamaya Khatri FEMALE 96 7 12000

1823 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112100394 Duna Tamang FEMALE 69 7 12000

1824 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009072701559 Durga Maya Budhathoki MALE 73 7 12000

1825 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993101100712 Durga Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 88 7 12000

1826 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030502135 Durga Kumari Bohora FEMALE 75 7 12000

1827 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112400409 Embahadur Budhathoki MALE 84 7 12000

1828 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101204025 Fatta Bahadur Adhakari MALE 74 7 12000

1829 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007113002177 Ful Maya Thapa FEMALE 74 7 12000

1830 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012032401724

GAYAN BAHADUR BUDHATHOKI 

CHHETRI MALE 70 7 12000

1831 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011011405326 GUM BAHADUR BUDHATHOKI MALE 71 7 12000

1832 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001112300765 Gambe Kami MALE 80 7 12000

1833 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005101100987 Ganga Devi Bohora FEMALE 76 7 12000

1834 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001120185919 Ganga Maya Basnet FEMALE 80 7 12000

1835 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997120101858 Gangadevi Budhathoki FEMALE 84 7 12000

1836 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995063000731 Ganga Narayan Shrestha MALE 87 7 12000

1837 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000101004313 Ganesh Bahadur Khadka MALE 81 7 12000

1838 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112600223 Ghana Maya Shrestha FEMALE 76 7 12000

1839 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003011402478 Gyanbahadur Magar MALE 79 7 12000

1840 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003062700341 Gyanbahadur Karki MALE 79 7 12000

1841 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002070700871 Gyan Bahadur Kami MALE 80 7 12000

1842 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101100728 Gyani Magar FEMALE 69 7 12000

1843 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999120201407 Gyanbahadur Budhathoki MALE 82 7 12000

1844 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014031602393 HEM KUMARI PAUDEL FEMALE 68 7 12000

1845 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112201764 HIRA BAHADUR SHRESTHA MALE 70 7 12000

1846 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012102100479 Harkamaya Magar FEMALE 69 7 12000

1847 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997113000661 Harka Bahadur Basnet MALE 84 7 12000

1848 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010092505973 Harka Bahadur magar MALE 72 7 12000

1849 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101506762 Harkabahadur Tamang MALE 80 7 12000

1850 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998101101234 Harka Narayan Shrestha MALE 83 7 12000

1851 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112300763 Haripyari Karki FEMALE 79 7 12000

1852 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014011003265 Harkmaya Kami FEMALE 68 7 12000



1853 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112400442 Harkamaya Budhathoki FEMALE 71 7 12000

1854 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998101002297 Harkamaya Magar FEMALE 83 7 12000

1855 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001020508103 Harimaya Thapa FEMALE 81 7 12000

1856 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010030101817 Himmaya Karki FEMALE 72 7 12000

1857 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999030402889 Hiramaya Pandey FEMALE 83 7 12000

1858 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007121202801 Hira Bahadur Karki MALE 74 7 12000

1859 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006010149586 Hira Man Newar MALE 76 7 12000

1860 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998071201432 Hombahadur Lungeli Magar MALE 84 7 12000

1861 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112902229 Hup Maya Khadka FEMALE 74 7 12000

1862 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112400604 Indra Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 74 7 12000

1863 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010051701362 Indramaya Budhathoki FEMALE 72 7 12000

1864 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112900794 Indra Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 79 7 12000

1865 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987112700163 Indra Maya Karki FEMALE 94 7 12000

1866 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101101349 Indra Bahadur Bohara MALE 84 7 12000

1867 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101101356 Indra Maya Bohara FEMALE 84 7 12000

1868 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101101836 Indrabahadur Budhathoki MALE 80 7 12000

1869 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997092200464 Indrabahadur Budha Chhetri MALE 85 7 12000

1870 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120305054 Indra Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 71 7 12000

1871 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101401928 JIT mAYA Shrestha FEMALE 74 7 12000

1872 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008112200341 Jagmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 73 7 12000

1873 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120201649 Jamunamaya Budhathoki FEMALE 79 7 12000

1874 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1988092300107 Janukadevi Budhathoki FEMALE 94 7 12000

1875 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112900298 Januka Devi Paudel FEMALE 69 7 12000

1876 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003011508282 Jaumaya Karki FEMALE 79 7 12000

1877 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101005123 Jaya bahadur Khadka MALE 73 7 12000

1878 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010121001835 Jhanak Kumari Paudel FEMALE 71 7 12000

1879 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014011200773 Jhumka Budhathoki FEMALE 68 7 12000

1880 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112700233 Jibkumari Pandey FEMALE 68 7 12000

1881 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112600313 Julummaya Magar FEMALE 84 7 12000

1882 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002121401388 Jun Kumari Thapa FEMALE 79 7 12000

1883 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010120107849 KHIL BAHADUR BUDHATHOKI MALE 71 7 12000

1884 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013122302129 KRISHNA BAHADUR KHADKA MALE 68 7 12000

1885 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112900737 Kaili Chhetri FEMALE 79 7 12000

1886 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014011601282 Kaili Newarni FEMALE 68 7 12000

1887 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009120105001 Kaji Aale Magar MALE 72 7 12000

1888 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008011403137 Kanak Narayan Shrestha MALE 74 7 12000

1889 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101203282 Karna Maya Aale FEMALE 74 7 12000

1890 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1982112800063 Kesharimaya Karki FEMALE 99 7 12000

1891 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011507297 Khantkumari Newar FEMALE 77 7 12000

1892 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010305132 Khadgabahadur Shrestha MALE 81 7 12000

1893 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000011511532 Khadgamaya Adhikari FEMALE 82 7 12000

1894 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998011401068 Khadga Narayan Newar MALE 84 7 12000

1895 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000112900947 Khadgmaya Shrestha FEMALE 81 7 12000

1896 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001031509991 Khinkumari Budhathoki FEMALE 81 7 12000

1897 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008040402985 Komal Prasad upadhya Poudel MALE 74 7 12000

1898 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101102195 Krishna Maya Darlami MALE 74 7 12000

1899 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998011505074 Krishan Kumari Khadka FEMALE 84 7 12000

1900 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101104841 Krishna Maya Darlami FEMALE 72 7 12000

1901 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2014121300809 Krishna Maya Sunel FEMALE 72 7 12000

1902 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004110400884 Krishna Maya Sarkai FEMALE 78 7 12000

1903 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012032100433 Krishnakumari Ale FEMALE 70 7 12000

1904 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997071100636 Krishna Tamang MALE 85 7 12000

1905 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112302176 Krishna Bahadur budhathoki MALE 71 7 12000

1906 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004091301176 Krishn Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 78 7 12000

1907 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101201321 Kulmaya Magar FEMALE 84 7 12000

1908 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112900313 Kumbha Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 72 7 12000

1909 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009100204105 LaXmi Kumari Newar FEMALE 73 7 12000

1910 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008011515693 Lal Bahadur Pandey MALE 74 7 12000

1911 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001092200852 Lalbahadur Budhathoki MALE 81 7 12000

1912 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999010204565 Lal Maya shrestha Newar FEMALE 83 7 12000

1913 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006012400698 Lalit Bahadur Tamang MALE 76 7 12000

1914 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112100793 Lal Mati Aale FEMALE 74 7 12000



1915 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987111900111 Laxmi Kumari Damai FEMALE 94 7 12000

1916 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111200781 Laxmi Maya Tamang FEMALE 69 7 12000

1917 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007081202999 Lila Bahadur Thapa magar MALE 75 7 12000

1918 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001041506482 Lilamaya Thapa Chhetri FEMALE 81 7 12000

1919 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007113002854 Lila Bahadur Khatri MALE 74 7 12000

1920 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009052003158 Lil Bahadur Tamang MALE 73 7 12000

1921 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000041202134 Loknath Upadhyaya MALE 82 7 12000

1922 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008120702973 Lok Nath Poudel MALE 73 7 12000

1923 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003112600681 Longsar Tamang FEMALE 77 7 12000

1924 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001112900773 Ma Maya Paudel FEMALE 80 7 12000

1925 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112500456 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 76 7 12000

1926 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993112400275 Maiya Laxmi Shrestha FEMALE 88 7 12000

1927 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112300705 Maiya Langeli FEMALE 74 7 12000

1928 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112000977 Manmaya Newar FEMALE 84 7 12000

1929 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112100668 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 79 7 12000

1930 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005111100563 Mana Maya Shrestha FEMALE 76 7 12000

1931 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112700292 Mana Maya Karki FEMALE 74 7 12000

1932 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011051300759 Manmaya Khadka FEMALE 71 7 12000

1933 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013062100186 Mankumari Budhathoki FEMALE 69 7 12000

1934 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006111801366 Man Devi Poudel FEMALE 75 7 12000

1935 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101003693 Man Maya Magar FEMALE 69 7 12000

1936 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112400414 Manmaya Bohara FEMALE 74 7 12000

1937 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008102504389 Man Bahadur aale MALE 73 7 12000

1938 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101201388 Man Bahadur Bohara MALE 84 7 12000

1939 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112100248 Man Bir Kami MALE 70 7 12000

1940 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111201913 Man Bahadur Khadka MALE 79 7 12000

1941 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005111800444 Mangale Sarki MALE 76 7 12000

1942 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003101202481 Mannath Paudel MALE 78 7 12000

1943 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994102001032 Manmaya Thapamagar FEMALE 87 7 12000

1944 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1990112100269 Mangali Tamang FEMALE 91 7 12000

1945 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008100200915 Manmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 74 7 12000

1946 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004112800875 Manmaya Shrestha FEMALE 77 7 12000

1947 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012051502493 Mangali Kami FEMALE 70 7 12000

1948 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992112300246 Man Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 89 7 12000

1949 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2006112700252 Mana Maya Shrestha FEMALE 75 7 12000

1950 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111501677 Mana Maya Tamangni FEMALE 71 7 12000

1951 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1987112400053 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 94 7 12000

1952 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1977112200033 Manmaya Khatri FEMALE 104 7 12000

1953 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999111201143 Masal Maya Tamangni FEMALE 82 7 12000

1954 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2049110800744 Mayadevi Budhathoki FEMALE 72 7 12000

1955 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995121600647 Meharman Khadka MALE 86 7 12000

1956 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012020206036 Menuka Basnet FEMALE 70 7 12000

1957 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995111201265 Mishra Roka Chhetri FEMALE 86 7 12000

1958 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112800318 Mithu Sarki FEMALE 70 7 12000

1959 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001010159438 Mohan Kumari Khadka FEMALE 80 7 12000

1960 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007113000635 Musurimaya Budhathoki FEMALE 74 7 12000

1961 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004082800731 Musi Tamang FEMALE 78 7 12000

1962 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112801102 NAR MAYA BUDHATHOKI FEMALE 70 7 12000

1963 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011518708 Nani Maya Pandey FEMALE 72 7 12000

1964 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111301028 Narkumari Karki FEMALE 79 7 12000

1965 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997120101866 Narimaya Shrestha FEMALE 84 7 12000

1966 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003011601681 Narmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 79 7 12000

1967 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011603732 Nar Bahadur Pandey MALE 72 7 12000

1968 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101201374 Nar Bahadur Pandey MALE 84 7 12000

1969 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111200773 Nara Maya Sarki FEMALE 69 7 12000

1970 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999112500845 Nara Maya Sarki FEMALE 82 7 12000

1971 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002101505356 Narbahadur Pandey MALE 79 7 12000

1972 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112600221 Narayan Saarki MALE 70 7 12000

1973 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993091200795 Netrabahadur Karki MALE 89 7 12000

1974 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002112200971 Nir Maya Shrestha FEMALE 79 7 12000

1975 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998111201061 Nirkumari Karki FEMALE 83 7 12000

1976 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994061502079 Pabitra Maya Bohara FEMALE 88 7 12000



1977 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112302184 Padam bahadur Thapa Cheetri MALE 71 7 12000

1978 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010121303983 Padam Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 71 7 12000

1979 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007030900594 Padam Bahadur Bishwakarma MALE 75 7 12000

1980 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001101203046 Pahal Bahadur Lungeli MALE 80 7 12000

1981 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997092500715 Pancha Maya Bishwokarma FEMALE 85 7 12000

1982 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1996020301899 Pandra Tamang FEMALE 86 7 12000

1983 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101102922 Patuili Tamang FEMALE 74 7 12000

1984 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112302061 Phul Maya tamang FEMALE 72 7 12000

1985 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002031004298 Prembahadur Basnet MALE 80 7 12000

1986 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112302093 Prem Bahadur Bohara MALE 71 7 12000

1987 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002020507079 Pudakemaya Tamang FEMALE 80 7 12000

1988 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003011508415 Pun Narayan Newar MALE 78 7 12000

1989 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008030101274 Purna Maya Khadka FEMALE 74 7 12000

1990 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997100900758 Purnabahadur Thapa MALE 84 7 12000

1991 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008071510367 Purna bahadur Karki MALE 74 7 12000

1992 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001112201096 Purnamaya Tamang FEMALE 80 7 12000

1993 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101203308 Putali Tamang FEMALE 74 7 12000

1994 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1992112000481 Putali Tamang FEMALE 89 7 12000

1995 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101201347 Pyakchi Tamang FEMALE 84 7 12000

1996 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005112900334 Radha Devi Paudel FEMALE 76 7 12000

1997 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2001011514185 Rambahadur Tamang MALE 81 7 12000

1998 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005010206612 Ram Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 77 7 12000

1999 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008101103266 Ram Hari Paudel MALE 73 7 12000

2000 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1993112000547 Ramari Tamangni FEMALE 88 7 12000

2001 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000101202677 Ratnabahadur Karki MALE 81 7 12000

2002 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998101101214 Ratnabahadur Darlami MALE 83 7 12000

2003 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999062800349 Ratnabahadur Shrestha MALE 83 7 12000

2004 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002101202525 Ratnabahadur Karki MALE 79 7 12000

2005 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994111200872 Ratna Maya Newarni FEMALE 87 7 12000

2006 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112900223 Ratna Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 74 7 12000

2007 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994082200575 Ratnabahadur Budhathoki MALE 88 7 12000

2008 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112801975 Ratna Maya KArki FEMALE 74 7 12000

2009 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112700912 Ratna Maya Khadka FEMALE 74 7 12000

2010 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101206364 Rudra Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 72 7 12000

2011 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012041510051 SASHI DEVI KARKI FEMALE 70 7 12000

2012 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012051510223 SUN KUMARI TAMANG FEMALE 70 7 12000

2013 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112100196 Sabitri Newar FEMALE 74 7 12000

2014 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005031802272 Sabitri Budhathoki FEMALE 79 7 12000

2015 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1998030301216 Sain Dhoj Tamang MALE 84 7 12000

2016 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994031002204 Sammarbahadur Thapa Magar MALE 88 7 12000

2017 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112600435 Santamaya Shrestha FEMALE 74 7 12000

2018 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999021401205 Sanman Newar MALE 83 7 12000

2019 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997112000951 Sarkini Tamang FEMALE 84 7 12000

2020 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120200602 Sati Maya Tamang FEMALE 70 7 12000

2021 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004010403632 Ser Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 78 7 12000

2022 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012080401246 Shantamaya Damai FEMALE 70 7 12000

2023 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011603431 Shanai maiya penday FEMALE 70 7 12000

2024 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013021300893 Shanta Budhathoki FEMALE 69 7 12000

2025 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112902449 Sher Bahadur Adhakari MALE 72 7 12000

2026 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000051007506 Sher Bahadur Thapa MALE 82 7 12000

2027 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112900283 Shiva Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 69 7 12000

2028 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112701282 Shiva Kumari Poudel FEMALE 74 7 12000

2029 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004091301168 Shiblaxmi Newar FEMALE 78 7 12000

2030 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013081600471 Sita Khadka FEMALE 69 7 12000

2031 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011111200817 Sukumaya Tamangni FEMALE 70 7 12000

2032 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009041006601 Suntali Thapa Magar FEMALE 73 7 12000

2033 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112801523 Surya Bahadur Chhetry MALE 74 7 12000

2034 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1995120146253 Surmaya Shrestha FEMALE 86 7 12000

2035 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112401349 TEJ MAYA ADHIKARI FEMALE 70 7 12000

2036 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2019031200494 Talmaya Tamangni FEMALE 73 7 12000

2037 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011082500617 Tama Kumari Thapamagar FEMALE 71 7 12000

2038 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1994081001987 Tankkumari Thapa FEMALE 88 7 12000



2039 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000101004081 Tanknarayan Shrestha MALE 81 7 12000

2040 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2003101301176 Tejbahadur Budhathoki MALE 79 7 12000

2041 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101401878 Tej Man Shrestha MALE 74 7 12000

2042 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008100203109 Tek bahadur Pandey MALE 74 7 12000

2043 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002111701177 Tekbahadur Khadka MALE 79 7 12000

2044 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997120400946 Tekbahadur Ale MALE 84 7 12000

2045 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2005011507305 Thag Bahadur Pande MALE 77 7 12000

2046 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000022801128 Thakur Das Newar MALE 82 7 12000

2047 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1999041002892 Thag Bahadur Alemagar MALE 83 7 12000

2048 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101002083 Thulimaiya Magar FEMALE 84 7 12000

2049 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101102179 Tika Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 74 7 12000

2050 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997021003211 Tilmaya Pandey FEMALE 85 7 12000

2051 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120102368 Tilak Maya Khadka FEMALE 70 7 12000

2052 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007101102187 Tilak Maya Aale FEMALE 74 7 12000

2053 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2004112800867 Toran Bahadur Aale MALE 82 7 12000

2054 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002012002212 Tukmaya Thapa FEMALE 80 7 12000

2055 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112502835 Tul Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 72 7 12000

2056 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002120104959 Tulasadebi Paudel FEMALE 79 7 12000

2057 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011201917 Tulmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 72 7 12000

2058 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 1997101201313 Tulmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 84 7 12000

2059 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2000020702336 Urli Tamangni FEMALE 82 7 12000

2060 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112800231 Yak Maya Upadhyaya FEMALE 68 7 12000

2061 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2002113001238 Yamkumari Thapa FEMALE 79 7 12000

2062 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011120203687 bal kumari karki FEMALE 70 7 12000

2063 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011601942 bhakta bahadur darmali MALE 72 7 12000

2064 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011121015132 bhagata maya magar FEMALE 70 7 12000

2065 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101103995 bishnu maya karki FEMALE 69 7 12000

2066 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012011517383 chani maya tamang FEMALE 70 7 12000

2067 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112003259 chheki tamang FEMALE 69 7 12000

2068 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112402638 dal bahadur darmali MALE 71 7 12000

2069 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112900866 deu maya budhathoki FEMALE 68 7 12000

2070 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010011518716 dhan Kumari Tamang FEMALE 72 7 12000

2071 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010100107108 dhan Maya Thapa magar FEMALE 72 7 12000

2072 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012101103987 dhan bahadur ale magar MALE 69 7 12000

2073 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112401818 dhan bahadur karki MALE 69 7 12000

2074 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007122600615 dolmo tamang FEMALE 74 7 12000

2075 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112102275 durga bahadur budha chhetri MALE 69 7 12000

2076 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008100802975 ganga narayan shrestha MALE 73 7 12000

2077 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008112502712 gayan maya karki FEMALE 73 7 12000

2078 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007120103844 goma Devi poudel FEMALE 74 7 12000

2079 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013102403251 gyan bahadur lama MALE 68 7 12000

2080 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013011603975 indra mata budhathoki FEMALE 69 7 12000

2081 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013071101795 jaya narayan newar MALE 69 7 12000

2082 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101009752 khamba bahadur chhetri MALE 68 7 12000

2083 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008112801585 khadka bhadur buddhathoki MALE 73 7 12000

2084 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008120203413 krishana kumari dhungal FEMALE 73 7 12000

2085 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2008122302954 krishana maya shrestha FEMALE 73 7 12000

2086 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2007112901171 krishna Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 74 7 12000

2087 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112402152 krishna bahadur bohora MALE 68 7 12000

2088 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112302065 laxmi shrestha newar FEMALE 69 7 12000

2089 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009101105434 lichhana tamang FEMALE 72 7 12000

2090 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012111204973 maiya tamang FEMALE 69 7 12000

2091 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112202414 makare tamang MALE 69 7 12000

2092 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013101103852 mithu maya magar FEMALE 68 7 12000

2093 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112202208 nar bahadur budhathoki MALE 69 7 12000

2094 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012021508083 nara bahadur Newar MALE 70 7 12000

2095 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112901403 nir maya budhathoki FEMALE 69 7 12000

2096 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013091704164 prem bahadur thapa MALE 69 7 12000

2097 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112402576 radha tamang FEMALE 69 7 12000

2098 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012060803296 raj kumari budhathoki FEMALE 70 7 12000

2099 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011112202911 ranga tamang MALE 70 7 12000

2100 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112401803 rukama devi bohara FEMALE 69 7 12000



2101 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013111204263 santa bahadur ale MALE 68 7 12000

2102 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009120703581 shyam Bahadur Bohara MALE 72 7 12000

2103 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112302073 sita bohara FEMALE 69 7 12000

2104 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009120206718 som Prasad dhungal MALE 72 7 12000

2105 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112601755 suku maya tamang FEMALE 69 7 12000

2106 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013112302303 sun maya tamang FEMALE 68 7 12000

2107 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2010112001745 sun maya tamang FEMALE 71 7 12000

2108 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013012302353 tej bahadur adhikari MALE 69 7 12000

2109 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112302081 tek bahadur bohara MALE 69 7 12000

2110 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011121508118 thaku maya shrestha FEMALE 70 7 12000

2111 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2012112601748 thir jung karki MALE 69 7 12000

2112 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2011122004471 tiku singh pandey MALE 70 7 12000

2113 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2013120304013 yak maya upadhaya FEMALE 68 7 12000

2114 Senior citizen’s allowance-Others 2009112300537 yo maya thapa FEMALE 72 7 12000

2115 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021101901274 ANA BAHADUR SARKI MALE 60 1 7980

2116 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015030502153 Akkal Sarki MALE 67 1 7980

2117 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016031503224 Bhaktamaya Bishowkarma FEMALE 66 1 7980

2118 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014111700448 Chandra Maya Sarki FEMALE 67 1 7980

2119 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018010901536 Chandra Maya Sarki FEMALE 64 1 7980

2120 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015110300973 Dil Bahadur Sarki MALE 66 1 7980

2121 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021102801028 Indra Bahadur Sarki MALE 60 1 7980

2122 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022071003653 JIRA MAYA ROKA FEMALE 60 1 5320

2123 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020030505422 KALIKA SARKI FEMALE 62 1 7980

2124 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015110501192 Khadga Bahadur Kami MALE 66 1 7980

2125 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015111601015 Khem Bahadur Sharki MALE 66 1 7980

2126 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015101800486 Lal Bahadur Sarki MALE 66 1 7980

2127 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022060802685 PADAM DHOJ SARKI MALE 60 1 7980

2128 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019100201902 PREM KALA KHUTTE FEMALE 63 1 7980

2129 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015110501208 Rane Bisunkhe MALE 66 1 7980

2130 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016030601151 Reot Bahadur Sarki MALE 66 1 7980

2131 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019041801356 Romaya Darji FEMALE 63 1 7980

2132 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019112801244 SABITRI SARKI FEMALE 62 1 7980

2133 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017050702366 Sante Sarki MALE 65 1 7980

2134 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018030601678 Subba Kami MALE 64 1 7980

2135 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016082800388 Sukumaya Kami FEMALE 66 1 7980

2136 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014102100608 Yen Maya Sarki FEMALE 67 1 7980

2137 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019030503724 kamala kamani FEMALE 63 1 7980

2138 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018091701494 man bahadur kami MALE 64 1 7980

2139 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016041701271 padam maya sharki FEMALE 66 1 7980

2140 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016110401167 tika Ram Darji MALE 65 1 7980

2141 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021011101924 ANU MAYA B.K. FEMALE 61 2 7980

2142 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019011509112 ARJUN BAHADUR DAMAI MALE 63 2 7980

2143 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015110201262 Bhoj Bahadur Kami MALE 66 2 7980

2144 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014082800474 Buna Kumari Sarki FEMALE 68 2 7980

2145 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020100702022 DOR BAHADUR SARKI MALE 61 2 7980

2146 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018060901287 Dhan Kumari Khutte FEMALE 64 2 7980

2147 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019062900467 FUL MAYA RASAILI FEMALE 63 2 7980

2148 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016102700793 GHANA BAHADUR MANGARATI MALE 65 2 7980

2149 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014072200487 Gangamaya Damai FEMALE 68 2 7980

2150 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015112500992 Gopi Lal Damai MALE 66 2 7980

2151 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019022100901 Hom Bahadur Sarki MALE 63 2 7980

2152 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019102400932 INDRA MAYA SARKI FEMALE 62 2 7980

2153 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019110101621 JAGU MAYA KAMI FEMALE 62 2 7980

2154 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016050601974 Jit Bahadur Sunam MALE 66 2 7980

2155 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020061003451 Kajiman Darji MALE 62 2 7980

2156 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014092900249 Kalika Khute FEMALE 68 2 7980

2157 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019010701884 Kul Bahadur Darji MALE 63 2 7980

2158 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019030403016 Laxmi Devi Darji FEMALE 63 2 7980

2159 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015102300221 Man Bahadur Khutte MALE 66 2 7980

2160 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021071101053 RAM BAHADUR SARKI MALE 61 2 7980

2161 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015030401141 Ram Bahadur Darji MALE 67 2 7980

2162 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017120201324 Range baralai MALE 64 2 7980



2163 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016081202156 Rudra Bahadur darji MALE 66 2 7980

2164 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019121601403 SUK BAHADUR DAMAI MALE 62 2 7980

2165 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019021504095 Santa Bahadur Mangrati MALE 63 2 7980

2166 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015110100365 Santmaya Khutte FEMALE 66 2 7980

2167 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014052400255 Sher Bahadur Sarki MALE 68 2 7980

2168 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016053000695 Sher Bahadur Sharki MALE 66 2 7980

2169 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019102400924 THAG BAHADUR SARKI MALE 62 2 7980

2170 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020110201965 Tej Bahadur Kami MALE 61 2 7980

2171 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015102300239 Tirth Bahadur Sarki MALE 66 2 7980

2172 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021100102379 Yam Bahadur Kami MALE 61 2 7980

2173 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019030301566 devi maya khutta FEMALE 63 2 7980

2174 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018100506492 laxmi uslami mugarati FEMALE 63 2 7980

2175 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017110801109 suntali maiya kami FEMALE 64 2 7980

2176 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022041402282 KAMALA DARJI FEMALE 60 3 7980

2177 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022030301982 LILA MAYA DARJI FEMALE 60 3 7980

2178 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020031004399 MINA KUMARI DAMAI FEMALE 62 3 7980

2179 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021071301448 MISHRA DAMAI FEMALE 61 3 7980

2180 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014123066903 Sukumaya - Nepali FEMALE 67 3 7980

2181 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021101601197 TIL MAN DARJI MALE 60 3 7980

2182 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020071100941 TULASI MAYA BISOKARMA FEMALE 62 3 7980

2183 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019121301046 dal bahadur kami MALE 62 3 7980

2184 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016010603607 Chandra Bahadur Kalikote MALE 66 4 7980

2185 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017101003087 Dammer Kumari Bishwokarma FEMALE 64 4 7980

2186 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018061301214 Dil Bahadur Damai MALE 64 4 7980

2187 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019020901656 Hari Bahadur Bishwokarma MALE 63 4 7980

2188 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020030102848 INDRE SARKI MALE 62 4 7980

2189 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019050112273 Indra Maya Sarki FEMALE 63 4 7980

2190 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015122700442 Mira Nepali FEMALE 66 4 7980

2191 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018011509601 Shiva Sarki MALE 64 4 7980

2192 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015042002275 Sita Mungrati FEMALE 67 4 7980

2193 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018101004448 ganga maya damai FEMALE 63 4 7980

2194 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016070501782 jit bahadur sarki MALE 66 4 7980

2195 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017100600677 mana maya kalikoti FEMALE 64 4 7980

2196 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018101004372 shankar kalikota MALE 63 4 7980

2197 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016030401867 singe sarki MALE 66 4 7980

2198 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017012200772 Bag Bahadur Damai MALE 65 5 7980

2199 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020092002142 Bijule Darji MALE 62 5 7980

2200 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022012202953 CHINA DAMINI FEMALE 60 5 7980

2201 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014091503895 Chitramaya Nepali FEMALE 68 5 7980

2202 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021012301002 DIL BAHADUR DAMAI MALE 61 5 7980

2203 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018060502317 Dille Nepali MALE 64 5 7980

2204 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022081602031 MASALI PARIYAR FEMALE 60 5 2660

2205 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020012202525 PRAMESH DAMAI MALE 62 5 7980

2206 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014013000973 Rumaya B.K FEMALE 66 5 7980

2207 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022012202836 YADAV DAMAI MALE 60 5 7980

2208 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016123089264 Bal Bahadur Kami MALE 65 6 7980

2209 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018081505331 Bhakta Bahadur bhitrikoti MALE 64 6 7980

2210 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015121200915 Dhana Maya Nepali FEMALE 66 6 7980

2211 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016031201308 Dile Kami MALE 66 6 7980

2212 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018031510863 GUNGA BAHADUR BISHWOKARMA MALE 64 6 7980

2213 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021031202314 JHILKE DAMAI MALE 61 6 7980

2214 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015031200933 Kali Bk FEMALE 67 6 7980

2215 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2014100502342 Maiya Bishwokarma FEMALE 67 6 7980

2216 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017031201751 Man Bir Kami MALE 65 6 7980

2217 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015060300981 Ratna Maya Bishokarma FEMALE 67 6 7980

2218 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017050203001 SUSHMA DAMAI FEMALE 65 6 7980

2219 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015050502885 Shanta Damai FEMALE 67 6 7980

2220 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016123090513 Sun May Damai FEMALE 65 6 7980

2221 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019011101787 TEK BAHADUR SARKI FEMALE 63 6 7980

2222 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018110301264 chandra maya bishokarma FEMALE 63 6 7980

2223 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018071504313 gopal Kami MALE 64 6 7980

2224 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018121202603 mugu maya kami FEMALE 63 6 7980



2225 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019112400633 BADI SARKI FEMALE 62 7 7980

2226 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018011900982 Bind Nepali FEMALE 64 7 7980

2227 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016041301049 Dhal bhadur Bishwakarma MALE 66 7 7980

2228 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017031503776 Dil Maya B.k. FEMALE 65 7 7980

2229 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019092900995 INDRA BAHADUR DAMAI MALE 63 7 7980

2230 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2016112500917 Jit BAhadur Bishwakarma MALE 65 7 7980

2231 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2018011601127 Khadga bahadur Darji MALE 64 7 7980

2232 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017012300309 Nar Bahadur Sunar MALE 65 7 7980

2233 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017051201921 Padam Bahadur Sarki MALE 65 7 7980

2234 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015120200841 Sameli Sarki FEMALE 66 7 7980

2235 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2015120700998 Santa Bahadur Damai MALE 66 7 7980

2236 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019091801405 THAG BAHADUR KAMI MALE 63 7 7980

2237 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2019112400625 TIKA MAYA KAMI FEMALE 62 7 7980

2238 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2017030101317 Tej Bahadur B.K MALE 65 7 7980

2239 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021032101564 bhim bahadur sarki MALE 61 7 7980

2240 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021112401093 chhatra bahadur kami MALE 60 7 7980

2241 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2021112600793 gane sarki MALE 60 7 7980

2242 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022022202803 kalu kami MALE 60 7 7980

2243 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2022011602259 kale kami MALE 60 7 7980

2244 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020090601465 pampha bishwokarma FEMALE 62 7 7980

2245 Senior citizen’s allowance-Dalit 2020111301491 tak bahadur nepal MALE 61 7 7980

2246 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018011900305 Bedmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 64 1 7980

2247 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015010107296 Bhakatmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 67 1 7980

2248 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019121505042 Bishnu Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 62 1 2660

2249 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020101800486 Chitra Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 61 1 7980

2250 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016042200885 DAMBAR MAYA JOGI FEMALE 66 1 7980

2251 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017010105395 Devmaya Bhandari FEMALE 65 1 7980

2252 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018010105856 Devi Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 64 1 7980

2253 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018010105864 Dhanmaya Bhujel FEMALE 64 1 7980

2254 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015010405883 KHIM KUMARI POUDEL FEMALE 67 1 7980

2255 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018120200324 Kamala Maya Sarki FEMALE 63 1 7980

2256 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015010107304 Krishanmaya Bhujel FEMALE 67 1 7980

2257 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019121003832 LAL MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 62 1 7980

2258 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018030100721 Laxmi Devi Thapa FEMALE 64 1 7980

2259 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016102700172 Matmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 65 1 7980

2260 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015010109797 Pasalambu Tamang FEMALE 67 1 7980

2261 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021081004966 SANGE LAMU TAMANG FEMALE 61 1 7980

2262 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016110402033 SHANTA KUMARi GURUNG FEMALE 65 1 7980

2263 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015042002143 Sabitri Karki FEMALE 67 1 7980

2264 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015051300628 Shantmaya Damai FEMALE 67 1 7980

2265 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018101201671 china devi thapa FEMALE 63 1 7980

2266 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021010503765 kirkauni tamang FEMALE 61 1 7980

2267 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020111601148 patali sarki FEMALE 61 1 7980

2268 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019122903188 sange lamu lama FEMALE 62 1 7980

2269 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020101601496 BIMALA BASNET FEMALE 61 2 7980

2270 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020050701182 Bina Paudel FEMALE 62 2 7980

2271 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014110200416 Chandra Maya B.K. FEMALE 67 2 7980

2272 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015112400961 Chitra Kumari Paudel FEMALE 66 2 7980

2273 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018110102258 DOLMA TAMANG FEMALE 63 2 5320

2274 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015041507688 GANGA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 67 2 7980

2275 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018011204682 KAMALA THAPA FEMALE 64 2 7980

2276 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017050100744 Khil Kumari Paudel FEMALE 65 2 7980

2277 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020030300384 Kunti Devi Raut FEMALE 62 2 7980

2278 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017102601244 LAXMI MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 64 2 7980

2279 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014101200714 Lalit Maya Tamang FEMALE 67 2 7980

2280 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015102901366 Lal Kumari Nepal FEMALE 66 2 7980

2281 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019021100258 Maiya Paudel FEMALE 63 2 7980

2282 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019030400699 Minu Tamang FEMALE 63 2 7980

2283 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016060600993 Motimaya Tamang FEMALE 66 2 7980

2284 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016122200243 Nirmaya Tamang FEMALE 65 2 7980

2285 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018102902202 Padam Kumari Gautam FEMALE 63 2 7980

2286 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015100501119 Pampha Tamang FEMALE 66 2 7980



2287 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016060400359 Paqdam Kumari Luitel FEMALE 66 2 7980

2288 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016040200583 Rammaya Tamang FEMALE 66 2 7980

2289 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017112500634 Rana Maya Basnet FEMALE 64 2 7980

2290 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018021501583 Sanch Maya Tamang FEMALE 64 2 7980

2291 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020021501545 Shanta Maya Magrati FEMALE 62 2 7980

2292 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017122200191 Soma Tamang FEMALE 64 2 7980

2293 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015010107322 Som Maya Tamang FEMALE 67 2 7980

2294 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015040700573 Sommaya Tamang FEMALE 67 2 7980

2295 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020061900797 BISHNU MAYA ADHIKARI FEMALE 62 3 7980

2296 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032635 Bachhali Tamang FEMALE 64 3 7980

2297 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032653 Bhimmaya Shrestha FEMALE 64 3 7980

2298 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032627 Chhatramaya Sunuwar FEMALE 64 3 7980

2299 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016101502684 Chhidolma Tamangni FEMALE 65 3 7980

2300 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019111200398 Chitrakumari Karki FEMALE 62 3 7980

2301 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020030101931 Dime Tamang FEMALE 62 3 7980

2302 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015040700565 Dirmaya Mahatara FEMALE 67 3 7980

2303 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020051502454 Hiramaya Tamang FEMALE 62 3 7980

2304 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018123035321 Kanchhi Tamang FEMALE 63 3 7980

2305 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014100400562 Krishnakumari Budhathoki FEMALE 67 3 7980

2306 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019010400859 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 63 3 7980

2307 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016091300271 Lilamaya B . K FEMALE 66 3 7980

2308 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019010400867 Lilamaya Khatri FEMALE 63 3 7980

2309 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015031005081 Mala Khatri FEMALE 67 3 7980

2310 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017020504587 Man Maya Khatri FEMALE 65 3 7980

2311 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020120300468 Mithe Khatri FEMALE 61 3 7980

2312 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032668 Narkumri Puwar FEMALE 64 3 7980

2313 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017101507038 SAMEN TAMANG FEMALE 64 3 7980

2314 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019123026179 Sammaya Tamang FEMALE 62 3 7980

2315 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017031200621 Sangmala Tamang FEMALE 65 3 7980

2316 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032643 Sarkini Tamang FEMALE 64 3 7980

2317 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018123035339 Suku Ta,Mang FEMALE 63 3 7980

2318 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017101005173 TIR MAI TAMANG FEMALE 64 3 7980

2319 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017081504468 chandra Maya Karki FEMALE 65 3 7980

2320 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018040501561 Chandradevi Mahat FEMALE 64 4 7980

2321 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032601 Chiwe Magar FEMALE 64 4 7980

2322 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021061501023 Devikumari Tamang FEMALE 61 4 7980

2323 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019123026161 Dhankumari Mahatarni FEMALE 62 4 7980

2324 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016101602443 Dhan Maya Magar FEMALE 65 4 7980

2325 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016081600532 Durgamaya Mahat FEMALE 66 4 7980

2326 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017123032619 Durgakumari Mahat FEMALE 64 4 7980

2327 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019123026153 Govindakumari Dahal FEMALE 62 4 7980

2328 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021100601123 HARKA MAYA SARKI FEMALE 60 4 7980

2329 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015010136808 HOM KUMARI MAHAT FEMALE 67 4 7980

2330 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020123031094 Indramaya Mahat FEMALE 61 4 7980

2331 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018123035313 Jagatkumari Mahat FEMALE 63 4 7980

2332 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016040501334 Jitkumari Mahat FEMALE 66 4 7980

2333 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021012201707 KUMARI TAMANGNI FEMALE 61 4 7980

2334 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021110900202 Khudri - Magar FEMALE 60 4 7980

2335 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016123041216 Kushmai Tamang FEMALE 65 4 7980

2336 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014051503243 Lal Kumari Mahat FEMALE 68 4 7980

2337 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018111501011 Lilamaya B . K FEMALE 63 4 7980

2338 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015031502921 Mithai - Thakuri FEMALE 67 4 7980

2339 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016091703185 NAMITA KARKI FEMALE 66 4 7980

2340 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020070504012 NIL MAYA MAGARNI FEMALE 62 4 7980

2341 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021030102739 Pancha Maya Tamang FEMALE 61 4 2660

2342 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016090600275 Phoolmaya Tamang FEMALE 66 4 7980

2343 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015083000352 Rammaya Tamang FEMALE 67 4 7980

2344 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018062501689 SANG MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 64 4 7980

2345 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022101508393 SANTA TIMALASENA FEMALE 59 4 7980

2346 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015011300676 Santi - Tamang FEMALE 67 4 7980

2347 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018123035305 Sharadadevi Dahal FEMALE 63 4 7980

2348 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018072300106 Sitamaya Tamang FEMALE 64 4 7980



2349 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015032200715 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 67 4 7980

2350 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017122802483 Urmila Thapa FEMALE 64 4 5320

2351 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019031800947 laxmi maya shrestha FEMALE 63 4 7980

2352 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2010123112202 Amritmaya Baruwal FEMALE 61 5 7980

2353 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000939 Asmita Magar FEMALE 62 5 7980

2354 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017082900784 Bam Maya Tamang FEMALE 65 5 7980

2355 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000954 Bhimmaya Tamang FEMALE 59 5 7980

2356 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2006123112521 Bhimmaya Tamangni FEMALE 62 5 7980

2357 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021101600462 Biba Maya Tamangni FEMALE 60 5 7980

2358 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013001152 Bifa Tamang FEMALE 61 5 7980

2359 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000848 Bina Tamangni FEMALE 67 5 7980

2360 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014011503165 Chandramaya Thapa FEMALE 65 5 7980

2361 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015012300451 Chandra Maya Khadka FEMALE 67 5 7980

2362 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022070900735 Dadi Maya Shrestha FEMALE 60 5 7980

2363 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000756 Dalchini Magar FEMALE 62 5 7980

2364 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000996 Dhankumari Tamangni FEMALE 62 5 7980

2365 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000707 Dilmaya Tamangni FEMALE 64 5 7980

2366 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015120402389 Dil Kumari Magar FEMALE 66 5 5228

2367 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000643 Gita Thapa Magar FEMALE 62 5 7980

2368 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014041503417 Hari Maya Tamang FEMALE 68 5 7980

2369 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2001123244226 Hastakumari Khadka FEMALE 66 5 7980

2370 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014023000382 Kamala Tamang FEMALE 62 5 7980

2371 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016042200331 LAKSHI TAMANGNI FEMALE 66 5 7980

2372 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015012300717 Lagi Tamangni FEMALE 67 5 7980

2373 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000657 Laxmi Tamangni FEMALE 61 5 7980

2374 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018123036584 Laxmi Kumari Tamang FEMALE 64 5 7980

2375 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015012201793 MAIYA TAMANGNI FEMALE 67 5 7980

2376 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000593 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 63 5 7980

2377 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020100502257 Minmaya - Budhathoki FEMALE 61 5 7980

2378 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2008121400513 Nilmaya Budhathoki FEMALE 63 5 7980

2379 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000574 Nirkumari Baruwal FEMALE 62 5 7980

2380 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000962 Nirmala B.K FEMALE 62 5 7980

2381 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022111401362 OM MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 59 5 7980

2382 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2013052001113 Padammaya Chuwan FEMALE 67 5 7980

2383 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000947 Phoolmaya Tamangni FEMALE 63 5 7980

2384 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014010107433 Pidamaya Khadka FEMALE 68 5 7980

2385 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016123048856 Rampyari Magarni FEMALE 65 5 7980

2386 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022032600241 Rama Kumari Tamang FEMALE 60 5 7980

2387 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013001002 Rita Magar FEMALE 62 5 7980

2388 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018010121051 SUNTALI MAI TAMANG FEMALE 64 5 7980

2389 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000723 Sabitri Tamang FEMALE 62 5 7980

2390 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000681 Sajimala Tamangni FEMALE 61 5 7980

2391 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020012202111 Sange Dolma Tamangni FEMALE 62 5 7980

2392 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000624 Saraswati Magar FEMALE 61 5 7980

2393 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014010107422 Saraswati Thapa FEMALE 64 5 7980

2394 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000855 Sommaya Tamang FEMALE 66 5 7980

2395 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018031901275 Sukudolmo Tamang FEMALE 64 5 7980

2396 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016091505028 Sun Maya Tamang FEMALE 66 5 7980

2397 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000608 Suntali Thapamagar FEMALE 61 5 7980

2398 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2038041000801 Sun Maya Tamang FEMALE 64 5 7980

2399 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014013000616 Suntali Nepali FEMALE 63 5 7980

2400 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014041501874 Tikamaya Magar FEMALE 62 5 7980

2401 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016111202473 Yaka Maya Baruwal FEMALE 65 5 7980

2402 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014123045378 Bhagawati Adhikari FEMALE 67 6 7980

2403 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020123029189 Birmaya Tamang FEMALE 61 6 7980

2404 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015113001511 CHOMAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 66 6 7980

2405 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020061700536 Chandramaya Baruwal FEMALE 62 6 7980

2406 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020031101989 DEV MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 62 6 7980

2407 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020031008523 DEVI KUMARi KHATRI FEMALE 62 6 7980

2408 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018111008249 DIRGHA MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 63 6 7980

2409 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015123116309 Dal Chini Magar FEMALE 66 6 7980

2410 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017101101634 Dhal Kumari Baruwal FEMALE 64 6 7980



2411 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022020400763 Dilmaya Kadariya FEMALE 60 6 7980

2412 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019081400564 Durga Maya Thapa magar FEMALE 63 6 7980

2413 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020020102691 HIRA MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 62 6 7980

2414 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020121603167 Indramaya Shrestha FEMALE 61 6 7980

2415 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 1998081002515 Jitmaya Kadariya FEMALE 66 6 7980

2416 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016123039285 Krishna Kumari Thapa FEMALE 65 6 7980

2417 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020120800541 Lilamaya Khatri FEMALE 61 6 7980

2418 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015120802067 MAN MAYA BARUWAL FEMALE 66 6 7980

2419 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020031200542 Maiya Magarni FEMALE 62 6 7980

2420 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018072000342 Maiya Karki FEMALE 64 6 7980

2421 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019123024877 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 62 6 7980

2422 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021060200189 Minamaya Shrestha FEMALE 61 6 7980

2423 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021031100542 Mira Maya Magar FEMALE 61 6 7980

2424 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019091700326 Mishramaya Magar FEMALE 63 6 7980

2425 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018090600198 Mithu Karki FEMALE 64 6 7980

2426 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019121504292 SANTA MAYA MAGAR FEMALE 62 6 7980

2427 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021101103939 SANTA MAYA MAJHI FEMALE 60 6 7980

2428 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014121200496 Sakkali Tamang FEMALE 67 6 7980

2429 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020123029163 Sanumaya Majhi FEMALE 61 6 7980

2430 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021123018867 Sancha Tamangni FEMALE 60 6 7980

2431 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019121200373 Shanta Maya Baruwal FEMALE 62 6 7980

2432 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016123039277 Shiva Maya Khatri FEMALE 65 6 7980

2433 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014123045363 Sita Tamang FEMALE 67 6 7980

2434 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019041700814 Tirtha Devi Adhikari FEMALE 63 6 7980

2435 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014123114158 Yam Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 67 6 7980

2436 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018121600688 pabi maya shrestha FEMALE 63 6 7980

2437 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017120701588 padh kumari thapa FEMALE 64 6 7980

2438 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018021501572 Asalimaya Budhathoki FEMALE 64 7 7980

2439 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014101400595 Bhallaxmi Karki FEMALE 67 7 7980

2440 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016061800607 Biba Maya Tamang FEMALE 66 7 7980

2441 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020122900885 Bishnumaya Karki FEMALE 61 7 7980

2442 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017112300142 Bishnumaya Budhathoki FEMALE 64 7 7980

2443 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021011501487 Dhanmaya Tamangni FEMALE 61 7 7980

2444 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015022600098 Dhanmaya Tamang FEMALE 67 7 7980

2445 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018011502358 Dilmaya Tamang FEMALE 64 7 7980

2446 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014081300369 Dilmaya Magar FEMALE 68 7 7980

2447 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016120200211 Dilkumari Shrestha FEMALE 65 7 7980

2448 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016011600636 Dolma Tamang FEMALE 66 7 7980

2449 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018110700416 Goma Shrestha FEMALE 63 7 7980

2450 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2021010600215 Goma Devi Paudel FEMALE 61 7 7980

2451 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019112800204 Hummaya Karki FEMALE 62 7 7980

2452 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015113000281 Indra Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 66 7 7980

2453 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022011601525 KRISHANA MAYA SARKI FEMALE 60 7 7980

2454 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014082800227 Kumbamaya Karki FEMALE 68 7 7980

2455 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014092001428 Lila Maya Shrestha FEMALE 68 7 7980

2456 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016112300144 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 65 7 7980

2457 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014122800351 Manmaya Shrestha FEMALE 67 7 7980

2458 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015031300433 Masali Poudel FEMALE 67 7 7980

2459 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015112500349 Minmaya Magar FEMALE 66 7 7980

2460 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022020503878 NIRMALI MAYA DAMAI FEMALE 60 7 7980

2461 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016081592689 Prem Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 66 7 7980

2462 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015041001559 Purna Maya Paudel FEMALE 67 7 7980

2463 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016101100572 Ramri Budhathoki FEMALE 65 7 7980

2464 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015120200361 Santa Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 66 7 7980

2465 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017011503846 Sankha Maya Tamang FEMALE 65 7 7980

2466 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017071503165 Santa Maya Thapa Magar FEMALE 65 7 7980

2467 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020011601164 Sarswati Ale FEMALE 62 7 7980

2468 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2015120100662 Seti Tamang FEMALE 66 7 7980

2469 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2017010501841 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 65 7 7980

2470 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014062500383 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 68 7 7980

2471 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020111601262 TULASA KHADKA FEMALE 61 7 7980

2472 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016112200831 Tilak Maya Khadka FEMALE 65 7 7980



2473 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014120100721 Uttar Kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 67 7 7980

2474 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020061001596 bhim maya paudel FEMALE 62 7 7980

2475 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2016012400671 dhan Kumari Bohora FEMALE 66 7 7980

2476 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2014101002714 juni tamang FEMALE 67 7 7980

2477 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2022061900991 khadga kumari budhathoki FEMALE 60 7 7980

2478 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018011512316 man maya magar FEMALE 64 7 7980

2479 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2020112005794 man maya tamang FEMALE 61 7 7980

2480 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2019050900669 santa maya thapamagar FEMALE 63 7 7980

2481 Senior Citizen's Single women’s allowance 2018111007944 tara maya tamang FEMALE 63 7 7980

2482 Widow 2035091602213 ALISHA SUNUWAR FEMALE 47 1 7980

2483 Widow 2024082900364 Apsara Paudel FEMALE 58 1 7980

2484 Widow 2025081004355 BHIM MAYA SARKI FEMALE 57 1 7980

2485 Widow 2030063000579 Bibi tamang FEMALE 52 1 7980

2486 Widow 2028011005666 Bimla Sarki FEMALE 54 1 7980

2487 Widow 2046032505613 Bishnumaya Bisunke FEMALE 36 1 7980

2488 Widow 2025061004573 CHET KUMARI BHUJEL FEMALE 57 1 7980

2489 Widow 2026020505197 CHYASI TAMANG FEMALE 56 1 7980

2490 Widow 2034022700576 Chitra Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 48 1 7980

2491 Widow 2033102500252 Durgamaya Khadka FEMALE 48 1 7980

2492 Widow 2023090901083 GOMA DEVI BHANDARI FEMALE 59 1 7980

2493 Widow 2026010103573 Ganga Sunuwar FEMALE 56 1 7980

2494 Widow 2025010600448 Gita Devi Sarki FEMALE 57 1 7980

2495 Widow 2028031503534 Gita Karki FEMALE 54 1 7980

2496 Widow 2023050803659 HARI MAYA THAPA FEMALE 59 1 7980

2497 Widow 2023011201969 Hiradevi Sunuwar FEMALE 59 1 7980

2498 Widow 2026030504255 INDRA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 56 1 7980

2499 Widow 2037060700895 Januka Sunuwar FEMALE 45 1 7980

2500 Widow 2039010700678 Khemmaya Karki FEMALE 43 1 7980

2501 Widow 2041031500897 Laxmi Tamang FEMALE 41 1 7980

2502 Widow 2042020700282 Lhamu Tamang FEMALE 40 1 7980

2503 Widow 2033121900905 MANAMAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 48 1 7980

2504 Widow 2038080400318 Makam Kumari Rai Sunuwar FEMALE 44 1 7980

2505 Widow 2027060700763 Mila Gurung FEMALE 55 1 7980

2506 Widow 2040021501048 Mina Kumari Tamang FEMALE 42 1 7980

2507 Widow 2035011102906 NIMTIKI TAMANG FEMALE 47 1 7980

2508 Widow 2023112600341 Nandu sanuwar FEMALE 58 1 7980

2509 Widow 2051111903275 PARMILA KARKI FEMALE 30 1 7980

2510 Widow 2025032000536 Pasang Dolma Tamang FEMALE 57 1 7980

2511 Widow 2030031200343 Premkumari Bhujel FEMALE 52 1 7980

2512 Widow 2047031514267 SHRIJANA NEGI FEMALE 35 1 7980

2513 Widow 2062041306414 SIRJANA JOGI FEMALE 20 1 2660

2514 Widow 2030031510172 SITA SUNUWAR FEMALE 52 1 7980

2515 Widow 2027010102755 Sabitra Paudel FEMALE 55 1 7980

2516 Widow 2025081400272 Sarkini Tamang FEMALE 57 1 7980

2517 Widow 2027010102748 Shantkumari Kami FEMALE 55 1 7980

2518 Widow 2043122101437 Sirjana Tamang FEMALE 38 1 7980

2519 Widow 2003041301263 Sita Damai FEMALE 52 1 7980

2520 Widow 2038021600208 Sobina Tamang FEMALE 44 1 7980

2521 Widow 2034111300312 Tejmaya Karki FEMALE 47 1 7980

2522 Widow 2030071700277 Tulkimaya Paudel FEMALE 52 1 7980

2523 Widow 2026052004481 chandra maya sunuwar FEMALE 56 1 7980

2524 Widow 2026010301805 lok maya sunuwar FEMALE 56 1 7980

2525 Widow 2038082201482 mamata pokharal poudel FEMALE 44 1 7980

2526 Widow 2032011700722 manju khadka FEMALE 50 1 7980

2527 Widow 2025121002146 min bahadur bhujel FEMALE 56 1 7980

2528 Widow 2038100100443 tika maya bhujel FEMALE 44 1 7980

2529 Widow 2041071301784 BIMALA PAUDEL FEMALE 41 2 7980

2530 Widow 2044041803186 Babita Bishwakarma FEMALE 38 2 7980

2531 Widow 2033072300223 Bal Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 49 2 7980

2532 Widow 2024121000721 Binda Khutte FEMALE 57 2 7980

2533 Widow 2027032400237 Bishnu Sunuwar FEMALE 55 2 7980

2534 Widow 2035072700879 CHITRA KUMARI SUNUWAR FEMALE 47 2 7980



2535 Widow 2024030403339 DIRGA MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 58 2 7980

2536 Widow 2033102101317 Durga Devi Paudel FEMALE 48 2 7980

2537 Widow 2025040800331 Durga Devi Paudel FEMALE 57 2 7980

2538 Widow 2035120503754 INDRA MAYA DARJI FEMALE 46 2 7980

2539 Widow 2033122901399 KALPANA BASNET FEMALE 48 2 7980

2540 Widow 2025030401421 Kali Sarkini FEMALE 57 2 7980

2541 Widow 2044102300445 Kamala Bhujel FEMALE 37 2 7980

2542 Widow 2025012000845 Keshar Kumari Magar FEMALE 57 2 7980

2543 Widow 2030011009615 Kusum Lama FEMALE 52 2 7980

2544 Widow 2039061401564 Maiya Ghising FEMALE 43 2 7980

2545 Widow 2046030300298 Nanda Maya Pariyar FEMALE 36 2 7980

2546 Widow 2034072100842 RAMA BSNET FEMALE 48 2 7980

2547 Widow 2023030300768 Ramadevi Khutte FEMALE 59 2 7980

2548 Widow 2043061302137 Rasmita Thapa Khatri FEMALE 39 2 7980

2549 Widow 2035021505462 SAKUNTALA TAMANG FEMALE 47 2 7980

2550 Widow 2036040504518 SARASWATI DAHAL FEMALE 46 2 7980

2551 Widow 2045021701084 Sangita Sunuwar FEMALE 37 2 7980

2552 Widow 2025020700444 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 57 2 7980

2553 Widow 2045111002278 Sushila Karki FEMALE 36 2 7980

2554 Widow 2028111003473 TIL MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 53 2 7980

2555 Widow 2037021700193 Tika Devi Sunuwar FEMALE 45 2 7980

2556 Widow 2025110500506 Tulasi Kumari Raut FEMALE 56 2 7980

2557 Widow 2023091800268 Yasoda Devi Paudel FEMALE 59 2 7980

2558 Widow 2035040502068 china bhujel FEMALE 47 2 7980

2559 Widow 2030111503228 purna kumari mahat FEMALE 51 2 7980

2560 Widow 2023030401974 rathana kumari sunuvar FEMALE 59 2 7980

2561 Widow 2031061002765 BELI TAMANG FEMALE 51 3 7980

2562 Widow 2048121803677 CHARI MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 33 3 7980

2563 Widow 2038121500712 Devika Khadka FEMALE 43 3 7980

2564 Widow 2028011502175 Dilmaya Tamang FEMALE 54 3 7980

2565 Widow 2032072201263 GITA ADHIKARI FEMALE 50 3 7980

2566 Widow 2042101600419 Gyani Magar FEMALE 39 3 7980

2567 Widow 2025012200494 Indra Kumari Adhaikari FEMALE 57 3 7980

2568 Widow 2023080500853 Jaymala Tamang FEMALE 59 3 7980

2569 Widow 2023110800117 Khanmaya Tamang FEMALE 58 3 7980

2570 Widow 2046091400664 Lalita Shrestha FEMALE 36 3 7980

2571 Widow 2029123009562 Lalmaya Tamang FEMALE 52 3 7980

2572 Widow 2033100506103 MASALI TAMANG FEMALE 48 3 7980

2573 Widow 2030010109283 Manju Mahat FEMALE 52 3 7980

2574 Widow 2024100300431 Mankumari Mahat FEMALE 57 3 7980

2575 Widow 2036101002816 MatiKumari BK FEMALE 45 3 7980

2576 Widow 2026110502502 PRAMILA TAMANG FEMALE 55 3 7980

2577 Widow 2030123009917 Phoolmaya Tamang FEMALE 51 3 7980

2578 Widow 2023123019153 Phoolmai Tamangni FEMALE 58 3 7980

2579 Widow 2025121503012 RUPMALA TAMANG FEMALE 56 3 7980

2580 Widow 2049112505149 SAMJHANA ADHIKARI FEMALE 32 3 7980

2581 Widow 2038072300864 SAN MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 44 3 7980

2582 Widow 2054040707809 SANGITA NEPALI FEMALE 28 3 7980

2583 Widow 2028011009288 SOM MAYA TAMANG FEMALE 54 3 7980

2584 Widow 2030011009326 SUNMAI TAMANG FEMALE 52 3 7980

2585 Widow 2025123020765 Saili Khatri Adhikari FEMALE 56 3 7980

2586 Widow 2043101094926 Santoshi Budhathoki FEMALE 38 3 7980

2587 Widow 2038051600474 Sangmaya - Tamang FEMALE 44 3 7980

2588 Widow 2035122800433 Santa Kumari Tamang FEMALE 46 3 7980

2589 Widow 2024061501001 Shree Tamangni FEMALE 58 3 7980

2590 Widow 2026061003252 sita mathara FEMALE 56 3 7980

2591 Widow 2031041601333 sita Devi Darji FEMALE 51 3 7980

2592 Widow 2026040501002 Bedmaya Khatri FEMALE 56 4 7980

2593 Widow 2023031900194 Bijmaya Sunuwar FEMALE 59 4 7980

2594 Widow 2028041001123 Bimala Mahat FEMALE 54 4 7980

2595 Widow 2022111700292 Bishnumaya Mahat FEMALE 59 4 7980

2596 Widow 2040020506683 Chitra Kumari Sarki FEMALE 42 4 7980



2597 Widow 2023123019143 China Magar FEMALE 58 4 7980

2598 Widow 2028091100304 Goma Timalsena FEMALE 54 4 7980

2599 Widow 2036122100144 Goma Sunuwar FEMALE 45 4 7980

2600 Widow 2022120800125 Gomakumari Sarki FEMALE 59 4 7980

2601 Widow 2025123020757 Gorimaya Magar FEMALE 56 4 7980

2602 Widow 2027060700458 Harka Maya Shrestha FEMALE 55 4 7980

2603 Widow 2025100400345 Indramaya Basnet FEMALE 56 4 7980

2604 Widow 2034080100594 Jagatlaxmi Shrestha FEMALE 48 4 7980

2605 Widow 2029062000176 Jitmaya Shrestha FEMALE 53 4 7980

2606 Widow 2037021400536 Kamala Sunuwar FEMALE 45 4 7980

2607 Widow 2027120800389 Laxmidevi Dahal FEMALE 54 4 7980

2608 Widow 2023111700191 Lokkumari Mahatara FEMALE 58 4 7980

2609 Widow 2035081501755 Maiya - Damai FEMALE 47 4 7980

2610 Widow 2030123009909 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 51 4 7980

2611 Widow 2034112800934 Man Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 47 4 7980

2612 Widow 2024091200376 Mankumari Mahat FEMALE 58 4 7980

2613 Widow 2023091800253 Mangal Maya Kami FEMALE 59 4 7980

2614 Widow 2026022200219 Mishra Damai FEMALE 56 4 7980

2615 Widow 2023011503166 Mishra Mahat FEMALE 59 4 7980

2616 Widow 2041123002638 Mohankumari Jogi FEMALE 40 4 7980

2617 Widow 2026071003886 Nani Maiya Damai FEMALE 56 4 7980

2618 Widow 2041102006618 Om Maya Magar FEMALE 40 4 7980

2619 Widow 2026123018734 Padamkumari Mahat FEMALE 55 4 7980

2620 Widow 2035051300329 Premkumari B.K FEMALE 47 4 7980

2621 Widow 2023031100863 Pumfa Mudel FEMALE 59 4 7980

2622 Widow 2037053101267 SHOBHA MAGAR FEMALE 45 4 7980

2623 Widow 2032010702331 SHOVA BASNET FEMALE 50 4 7980

2624 Widow 2028012803127 SUMITRA KARKI FEMALE 54 4 7980

2625 Widow 2040081000741 Samjhana Mahat FEMALE 42 4 7980

2626 Widow 2029011401327 Sanju Maya Tamang FEMALE 53 4 7980

2627 Widow 2022123022446 Santamaya Magar FEMALE 59 4 7980

2628 Widow 2031100101958 Sarita Tamang FEMALE 51 4 7980

2629 Widow 2027123015365 Tekkumari Mahat FEMALE 54 4 7980

2630 Widow 2022090100357 Tharmaya Lungeli Magar FEMALE 60 4 7980

2631 Widow 2023090301151 Tika maya Basnet FEMALE 59 4 7980

2632 Widow 2014013000665 Bhimmaya Tamang FEMALE 67 5 7980

2633 Widow 2009031503252 Bimala Baruwal FEMALE 53 5 7980

2634 Widow 2023010201911 Chandra MayaBudhathoki Puwar FEMALE 59 5 7980

2635 Widow 2034051300835 Charimaya Tamang FEMALE 48 5 7980

2636 Widow 2032081100673 Chherap Dolma Tamang FEMALE 50 5 7980

2637 Widow 2038111802102 DURGA MAYA SHRESTHA FEMALE 43 5 7980

2638 Widow 2028090502088 Dhan Kumari Tamang FEMALE 54 5 7980

2639 Widow 2040071002798 Gamala Khadka FEMALE 42 5 7980

2640 Widow 2010123112226 Gangamaya Magar FEMALE 49 5 7980

2641 Widow 2037101002814 HiraMaya Thapa FEMALE 44 5 7980

2642 Widow 2038011511928 Indra Kumari Thapa Magar FEMALE 44 5 7980

2643 Widow 2038111003123 Kalpana Raut FEMALE 43 5 7980

2644 Widow 2036011200518 Keshari - Tamang FEMALE 46 5 7980

2645 Widow 2030040200854 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 52 5 7980

2646 Widow 2045120505501 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 36 5 7980

2647 Widow 2061040404808 Lamu Tamang FEMALE 21 5 7980

2648 Widow 2049052100554 Laxmi Budhathoki FEMALE 33 5 7980

2649 Widow 2027020201167 Lila Tamang FEMALE 55 5 7980

2650 Widow 2003112001401 Lila Basnet Budhathoki FEMALE 48 5 7980

2651 Widow 2043111205629 MENUKA BARUWAL FEMALE 38 5 5320

2652 Widow 2006123112497 Maiya Tamang FEMALE 43 5 7980

2653 Widow 2008123106373 Maiya Thapamagar FEMALE 54 5 7980

2654 Widow 2029111401128 Man Mala Tamangni FEMALE 52 5 7980

2655 Widow 2034011008379 Munnu Ale Magar FEMALE 48 5 7980

2656 Widow 2038111508626 RADHIKA THAPA MAGAR FEMALE 43 5 7980

2657 Widow 2033091501618 Ram Maya Tamang FEMALE 49 5 7980

2658 Widow 2037010507911 Resham Tamang FEMALE 45 5 7980



2659 Widow 2014013000699 SAMJHANA DAMAI FEMALE 52 5 7980

2660 Widow 2041102007475 SANDHYA TAMANG GHISING FEMALE 40 5 7980

2661 Widow 2048041403921 SIRJANA SHRESTHA FEMALE 34 5 7980

2662 Widow 2028012200829 Sami Tamang FEMALE 54 5 7980

2663 Widow 2027020501442 Santamaya Lama FEMALE 55 5 7980

2664 Widow 2030100503668 SanchiMaya Thapamagar FEMALE 51 5 7980

2665 Widow 2034111505043 Sanggini Tamang FEMALE 47 5 7980

2666 Widow 2037010802015 Sangita Maharjan FEMALE 45 5 7980

2667 Widow 2038080100611 Sangmaya Tamang FEMALE 44 5 7980

2668 Widow 2024050101565 Shancha Maya Tamang FEMALE 58 5 7980

2669 Widow 2059080405818 Som Maya Tamang FEMALE 23 5 7980

2670 Widow 2031071000943 Suku Tamangni FEMALE 51 5 7980

2671 Widow 2041092100405 Sumitra Ale Magar FEMALE 41 5 7980

2672 Widow 2014013000772 Sunmai Tamangni FEMALE 50 5 7980

2673 Widow 2048090900785 Sunmaya Tamang FEMALE 34 5 7980

2674 Widow 2032111501962 ful maya tamang FEMALE 49 5 7980

2675 Widow 2030081201134 mai sang tamang FEMALE 52 5 7980

2676 Widow 2037031505175 sanka kumari tamang FEMALE 45 5 7980

2677 Widow 2031041501548 Asadevi Tamang FEMALE 51 6 7980

2678 Widow 2028021501241 Babimaya Thapamagar FEMALE 54 6 7980

2679 Widow 2031010201575 Bhagwati Thapa FEMALE 51 6 7980

2680 Widow 2030101201916 Binda Baruwal FEMALE 51 6 7980

2681 Widow 2036101000943 Chandrabati Baruwal FEMALE 45 6 7980

2682 Widow 2022123021422 Chitramaya Shrestha FEMALE 59 6 7980

2683 Widow 2025123019601 DOL MAYA KARKI FEMALE 56 6 7980

2684 Widow 2026031000949 Devaki Sarki FEMALE 56 6 7980

2685 Widow 2026092700197 Gun Maya Sunuwar FEMALE 56 6 7980

2686 Widow 2022051502419 Harkmaya Tamang FEMALE 60 6 7980

2687 Widow 2041051900225 Hemkumari Shrestha FEMALE 41 6 7980

2688 Widow 2033071500796 Indrakumari Sunuwar FEMALE 49 6 7980

2689 Widow 2030123009453 Jhyan Mai Tamang FEMALE 51 6 7980

2690 Widow 2027120701553 KALI SHIWAKOTI FEMALE 54 6 7980

2691 Widow 2014080902272 KUMARI TAMANG FEMALE 68 6 7980

2692 Widow 2036092201237 KYAMUNA THAPA MAGAR FEMALE 46 6 7980

2693 Widow 2024101501326 Kamala Khadka FEMALE 57 6 7980

2694 Widow 2024080900473 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 58 6 7980

2695 Widow 2028093000106 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 54 6 7980

2696 Widow 2028093000098 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 54 6 7980

2697 Widow 2029031000695 Lalimaya Thapamagar FEMALE 53 6 7980

2698 Widow 2023120400577 Lalit Devi Kadaria FEMALE 58 6 7980

2699 Widow 2034062900094 Laxmi Bhujel FEMALE 48 6 7980

2700 Widow 2033080700288 Laxmi Thapa FEMALE 49 6 7980

2701 Widow 2025111002692 Laxmi Adhakari FEMALE 56 6 7980

2702 Widow 2032100101303 Lila Maya baruwal FEMALE 50 6 7980

2703 Widow 2031041801534 MINA NEPALI FEMALE 51 6 7980

2704 Widow 2027111400181 Maiya Baruwal FEMALE 54 6 7980

2705 Widow 2026121600467 Manamaya Shrestha FEMALE 55 6 7980

2706 Widow 2034040400456 Manmaya Khadaka Baruwal FEMALE 48 6 7980

2707 Widow 2047112203194 Muskan Tamang FEMALE 34 6 7980

2708 Widow 2033070300685 Nar Maya Shrestha FEMALE 49 6 7980

2709 Widow 2032111700234 Narmaya Tamang FEMALE 49 6 7980

2710 Widow 2046110403822 PARBATI BARUWAL FEMALE 35 6 7980

2711 Widow 2023111001145 Padam Maya Shrestha FEMALE 58 6 7980

2712 Widow 2042022802482 RITA SHRESTHA FEMALE 40 6 7980

2713 Widow 2025021501544 Ramkumari Shrestha FEMALE 57 6 7980

2714 Widow 2040042500334 Rama Baruwal FEMALE 42 6 7980

2715 Widow 2027031000889 Rita Bhujel FEMALE 55 6 7980

2716 Widow 2028011204186 SUNTALI THAPA MAGAR FEMALE 54 6 7980

2717 Widow 2044052900988 Sabita Damai FEMALE 38 6 7980

2718 Widow 2023011502606 Shanti Devi Thapa FEMALE 59 6 7980

2719 Widow 2049010900384 Sirjana Baruwal Aalemagar FEMALE 33 6 7980

2720 Widow 2028090700237 Sunmala Tamang FEMALE 54 6 7980



2721 Widow 2023031201841 TAK KUMARI SUNUWAR FEMALE 59 6 7980

2722 Widow 2023111500955 Tekmaya Shrestha FEMALE 58 6 7980

2723 Widow 2029122400069 Tirthamaya Sunuwar FEMALE 52 6 7980

2724 Widow 2030100501342 Urmila Adhikari FEMALE 51 6 7980

2725 Widow 2033010300324 Wifa Tamang FEMALE 49 6 7980

2726 Widow 2024101202423 khina maya nepali FEMALE 57 6 7980

2727 Widow 2047021802425 sabita shrestha FEMALE 35 6 7980

2728 Widow 2030082001335 Ambika Shrestha FEMALE 52 7 7980

2729 Widow 2030010104425 Anita Karki FEMALE 52 7 7980

2730 Widow 2025111000795 Anmaya Bohora Chhetri FEMALE 56 7 7980

2731 Widow 2030011008245 BAL KUMARI MAGAR FEMALE 52 7 7980

2732 Widow 2031111900193 Battai Tamangni FEMALE 50 7 7980

2733 Widow 2030111000522 Bhagawati Budhathoki FEMALE 51 7 7980

2734 Widow 2030111500778 Bhimlaxmi Sarki FEMALE 51 7 7980

2735 Widow 2035101000978 Bimala Darlami Magar FEMALE 46 7 7980

2736 Widow 2024122000407 Binda kumari Budhathoki FEMALE 57 7 7980

2737 Widow 2027010900323 Bina Pandey Chhetri FEMALE 55 7 7980

2738 Widow 2035111300764 Chhanna Maya Ale FEMALE 46 7 7980

2739 Widow 2033081400862 Furu Tamang FEMALE 49 7 7980

2740 Widow 2030040400793 Goma Thapa Magar FEMALE 52 7 7980

2741 Widow 2024112800147 Hiramaya Khadka FEMALE 57 7 7980

2742 Widow 2038110508411 INDIRA NEPALI FEMALE 43 7 2660

2743 Widow 2035110100397 Indramaya Pande FEMALE 46 7 7980

2744 Widow 2027121500681 Janmaya Tamang FEMALE 54 7 7980

2745 Widow 2039112500281 Januka Khadka FEMALE 42 7 7980

2746 Widow 2033081402348 KAMAL MAYA BUDHATHOKI FEMALE 49 7 5320

2747 Widow 2027051400483 Kamala Aale Magar FEMALE 55 7 7980

2748 Widow 2024100101326 Kamala Maya Pandey FEMALE 58 7 7980

2749 Widow 2031030900222 Ketu Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 51 7 7980

2750 Widow 2025082100236 Kumbakumari Karki FEMALE 57 7 7980

2751 Widow 2035100900319 Kumari Tamang FEMALE 46 7 7980

2752 Widow 2035051001414 Laxmi Thapamagar FEMALE 47 7 7980

2753 Widow 2025082900312 Laxmi Shrestha FEMALE 57 7 7980

2754 Widow 2026010600422 Lok Kumari Budha FEMALE 56 7 7980

2755 Widow 2026042800212 Maiya Khadka FEMALE 56 7 7980

2756 Widow 2028070700397 Mankumari Pandey FEMALE 54 7 7980

2757 Widow 2027010700434 Manjukumari Pandey FEMALE 55 7 7980

2758 Widow 2025032500485 Mitthukumari Chaulagai Budhathoki FEMALE 57 7 7980

2759 Widow 2034110400287 Mohankumari Budhathoki FEMALE 47 7 7980

2760 Widow 2022041000805 Munmaya Basnet FEMALE 60 7 7980

2761 Widow 2022120300217 Narimaya Pandey FEMALE 59 7 7980

2762 Widow 2023050901206 Purna Maya Sarki FEMALE 59 7 7980

2763 Widow 2030081400283 Ranjana Karki FEMALE 52 7 7980

2764 Widow 2027052000802 Renuka Khadka FEMALE 55 7 7980

2765 Widow 2041033100258 Sabina Magar FEMALE 41 7 7980

2766 Widow 2041052600683 Sakuna Budhathoki FEMALE 41 7 7980

2767 Widow 2023012600425 Sarita Karki FEMALE 59 7 7980

2768 Widow 2025030900869 Shanti Maya Budhathoki FEMALE 57 7 7980

2769 Widow 2040022501195 Shreemaya Tamang FEMALE 42 7 7980

2770 Widow 2027111301017 Suku Maya Aale FEMALE 54 7 7980

2771 Widow 2027051100512 Sumita Bohara FEMALE 55 7 7980

2772 Widow 2043020401285 Sunita ThapaMagar Aale FEMALE 39 7 7980

2773 Widow 2047032901489 Swasthini Magar FEMALE 35 7 7980

2774 Widow 2022121200549 Tikadevi Paudel FEMALE 59 7 7980

2775 Widow 2024113000143 Tolkumari Karki FEMALE 57 7 7980

2776 Widow 2024011300389 Topkumari Thapamagar FEMALE 58 7 7980

2777 Widow 2033102600235 Urmila Khadka FEMALE 48 7 7980

2778 Widow 2030100101505 dhana maya tamang FEMALE 52 7 7980

2779 Widow 2036101512566 man kumari tamang FEMALE 45 7 5320

2780 Widow 2025011602617 man kumari ale magar FEMALE 57 7 7980

2781 Widow 2037020202563 nani maiya thapa FEMALE 45 7 7980



2782 Widow 2028011203725 putali maya tamang FEMALE 54 7 7980

2783 Widow 2029092300384 saro maya khatri FEMALE 53 7 7980

2784 Widow 2039050704234 shanti maya tamang FEMALE 43 7 7980

2785 Full Disability 2043111300347 Brish Bahadur Tamang MALE 38 1 11970

2786 Full Disability 2050040700372 Harisharan Ghimire MALE 32 1 11970

2787 Full Disability 2042092400183 Laxmi Karki FEMALE 40 1 11970

2788 Full Disability 2062030700163 Maniraj Sunuwar MALE 20 1 11970

2789 Full Disability 2066062600605 Niroj Karki MALE 16 1 11970

2790 Full Disability 2068040302395 Som Kumari Khadka FEMALE 14 1 11970

2791 Full Disability 2044101000764 Susila Baraili FEMALE 37 1 11970

2792 Full Disability 2022111601458 TEJ KUMARi KARKI THAPA FEMALE 59 1 11970

2793 Full Disability 2075052212803 asim khadka MALE 7 1 11970

2794 Full Disability 2045021802353 im bahadur tamang MALE 37 1 11970

2795 Full Disability 2070102805034 mashan poudel MALE 11 1 11970

2796 Full Disability 2031031503801 mingmar tamang MALE 51 1 11970

2797 Full Disability 2063031802347 sabina tamang FEMALE 19 1 11970

2798 Full Disability 2049072102556 sarita sunuvar FEMALE 33 1 11970

2799 Full Disability 2073023014017 sushil karki MALE 9 1 11970

2800 Full Disability 2016111503367 yubraj poudel MALE 65 1 11970

2801 Full Disability 2052072703522 Dil Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 30 2 11970

2802 Full Disability 2057082200211 Makana Tamang FEMALE 25 2 11970

2803 Full Disability 2053040903558 Naresh Magar MALE 29 2 11970

2804 Full Disability 2031012500255 Nar Bahadur Sarki MALE 51 2 11970

2805 Full Disability 2074020515709 Prince Tamang MALE 8 2 11970

2806 Full Disability 2033070200992 daka raj poudel MALE 49 2 11970

2807 Full Disability 2062051202818 dipshika magar FEMALE 20 2 11970

2808 Full Disability 2014101203098 jam bahadur budhathoki MALE 67 2 11970

2809 Full Disability 2067121402314 subaraj sunuwar MALE 14 2 11970

2810 Full Disability 2046120701983 Ana Bahadur Mahatara MALE 35 3 11970

2811 Full Disability 2050101500794 Manbahadur Tamang MALE 31 3 11970

2812 Full Disability 2059072001633 Nirmaya Newar FEMALE 23 3 11970

2813 Full Disability 2071041105205 arpana karki FEMALE 13 3 11970

2814 Full Disability 2074071809894 chok bahadur mahatara MALE 8 3 11970

2815 Full Disability 2060100200403 Anil Mahat MALE 22 4 11970

2816 Full Disability 2052050300549 Anjula Magar FEMALE 30 4 11970

2817 Full Disability 2060022101994 BHARAT SUNUWAR MALE 22 4 11970

2818 Full Disability 2068021502187 Chhemendo Tamang FEMALE 14 4 11970

2819 Full Disability 2053122400275 Devmaya Magar FEMALE 28 4 11970

2820 Full Disability 2015031502848 Gyani Magar FEMALE 67 4 11970

2821 Full Disability 2025030100528 Kulbahadur Magar MALE 57 4 11970

2822 Full Disability 2038090500495 Laxmi Mahat FEMALE 44 4 11970

2823 Full Disability 2044070200323 Manmaya Magar FEMALE 38 4 11970

2824 Full Disability 2068122101764 Muskan Shrestha FEMALE 13 4 11970

2825 Full Disability 2022013000288 Nilbahadur Mahatara MALE 60 4 11970

2826 Full Disability 2077051715973 SIMON TIMILSINA FEMALE 5 4 11970

2827 Full Disability 2033011001178 Tikamaya Magar FEMALE 49 4 11970

2828 Full Disability 2069101509484 bhuvan mahat MALE 12 4 11970

2829 Full Disability 2029030101346 dan bahadur mahat MALE 53 4 11970

2830 Full Disability 2066070303002 jenisha pulami magar FEMALE 16 4 11970

2831 Full Disability 2042042502864 purnam jogi FEMALE 40 4 11970

2832 Full Disability 2076032213334 ANUP TAMANG MALE 6 5 11970

2833 Full Disability 2066072600853 Ajaya - Nepali MALE 16 5 11970

2834 Full Disability 2052012400254 Anand Thapa Magar MALE 30 5 11970

2835 Full Disability 2079080213699 Anusha Magar FEMALE 3 5 11970

2836 Full Disability 2077030912554 Anup Tamang MALE 5 5 11970

2837 Full Disability 2048061006455 Biraj Phakrin MALE 34 5 11970

2838 Full Disability 2038082600279 Dhana Maya Tamangni FEMALE 66 5 11970

2839 Full Disability 2027120501789 Jyase Thapa Magar MALE 54 5 11970

2840 Full Disability 2026101508995 Kamal Bahadur Tamang MALE 55 5 11970

2841 Full Disability 2023010300754 Lata - Magar MALE 59 5 11970

2842 Full Disability 2038082600287 Muna - Tamang FEMALE 44 5 11970

2843 Full Disability 2028040603283 Pasang Tamang MALE 54 5 11970



2844 Full Disability 2047072902587 Prem Kumari Tamang FEMALE 35 5 11970

2845 Full Disability 2015123051027 Ser Bahadur Tamang MALE 67 5 11970

2846 Full Disability 2068041505988 Sharmila Budhathoki FEMALE 14 5 11970

2847 Full Disability 2039041500824 Sita - Ale FEMALE 43 5 11970

2848 Full Disability 2032071000591 Sunmaya - Tamang FEMALE 44 5 11970

2849 Full Disability 2060090903636 Tek Bahadur Magar MALE 22 5 11970

2850 Full Disability 2018050802503 kriti bahadur budhathoki MALE 64 5 11970

2851 Full Disability 2069040905401 sunil tamang MALE 13 5 11970

2852 Full Disability 2074091812522 BISHNU SHRESTHA MALE 8 6 11970

2853 Full Disability 2016123039293 Chandrabahadur Shrestha Ka MALE 65 6 11970

2854 Full Disability 2021121500593 Gyan Bahadur Khadka MALE 60 6 11970

2855 Full Disability 2063030902288 OLAK BAHADUR THAPA MAGAR MALE 19 6 11970

2856 Full Disability 2069010505942 Rajkumari Tamang Ka MALE 13 6 11970

2857 Full Disability 2071022903057 Rasina Shrestha FEMALE 11 6 11970

2858 Full Disability 2061072900202 Tirth Tamang MALE 21 6 11970

2859 Full Disability 2067100601183 Urmila Tamang FEMALE 14 6 11970

2860 Full Disability 2068040503244 Yamkumar Damai Ka MALE 14 6 11970

2861 Full Disability 2049080703403 anil alemagar MALE 33 6 11970

2862 Full Disability 2069100406399 anita sunuwar FEMALE 12 6 11970

2863 Full Disability 2020121100701 krishana shrestha MALE 61 6 11970

2864 Full Disability 2023031201502 krishana bahadur magar MALE 59 6 11970

2865 Full Disability 2028111503826 lato khadka MALE 53 6 11970

2866 Full Disability 2040011510082 lati budhathoki MALE 42 6 11970

2867 Full Disability 2068050804284 niraj sunuwar MALE 14 6 11970

2868 Full Disability 2021050402498 pirtha maya sunuwar FEMALE 61 6 11970

2869 Full Disability 2066022802382 sushila barual FEMALE 16 6 11970

2870 Full Disability 2076072213384 ANAMOL BUDHATHIKI MALE 6 7 11970

2871 Full Disability 2077072516822 ASHBIN SHRESTHA MALE 5 7 11970

2872 Full Disability 2065020500147 Aashis Budhathoki MALE 17 7 11970

2873 Full Disability 2044112200221 Aeshworya Tamang FEMALE 37 7 11970

2874 Full Disability 2067022801069 Ganesh Budhathoki MALE 15 7 11970

2875 Full Disability 2050011000984 Hem Bahadur Budha MALE 32 7 11970

2876 Full Disability 2030110100364 Jhalak Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 51 7 11970

2877 Full Disability 2037081000648 Khina Maya Pande FEMALE 45 7 11970

2878 Full Disability 2034011001152 Laxmi Budhathoki FEMALE 48 7 11970

2879 Full Disability 2035102003427 MIN BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 46 7 11970

2880 Full Disability 2025112600148 Olak Bahadur Thapa MALE 56 7 11970

2881 Full Disability 2027112400081 Phul Maya Adhikari FEMALE 54 7 11970

2882 Full Disability 2017113001251 SATI TAMANG FEMALE 64 7 11970

2883 Full Disability 2071031605883 ankita karki FEMALE 11 7 11970

2884 Full Disability 2027010403013 bhota damai MALE 55 7 11970

2885 Full Disability 2031112200731 chet bahadur thapa MALE 50 7 11970

2886 Full Disability 2040082901236 chuda bahadur ale MALE 42 7 11970

2887 Full Disability 2061090301734 dhana bahadur tamang MALE 21 7 11970

2888 Full Disability 2059121701654 dor kumari pandey FEMALE 22 7 11970

2889 Full Disability 2052032602855 genesh bahadur khitri MALE 30 7 11970

2890 Full Disability 2059060301961 gindra bahadur mahgar MALE 23 7 11970

2891 Full Disability 2055120902582 hararam magar MALE 26 7 11970

2892 Full Disability 2018021402136 shanti ale FEMALE 64 7 11970

2893 Severely Disabled Grant 2072061809841 ADITTYA KARKI MALE 10 1 6384

2894 Severely Disabled Grant 2028060700533 Bhadrakumari Basnet FEMALE 54 1 6384

2895 Severely Disabled Grant 2060082900236 Bijay Kumar Sunuwar MALE 22 1 6384

2896 Severely Disabled Grant 2068082902037 Himani Tamang FEMALE 14 1 6384

2897 Severely Disabled Grant 2071011107389 JUNA TAMANG FEMALE 11 1 6384

2898 Severely Disabled Grant 2026040401427 Maili Bhujel FEMALE 56 1 6384

2899 Severely Disabled Grant 2030030403377 NABIN KUMAR KATUWAL MALE 52 1 6384

2900 Severely Disabled Grant 2023051509803 NETRA MAYA KARKI FEMALE 59 1 6384

2901 Severely Disabled Grant 2075122514714 NIKESH BHANDARI MALE 6 1 6384

2902 Severely Disabled Grant 2044111600264 Omprakah Thapa MALE 37 1 6384

2903 Severely Disabled Grant 2030101901002 PREM CHHIRING TAMANG MALE 51 1 6384

2904 Severely Disabled Grant 2026011507434 PREM MAYA SUNUWAR FEMALE 56 1 6384

2905 Severely Disabled Grant 2015111504755 RATNA MAYA KARKI FEMALE 66 1 6384



2906 Severely Disabled Grant 2025010103526 Rekh Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 57 1 6384

2907 Severely Disabled Grant 2078090311584 Ritikraj Sunuwar MALE 4 1 6384

2908 Severely Disabled Grant 2052121500333 Sudan Kumar Karki MALE 29 1 6384

2909 Severely Disabled Grant 2062060800289 Thak Bahadur Sunuwar MALE 20 1 6384

2910 Severely Disabled Grant 2024092000767 chandra maya poudel FEMALE 58 1 6384

2911 Severely Disabled Grant 2028051007259 dhakal bahadur karki MALE 54 1 6384

2912 Severely Disabled Grant 2045041505473 dolma tamang FEMALE 37 1 6384

2913 Severely Disabled Grant 2059032002226 ishwor barmashakha MALE 23 1 6384

2914 Severely Disabled Grant 2048092102323 mukthai prasad poudel MALE 34 1 6384

2915 Severely Disabled Grant 2015110601182 nara bahadur sunuwar MALE 66 1 6384

2916 Severely Disabled Grant 2022041503907 purna bahadur sunuwar MALE 60 1 6384

2917 Severely Disabled Grant 2071041805788 ridham sunuwar MALE 11 1 6384

2918 Severely Disabled Grant 2056012102794 sunita thapa FEMALE 26 1 6384

2919 Severely Disabled Grant 2025093000284 tulisha sunuwar MALE 57 1 6384

2920 Severely Disabled Grant 2025030301274 BHAKTA BAHADUR RAUT MALE 57 2 6384

2921 Severely Disabled Grant 2059060703828 BIMALA POUDEL FEMALE 23 2 6384

2922 Severely Disabled Grant 2032080500797 Dhana Kumari Adhikari FEMALE 50 2 6384

2923 Severely Disabled Grant 2016030403814 GANGA MAYA BHUJEL FEMALE 66 2 6384

2924 Severely Disabled Grant 2040041301858 Gokul Bahadur Magar MALE 42 2 6384

2925 Severely Disabled Grant 2074071023512 Jismita Paudel FEMALE 8 2 6384

2926 Severely Disabled Grant 2069010307505 Manjari Paudel FEMALE 13 2 6384

2927 Severely Disabled Grant 2054091103577 Manmala tamang FEMALE 28 2 6384

2928 Severely Disabled Grant 2074111017078 Ojasbi Paudel MALE 7 2 6384

2929 Severely Disabled Grant 2056120106034 PRAKASH RAUT MALE 25 2 6384

2930 Severely Disabled Grant 2033062800585 Ran Bahadur Karki MALE 49 2 6384

2931 Severely Disabled Grant 2059021500271 Rita Raut FEMALE 23 2 6384

2932 Severely Disabled Grant 2065031508493 SIMANA PAUDEL FEMALE 17 2 6384

2933 Severely Disabled Grant 2079032409325 UNISHA KHUTTE FEMALE 3 2 6384

2934 Severely Disabled Grant 2027102501377 dilai bahadur raut MALE 54 2 6384

2935 Severely Disabled Grant 2058111102287 durga bahadur poudel MALE 23 2 6384

2936 Severely Disabled Grant 2055040105894 kumar magarati MALE 27 2 6384

2937 Severely Disabled Grant 2058070102773 nirmaya tamang FEMALE 24 2 6384

2938 Severely Disabled Grant 2026111101104 pirthab bikram poudel MALE 55 2 6384

2939 Severely Disabled Grant 2010031802124 ramu magar MALE 64 2 6384

2940 Severely Disabled Grant 2026070301331 santa maya tamang FEMALE 56 2 6384

2941 Severely Disabled Grant 2044062801903 sisher gautam MALE 38 2 6384

2942 Severely Disabled Grant 2047101302809 suku mala tamang FEMALE 34 2 6384

2943 Severely Disabled Grant 2014111201942 sun mala tamang FEMALE 67 2 6384

2944 Severely Disabled Grant 2056040302119 suraj tamang MALE 26 2 6384

2945 Severely Disabled Grant 2037041401308 surendra tamang MALE 45 2 6384

2946 Severely Disabled Grant 2047082100362 Amrit Tamang MALE 35 3 6384

2947 Severely Disabled Grant 2059052701418 Bhoj Bahadur Shresth MALE 23 3 6384

2948 Severely Disabled Grant 2014120801906 DAL BAHADUR KHADKA MALE 67 3 6384

2949 Severely Disabled Grant 2033071200322 Dawa Tamang MALE 49 3 6384

2950 Severely Disabled Grant 2048061500648 Indra Tamang MALE 34 3 6384

2951 Severely Disabled Grant 2058021000293 Madanbahadur Tamang MALE 24 3 6384

2952 Severely Disabled Grant 2064060300161 Muskan Shrestha FEMALE 18 3 6384

2953 Severely Disabled Grant 2057062600166 Nimasang Tamang MALE 25 3 6384

2954 Severely Disabled Grant 2063091602587 Pal Maya Tamang FEMALE 19 3 6384

2955 Severely Disabled Grant 2026041301413 RAM BAHADUR KARKI MALE 56 3 6384

2956 Severely Disabled Grant 2018100702588 RIT KUMARI BASNET FEMALE 63 3 6384

2957 Severely Disabled Grant 2023121400733 Sujan Khatri MALE 58 3 6384

2958 Severely Disabled Grant 2014101506615 Suni Tamang FEMALE 67 3 6384

2959 Severely Disabled Grant 2031082200836 Tek Bahadur Khadka MALE 51 3 6384

2960 Severely Disabled Grant 2030101502891 Yaka Bahadur Khatri MALE 52 3 6384

2961 Severely Disabled Grant 2020021017062 YamMaya Adhikari FEMALE 62 3 6384

2962 Severely Disabled Grant 2027100101667 tek bahadur mahatra MALE 55 3 6384

2963 Severely Disabled Grant 2018111505814 BIR BAHADUR MAHAT MALE 63 4 6384

2964 Severely Disabled Grant 2027123015357 Bir Bahadur Magar MALE 54 4 6384

2965 Severely Disabled Grant 2059062200237 Bisam Pu. Magar MALE 23 4 6384

2966 Severely Disabled Grant 2021101002182 GARBE TAMANG MALE 60 4 6384

2967 Severely Disabled Grant 2045112800293 Kedar Pulami MALE 36 4 6384



2968 Severely Disabled Grant 2026122800256 Krishnabahadur Sunuwar MALE 55 4 6384

2969 Severely Disabled Grant 2018101510675 NIR MAYA MAHAT FEMALE 63 4 6384

2970 Severely Disabled Grant 2052080200453 Nabina - Giri FEMALE 30 4 6384

2971 Severely Disabled Grant 2055060600279 Santosh Mahat MALE 27 4 6384

2972 Severely Disabled Grant 2053022100264 Soraj Sunuwar MALE 29 4 6384

2973 Severely Disabled Grant 2061011400207 Sudip Magar MALE 21 4 6384

2974 Severely Disabled Grant 2059110700238 Sundar Mahat MALE 22 4 6384

2975 Severely Disabled Grant 2028112000376 Thag Kumari Sunuwar FEMALE 53 4 6384

2976 Severely Disabled Grant 2079053124253 Urbashi Timalsena FEMALE 3 4 6384

2977 Severely Disabled Grant 2055090303456 dikcha timisina FEMALE 27 4 6384

2978 Severely Disabled Grant 2074032911987 kritik tamang MALE 8 4 6384

2979 Severely Disabled Grant 2027030101977 man bhadur tamang MALE 55 4 6384

2980 Severely Disabled Grant 2027100503615 nakh bahadur mahat MALE 54 4 6384

2981 Severely Disabled Grant 2033010505666 phata bahdur mahat MALE 49 4 6384

2982 Severely Disabled Grant 2021101001778 ram bahadur basnet MALE 60 4 6384

2983 Severely Disabled Grant 2066061702618 sajina bk FEMALE 16 4 6384

2984 Severely Disabled Grant 2069101804956 susmita basnet FEMALE 12 4 6384

2985 Severely Disabled Grant 2060102401736 yudha bahadur mahat MALE 21 4 6384

2986 Severely Disabled Grant 2015011010093 Aite Tamangni FEMALE 67 5 6384

2987 Severely Disabled Grant 2067102501845 Anil - Tamang MALE 14 5 6384

2988 Severely Disabled Grant 2067021002081 Aryan - Nepali MALE 15 5 6384

2989 Severely Disabled Grant 2055061806289 Ashok Tamang MALE 27 5 6384

2990 Severely Disabled Grant 2042111504353 Bikram Tamang MALE 39 5 6384

2991 Severely Disabled Grant 2047060402566 Bimala Shrestha FEMALE 35 5 6384

2992 Severely Disabled Grant 2032120900932 Dhawa Tamang MALE 49 5 6384

2993 Severely Disabled Grant 2015011901697 Indra Maya Tamangni FEMALE 67 5 6384

2994 Severely Disabled Grant 2015050506845 MAN BAHADUR TAMANG MALE 67 5 6384

2995 Severely Disabled Grant 2043020601678 Masali Tamang FEMALE 39 5 6384

2996 Severely Disabled Grant 2059102601725 Nima Chhiring Tamang MALE 22 5 6384

2997 Severely Disabled Grant 2017011300326 Padam Bahadur Tamang MALE 65 5 6384

2998 Severely Disabled Grant 2034051593868 Parbati Magar FEMALE 48 5 6384

2999 Severely Disabled Grant 2040100303209 Rabin Budhathoki MALE 41 5 6384

3000 Severely Disabled Grant 2021123024634 Ramraj Tamang MALE 60 5 6384

3001 Severely Disabled Grant 2028051507324 Sher Bahadur Tamang MALE 54 5 6384

3002 Severely Disabled Grant 2066121009707 Sher Sang Mhendo Tamang FEMALE 15 5 6384

3003 Severely Disabled Grant 2047100902484 Sitaram Khadka MALE 34 5 6384

3004 Severely Disabled Grant 2056040703704 Subba Tamang MALE 26 5 6384

3005 Severely Disabled Grant 2021012800557 Sukumaya Tamang FEMALE 61 5 6384

3006 Severely Disabled Grant 2032121100797 Yam Bahadur Buda MALE 49 5 6384

3007 Severely Disabled Grant 2015050303078 Yam Bahadur Budhathoki MALE 67 5 6384

3008 Severely Disabled Grant 2025030200807 Asman Shrestha Kha MALE 57 6 6384

3009 Severely Disabled Grant 2070070207429 CHET BAHADUR KHADKA MALE 12 6 6384

3010 Severely Disabled Grant 2016101802381 HARI NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 65 6 2128

3011 Severely Disabled Grant 2044030500835 Janakmaya Shrestha Kha FEMALE 38 6 6384

3012 Severely Disabled Grant 2042080302532 KHIL NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 40 6 6384

3013 Severely Disabled Grant 2022123022453 Kesharbahadur Karki MALE 59 6 6384

3014 Severely Disabled Grant 2019121300196 Krishnakumari Baruwal Kha FEMALE 62 6 6384

3015 Severely Disabled Grant 2054020305921 LAXMI SHRESTHA FEMALE 28 6 6384

3016 Severely Disabled Grant 2037091402804 MOHON NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 45 6 6384

3017 Severely Disabled Grant 2061042100339 Srijana Budhathoki FEMALE 21 6 6384

3018 Severely Disabled Grant 2059010522344 URMILA NEPALI FEMALE 23 6 6384

3019 Severely Disabled Grant 2066011102141 bed bahadur tamang MALE 16 6 6384

3020 Severely Disabled Grant 2052010405289 bhakta kumari thapamagar MALE 30 6 6384

3021 Severely Disabled Grant 2021121600583 dev prasad ghimire MALE 60 6 6384

3022 Severely Disabled Grant 2017010800195 gobinda bahadur thapa MALE 65 6 6384

3023 Severely Disabled Grant 2034061002587 jit bahadur shrestha MALE 48 6 6384

3024 Severely Disabled Grant 2047051507969 phulan devi bhokar FEMALE 35 6 6384

3025 Severely Disabled Grant 2028031201972 sanu thapa FEMALE 54 6 6384

3026 Severely Disabled Grant 2034071002601 sani maya magar FEMALE 48 6 6384

3027 Severely Disabled Grant 2062052503024 Binda Rasaili FEMALE 20 7 6384

3028 Severely Disabled Grant 2026110900985 DIPENDRA KUMAR KARI MALE 55 7 6384

3029 Severely Disabled Grant 2024112200264 Dal Chini Khadka FEMALE 57 7 6384



3030 Severely Disabled Grant 2048121200056 Ekmaya Chhantyal FEMALE 33 7 6384

3031 Severely Disabled Grant 2056071300206 Ishwori Shrestha FEMALE 26 7 6384

3032 Severely Disabled Grant 2052032906215 KHADGA KUMARI PANDEY KARKI FEMALE 30 7 6384

3033 Severely Disabled Grant 2030120400242 Lal Bahadur Thapamagar MALE 51 7 6384

3034 Severely Disabled Grant 2068010803384 MAUSAM TAMANG MALE 14 7 1490

3035 Severely Disabled Grant 2022122700174 Netra Kumari Shrestha FEMALE 59 7 6384

3036 Severely Disabled Grant 2028061400273 Netra Maya Newar FEMALE 54 7 6384

3037 Severely Disabled Grant 2032050601933 Phaska tamang MALE 50 7 6384

3038 Severely Disabled Grant 2045051509533 Rajina Budhathoki FEMALE 37 7 6384

3039 Severely Disabled Grant 2071011503587 Ritika Rasailigya FEMALE 11 7 6384

3040 Severely Disabled Grant 2065102902591 TANKA NARAYAN SHRESTHA MALE 16 7 6384

3041 Severely Disabled Grant 2034012002207 Tek Bahadur Tamang MALE 48 7 6384

3042 Severely Disabled Grant 2054112402982 bed bahadur lama MALE 27 7 6384

3043 Severely Disabled Grant 2023100701127 bhim maya tamang FEMALE 58 7 6384

3044 Severely Disabled Grant 2014081402231 dhana man shrestha MALE 68 7 6384

3045 Severely Disabled Grant 2035052201872 dhan maya alemagar FEMALE 47 7 6384

3046 Severely Disabled Grant 2052012505334 dol bahadur basnet MALE 30 7 6384

3047 Severely Disabled Grant 2015051508337 ganesh bahadur bohara MALE 67 7 6384

3048 Severely Disabled Grant 2026111201458 indra bahadur shrestha MALE 55 7 6384

3049 Severely Disabled Grant 2026011505404 lok bahadur newar FEMALE 56 7 6384

3050 Severely Disabled Grant 2057120103419 nir maya tamang FEMALE 24 7 6384

3051 Severely Disabled Grant 2078091113062 nishan budhathoki MALE 4 7 6384

3052 Severely Disabled Grant 2022011301142 ram bahadur tamang MALE 60 7 6384

3053 Severely Disabled Grant 2065010902022 sanshila budhathoki FEMALE 17 7 6384

3054 Severely Disabled Grant 2076050122256 saraswati tamang FEMALE 6 7 6384

3055 Severely Disabled Grant 2030111002462 sarkini pendey FEMALE 51 7 6384

3056 Severely Disabled Grant 2015112601032 som bahadur tamang MALE 66 7 6384

3057 Severely Disabled Grant 2015050506672 toran bahadur pandey MALE 67 7 6384

3058 Severely Disabled Grant 2072071711599 yam bahadur panday MALE 10 7 6384

3059 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078092210933 AANANDA MANGRATI MALE 4 1 1596

3060 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079101406334 AASA MANGRATI FEMALE 2 1 1596

3061 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077112505975 Aayushma Roka FEMALE 4 1 1596

3062 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078081202719 Abishek Bisunkha MALE 4 1 1596

3063 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080061410445 DIYANA KHUTTE FEMALE 2 1 1596

3064 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079040913396 Jagdish Bishwokarma MALE 3 1 1596

3065 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079121008108 KRISTINA GAJIMAR FEMALE 2 1 1596

3066 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077071507608 Kushal Gajmer MALE 5 1 248

3067 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082042101275 Manjul Barme MALE 0 1 1596

3068 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077102410335 NANUKA KHUTTE FEMALE 4 1 1596

3069 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080100207763 NIKITA MIJAR FEMALE 2 1 1596

3070 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078080212909 NIKASH GAHMER FEMALE 4 1 1596

3071 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080121509624 Neshreya Khutte FEMALE 1 1 532

3072 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081102604632 Priskila Baraili FEMALE 0 1 1596

3073 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081012304729 RAJINA KHUTTE FEMALE 1 1 1596

3074 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079071812699 RUBINA NEPALI FEMALE 3 1 1596

3075 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082030705228 Riwans Thatal MALE 0 1 1064

3076 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081021904469 SALON KHUTTE MALE 1 1 1596

3077 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080100206705 SAMRIKA DIYALI FEMALE 2 1 1596

3078 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081060405865 SARA ROKA FEMALE 1 1 1596

3079 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079080910922 SUCHANA BISHWAKARMA FEMALE 3 1 1596

3080 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081010407524 Sirjana Baraili FEMALE 1 1 1596

3081 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078121504041 aaditya baraili MALE 3 1 1596

3082 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078032108585 anup roka MALE 4 1 1596

3083 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078081208745 jonathan barmashakha MALE 4 1 1596

3084 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078071111359 niyas khutta FEMALE 4 1 1596

3085 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078093004673 praberh baraili MALE 4 1 1596

3086 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081031800673 AMRITA BARAILI FEMALE 1 2 1596

3087 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080020902813 Aliza Baraili FEMALE 2 2 1596

3088 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078040405114 Anmol baralii MALE 4 2 1596

3089 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080102409935 Anshu Sunam FEMALE 1 2 1596

3090 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078102207507 Ansik Sundas MALE 3 2 1596

3091 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081022505919 Anup Darji MALE 1 2 1596



3092 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078081021964 Ayush Sunam MALE 4 2 532

3093 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078120910066 Bibek Asalami Magarati MALE 3 2 1596

3094 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080110605789 Bibash Khutte MALE 1 2 1596

3095 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081040705871 Bikas Sunam MALE 1 2 1596

3096 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080032309122 Dikshya Khutte FEMALE 2 2 1596

3097 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080083002964 Jenish Baraili MALE 2 2 1596

3098 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079071609897 KRISTINA SUNDAS FEMALE 3 2 1596

3099 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080101109395 Mahin Rasaili MALE 1 2 1596

3100 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080010205128 Nishan Khutte MALE 2 2 1596

3101 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080101305811 Pranjal Rasaili MALE 1 2 1596

3102 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079052610815 Prajwal Sunam MALE 3 2 1596

3103 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078112407667 RIDIN RASILI FEMALE 3 2 1596

3104 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080030306419 Riyansh Darji MALE 2 2 1596

3105 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080020202842 Riyasha Baraili FEMALE 2 2 1596

3106 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078040810834 SMARIKA BARAILI FEMALE 4 2 1596

3107 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077121117394 Saira Khutte FEMALE 4 2 1596

3108 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077110110075 Samrachana Khutte FEMALE 4 2 1596

3109 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081021304223 Samir Asthani Magarati MALE 1 2 1596

3110 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082010101927 Sanjila Tolange FEMALE 0 2 1596

3111 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080100510767 Shreeyana Sunam FEMALE 1 2 1596

3112 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082050504527 Shristi Surakheti FEMALE 0 2 1596

3113 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080010210284 Sudiksha Darji FEMALE 2 2 1596

3114 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081092906454 Swastika Mangarati FEMALE 1 2 1596

3115 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078121600187 anjali bishokarma FEMALE 5 2 124

3116 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079081215164 AARABHA GADAILI MALE 3 3 1596

3117 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080080907751 AAYANKA SUNDASH FEMALE 2 3 1596

3118 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080080907769 AAYAN SUNDASH MALE 2 3 1596

3119 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080040105777 ANIL BK MALE 2 3 1596

3120 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079082310261 ANJAL NEPALI FEMALE 3 3 1596

3121 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078082813126 ARUN BISHWOKARMA MALE 4 3 1596

3122 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078020906461 Anuvab Sundas MALE 4 3 1596

3123 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080010704906 Ariz SUNDAS MALE 2 3 1596

3124 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080070508767 BHOJ RAJ GHATANI MALE 2 3 1596

3125 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077091715264 BIBEK SARKI MALE 5 3 1365

3126 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078102110271 ELIZA SUNDAS FEMALE 3 3 1596

3127 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080013014451 Oshan Sundas MALE 2 3 1596

3128 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079011510817 ROHAN NEPALI MALE 3 3 1596

3129 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081053016794 Riyanshi Sundash FEMALE 1 3 1596

3130 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081101305363 Yojana Sundas FEMALE 0 3 1596

3131 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078051514366 garima bk FEMALE 4 3 1596

3132 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078110406083 jivan sundash MALE 3 3 1596

3133 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078090804575 sabin Damai MALE 4 3 1596

3134 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080010701795 sumit nepali MALE 2 3 1596

3135 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080011107323 AARIYAN MUNGRATI MALE 2 4 1596

3136 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079013009784 Aayanka Kalikote FEMALE 3 4 1596

3137 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079081309215 Anjal Nepali MALE 3 4 1596

3138 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078092214372 Anuj B.K. MALE 4 4 1596

3139 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079060806334 BIYANSA BISHWOKARMA FEMALE 3 4 1596

3140 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078102016403 DEV BIKRAM BAYALKOTI MALE 3 4 1596

3141 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079081308295 JON TOLANGE MALE 3 4 1596

3142 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081080704917 PRASIDDHA NEPALI MALE 1 4 1596

3143 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081030704116 Pratikshya Nepali FEMALE 1 4 1596

3144 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078031606324 Ranjit Sarki MALE 4 4 1596

3145 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077112703943 Riyana B.k FEMALE 4 4 1596

3146 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080042703397 SAIMON B.K. MALE 2 4 1596

3147 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080091404145 SUJAN NEPALI MALE 2 4 1596

3148 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078062904846 Sanjit B.K. MALE 4 4 1596

3149 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077090302171 Sarina Mungrati FEMALE 5 4 1117

3150 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077083010453 Sudip Nepali MALE 5 4 1064

3151 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078052410838 krishana barmashaka MALE 4 4 1596

3152 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078071208312 mandip nepali MALE 4 4 1596

3153 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077121011083 misson nepali MALE 4 4 1596



3154 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078072009297 nisha nepali FEMALE 4 4 1596

3155 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078082107099 siman kalikota MALE 4 4 1596

3156 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078110508268 sophiya nepali FEMALE 3 4 1596

3157 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080081706582 ASHIKA PARIYAR FEMALE 2 5 1596

3158 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081032503474 Akriti Pariyar FEMALE 1 5 1596

3159 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080091408872 Anuska Nepali FEMALE 2 5 1596

3160 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079011408517 Biswa Raj B.K. MALE 3 5 1596

3161 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080081711594 Dipsan Darnal MALE 2 5 1596

3162 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080070402177 Nehan Bishwakarma MALE 2 5 1596

3163 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078071700797 Priyansa Pariyar FEMALE 4 5 1596

3164 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079060511609 Rit Nepali MALE 3 5 1596

3165 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080050708163 Riyan B.K. MALE 2 5 1596

3166 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079061211936 Riyana Lamgade FEMALE 3 5 1596

3167 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079060607779 SAMIRA NEPALI FEMALE 3 5 1596

3168 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077080203058 Salisha Nepali FEMALE 5 5 550

3169 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081030404451 Saral Pariyar MALE 1 5 1596

3170 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081092304201 Sirjana Nepali FEMALE 1 5 1596

3171 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081111804009 Subarna Nepali MALE 0 5 1596

3172 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078021909381 AAyus NEPALI MALE 4 6 1596

3173 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080082908039 AMIR MIJAR MALE 2 6 1596

3174 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079101708206 Aarya Bk FEMALE 2 6 1596

3175 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082041900933 Apeksha Pariyar FEMALE 0 6 1596

3176 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077122808658 JAFHIRA NEPALI FEMALE 4 6 1596

3177 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080122105554 JANUKA BISHWOKARMA FEMALE 1 6 1596

3178 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079101515494 Nirjala B.K FEMALE 2 6 1596

3179 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078072711926 OMKAR NEPALI MALE 4 6 1596

3180 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078062213396 PRIMISA NEPALI FEMALE 4 6 1596

3181 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080050409705 PUNAM NEPALI MALE 2 6 1596

3182 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078040212171 RITIKA BISHWOKARMA FEMALE 4 6 1596

3183 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077070910914 SABU B.K. FEMALE 5 6 142

3184 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080051015873 SHAMES B.K. MALE 2 6 1064

3185 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079013013786 SRISHTA MIJAR FEMALE 3 6 1596

3186 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081091407997 Sambodhan B.K. MALE 1 6 1596

3187 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081072306457 Shreeya Bishwokarma FEMALE 1 6 1596

3188 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077112908526 Swastika Roka FEMALE 4 6 1596

3189 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078042110534 romiyo biswakarma MALE 4 6 1596

3190 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078082013263 smarika bk FEMALE 4 6 1596

3191 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078100806763 Aashish Rasaili MALE 3 7 1596

3192 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079053113702 DIPSIKHA RASAILI FEMALE 3 7 1596

3193 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078050311251 MANISH RASAILI MALE 4 7 1596

3194 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079032607196 NIR BAHADUR RASAILI MALE 3 7 1596

3195 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081030706434 Nischal Dhaulakoti MALE 1 7 1596

3196 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079021705266 Priya Rasaili FEMALE 3 7 1596

3197 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080061806634 REDAM RASAILI MALE 2 7 1596

3198 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2077082914322 RESHIKA RASHILI FEMALE 5 7 1046

3199 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079070508843 RUPAS RASAILI(2079070508843) MALE 3 7 1596

3200 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079122404918 Ram kumari aachhami FEMALE 2 7 1596

3201 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081101607099 SMITA MANGRATI FEMALE 0 7 1596

3202 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078052710625 Samyog Nepali MALE 4 7 1596

3203 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081082506369 dewans dhaulakoti MALE 1 7 1596

3204 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082030404897 evansh rasaili MALE 0 7 1596

3205 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080101101343 mahim rasaIli MALE 1 7 1596

3206 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081011403688 manita dhaulakoti FEMALE 1 7 1596

3207 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2082041107174 prashant nepali MALE 0 7 1064

3208 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080091509943 pritam nepali MALE 2 7 1596

3209 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080090208273 riyasa mungrati FEMALE 2 7 1596

3210 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081091806685 rochan mangrati MALE 1 7 1596

3211 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2078092805849 siwan mungrati MALE 4 7 1596

3212 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2080121505085 sugam bishwakarma MALE 1 7 1596

3213 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079062013323 unik nepali MALE 3 7 1596

3214 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079020507473 yonjal bishworkama MALE 3 7 1596

3215 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2079030410405 yunik rasaily MALE 3 7 1596



3216 Child Nutrition Grant(Dalit) 2081052104955 zumena bishwakarma FEMALE 1 7 1596
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